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Bästa Kund,
läs igenom  denna bruk sanvisning noga. 
Observera fram för allt säk e rh etsanvisningarna 
på de  första sidorna i denna bruk sanvisning! 
Förvara bruk sanvisningen så att Du k an 
använda den vid be h ov. Glöm  inte  att sk ick a 
m ed den om  m ixern får en ny ägare .

Besk rivning (Bild 1)
A M ixerk anna

B H ällpip

C Påfyllningsh ål m ed doseringsbägare  (låsbar)

D Lock

E Knivm e k anism

F Tätningsring

G M otorh ölje

H Pulsk napp

J Vred för val av h astigh et

K Glidsäk ra gum m ifötter

L Fack  för förvaring av el- sladd (undertill)

M Typsk ylt (undertill)

Säk erh etsanvisningar
Säk e rh eten i denna apparat uppfyller k raven i 
te k nisk a be stäm m elser och  dire k tiv om  
säk e rh et i ele k trisk  utrustning. Som  tillverk are  
vill vi ändå att Du beak tar nedanstående  
säk e rh etsanvisningar.

Allm än säk erh et
• Apparaten får endast anslutas till elnät m ed 

den spänning och  fre k vens som  anges på 
typsk ylten!

• D ra inte  i el- sladden för att dra ur 
stick k ontak ten ur vägguttaget.

• Använd inte  m ixern om

–  h öljet eller el- sladden

–  är sk adade .

• Om  el- sladden till m ixern blir sk adad m åste  
den bytas ut av tillverk aren, vår k undtjänst 
eller fack personal för att undvik a risk en för 
personsk ador.

 • Reparationer av denna apparat får endast 
utföras av fack personal. Reparationer som  
utförs av ej utbildad per sonal k an innebära 
stora risk e r. Vänd D ig vid be h ov av reparation 
till k undtjänst eller till en auk torise rad 
fack h andlare .

• Apparaten far inte  h anteras av personer 
(ink lusive  barn) som  är fysisk t, eller psyk isk t 
h andik appade  eller som  sak nar e rforderlig 
erfarenh et och  k unsk ap om  de  inte  blivit 
undervisade  eller instruerade  av en person 
som  ansvarar för deras säk e rh et.

Barnsäk erh et
• Läm na inte  m ixern utan uppsik t när den 

användes, och  var extra försik tig när D u h ar 
barn i närh eten! 

• Barn m åste  passas så att de  inte  le k e r m ed 
enh eten.

Tänk  på följande  vid användning av 
m ixern

• Använd aldrig m ixern när D ina h änder är våta.

• Plastdelar får inte  tork as på eller i om edelbar 
närh et av värm eelem ent.

• M ed m ixern får inga färger (lack , polyester 
osv) om röras –  Explosionsrisk !

• Fyll inga h eta vätsk or i m ixbe h ållaren.

• Slå av m ixern och  ta ur el- k ontak ten efter 
användning och  vid all rengöring och  vård.

• Knivm e k anism en får endast tas isär av 
auk torise rad fack personal.

• Rengör aldrig m otorh öljet under rinnande  
vatten eller i disk vatten.

• Observera: Knivarna är m yck et vassa. Var 
försik tig vid ih opsättning och  isärtagning av 
m ixern. Risk  för sk ador!

• H åll inga h årda förem ål (till exem pel en sk ed) 
i den arbetande  k niven och  ta inte  m ed 
h anden i k annan när m ixern är igång. Det 
finns risk  för sk ador!

• Tillverk aren ansvarar inte  för eventuella 
sk ador som  uppstår till följd av felak tig eller 
ej avsedd användning.

; Den h är produk ten är anpassad enligt 
följande  EG- dire k tiv:

• Lågspänningsdire k tiv 2006/9 5/EG

• EMC- dire k tiv 89 /336/EEG m ed ändringarna 
9 2/31/EEG och  9 3/68/EEG

S
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Tek nisk a data
Nätspänning: 230/240 V

Effe k tförbruk ning: 500 W

Exem pel på användning
M ixern k an användas för att göra olik a 
blandade  dryck e r, k rossa is, h ack a fruk ter och  
grönsak e r, vispa grädde  osv.

El- sladdfack  (bild 2)
M ixern h ar ett fack  för el- sladden. Om  el-
sladden till vägguttaget är för lång, k an D u 
förvara den del som  inte  be h övs i fack et på 
m ixerns undersida.

Isärtagning av m ixern
Ta ur el- k ontak ten.

Vrid k annan m edurs och  tag av den (bild 3).

Vrid sk ärk nivsplattan m oturs och  ta bort den 
m ed h jälp av m åttk oppen. Spåren på 
m åttk oppen passar piggarna på 
sk ärk nivsplattan (bild 4).

Observera: Knivarna är m yck et vassa. D et 
finns risk  för sk ador!

Observera: Ta inte  bort k nivm e k anism en m ed 
våld ur k annan, eftersom  denna k an sk adas! 
H åll k nivm e k anism en eventuellt lätt på sned 
vid borttagning.

Ih opsättning av m ixern
Sätt i tätningsringen i k nivm e k anism en 
(bild 5).

H åll m ixern rättvänd och  sätt in 
sk ärk nivsplattan.  Vrid den m edurs och  sätt 
fast den m ed h jälp av m åttk oppen (bild 6). 
Varning! Var försik tig!

Sätt k annan på m otorh öljet och  vrid den 
m oturs till anslag. D e  båda pilarna sk all stå 
m ot varandra (bild 7).

Sätt på lock et på k annan och  vrid den tills 
lock ets näsa står om edelbart över h andtaget 
(bild 8).

På grund av tvåvägssäk e rh etssystem et k an 
m ixern bara användas om  k anna och  lock et 
sitter rätt (bilderna 7 och  8).

Se  även avsnittet „Dubbelt säk e rh etssystem “.

Sätt i doseringsbägaren (bild 1/C) och  lås fast 
den.

Användning av m ixern
Ställ m ixern på en jäm n och  torr arbetsyta.

Öppna lock et (bild 1/D ) och  tillsätt alla 
ingredienser i k annan.

Observera: Fyll inte  m er än m axim al m ängd 
1,5 liter!

Under m ixning k an D u fylla på ytterligare  
ingredienser genom  påfyllningsh ålet. D u k an 
även använda doseringsbägaren i lock et (bild 
1/C). Stäng genast påfyllningsh ålet igen, för 
att undvik a stänk .

Starta m ixern genom  att vrida vredet (bild 
1/J) åt h öger eller tryck  på pulsk nappen 
(bild 1/H ).

Vi re k om m enderar att Du börjar m ed 
h astigh etsläge 1 och  därefter går över till läge 
2. Vid tryck  på pulsk nappen går m ixern m ed 
h ögsta h astigh et.

Efter m ixningen vrider du be h ållaren m edurs 
och  tar av den. Sedan vrider du lock et m edurs 
och  tar av det.

Låt inte  m ixern gå oavbrutet längre  än 3 
m inuter. H ar m ixern gått oavbrutet i 3 
m inuter m åste  den k ylas av i m inst 10 
m inuter.

Dubbelt säk erh etssystem
Apparaten h ar ett dubbel säk e rh etssystem . 
D etta förh indrar att m ixern k an användas om  
lock et eller k annan inte  är rik tigt fastsatta.

H åll ändå barn borta från m ixern.
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Krossa is
M ixern k an användas för att k rossa 
istärningar. H äll alltid lite  vatten i k annan 
innan Du k rossar is i den.

Fyll på vatten i k annan.

Slå på m ixern. Båda h astigh etslägen k an 
användas. D et är dock  läm pligt att använda 
pulsk nappen, eftersom  isen k rossas m yck et 
snabbt i detta läge.

D u k an även fylla på is under m ixning genom  
påfyllningsh ålet i lock et.

Rengöring och  vård
D ra ur el- k ontak ten innan Du rengör  m ixern.

Säk e rställ att ingen vätsk a h am nar i 
m otorh öljet!

Tork a av m otorh öljet m ed en fuk tig trasa. 
Doppa aldrig m ixern i vatten, eller h åll den 
inte  under rinnande  vatten!

M ed h jälp av pulsläget k an k anna och  k nivar 
lätt och  säk e rt rengöras.

H äll varm t vatten och  några droppar 
disk m edel i k annan.

Blanda vatten och  disk m edel genom  att 
tryck a på pulsk nappen en k ort stund.

Sk ölj därefter av k annan under rinnande  
vatten.

Vid be h ov k an även k nivm e k anism en rengöras 
separat.

D isk a k nivm e k anism en försik tigt för h and 
(risk  för sk ador!). Använd vid rengöring 
endast vatten och  disk m edel. Ställ aldrig 
m ixerdelar i disk m ask in. När D u sätter tillbak a 
k nivm e k anism en, vrid den m oturs. Se  även 
avsnittet „Ih opsättning av m ixern“.

Avfallsh antering

Förpack ningsm aterial
Förpack ningsm aterialet är m iljövänligt och  
k an återanvändas. Plastdelarna är m ärk ta, till 
exem pel > PE<, > PS<, etc. Läm na 
förpack ningsm aterialet vid de  k om m unala 
återvinningsstationerna i därför avsedda 
be h ållare .

Avfallsh antering när produk ten är 
utsliten
Sym bolen   på produk ten eller em ballaget 
anger att produk ten inte  får h anteras som  
ush ållsavfall. D en sk all i stället läm nas in på 
uppsam lingsplats för återvinning av el-  och  
ele k tronik k om ponenter. Genom  att säk e rställa 
att produk ten h anteras på rätt sätt bidrar du 
till att förebygga eventuellt negativa m iljö-  
och  h älsoeffe k ter som  k an uppstå om  
produk ten k asse ras som  vanligt avfall. För 
ytterligare  upplysningar om  återvinning bör 
du k ontak ta lok ala m yndigh eter eller 
soph äm tningstjänst eller affären där du k öpte  
varan.

Kundtjänst
Våra produk ter uppfyller h ögsta k valitetsk rav. 
Om  fel ändå uppstår som  du inte  k an lösa 
m ed h jälp av bruk sanvisningen, vänd dig till 
din återförsäljare  eller Electrolux-
k undtjänsten.
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Soppor/förrätter

Ingredienser Tillagning

250 g   potatis
125 g   m orötter
100 g selleri
1 lök
1 l k öttbuljong
1 bägare Crèm e  fraîch e
                eller grädde
1 m sk h ack ade  örtk ryddor

 salt, peppar

Tvätta, sk ala och  sk är potatis, m orötter, selleri och  lök  i 
tärningar. K ok a upp grönsak sbitarna i 1/3 av buljongen och  
låt k ok a i 10 m inuter.
K yl snabbt av grönsak e r och  buljong och  k ör allt i m ixern på 
läge 2 till en fin puré. H äll resten av buljongen i en k astrull, 
k ok a upp, tillsätt grönsak spuré och  låt allt k ok a upp.
Sm ak a av soppan m ed Crèm e  fraîch e, salt och  peppar.
Strö över h ack ade  örtk ryddor före  se rveringen.

Kall tom atsoppa

750 g tom ater
1 lök
3 m sk olivolja
1 bägare Crèm e  fraîch e
1 citron
2 m sk balsam vinäger
1 m sk h ack ade  basilik ablad

salt, peppar, sock e r

Sk är ett k ryss i tom aterna och  doppa dem  i h ett vatten. 
Sk ala tom aterna och  sk är i stora bitar. Sk ala lök  och  sk är 
även den i bitar.
Kör tom ater och  lök  i m ixern på läge 2 till en fin puré.
Tillsätt citronsaft, olja och  vinäger. Sm ak a av m ed salt, 
peppar och  sock e r. Vänd ner Crèm e  fraîch e .

M orotssoppa

750 g tom ater
1 lök
3 m sk olivolja
1 bägare Crèm e  fraîch e
1 citron
2 m sk balsam vinäger
1 m sk h ack ade  basilik ablad

salt, peppar, sock e r

Tvätta och  sk ala m orötter och  sk är i bitar. K ok a i 1/4 l 
grönsak sbuljong ca 15 m inuter. K yl snabbt av. Kör i m ixern 
på
läge 2 till puré och  h äll tillbak a i k astrullen. Tillsätt 
re sterande  grönsak sbuljong och  värm  upp soppan igen. 
Tillsätt vitt vin och  grädde  och  sm ak a av.

Grönsak ssoppa

Gurk sås

750 g slanggurk a
500 g naturell yogh urt
1 vitlök sk lyfta
1 nypa sock e r

salt, peppar,
1 k nippa gräslök
1 k nippa dill

Tvätta och  sk ala gurk an, k lyv den på längden och  ta bort 
k ärnorna. Sk är gurk an i bitar och  k ör den m ed vitlök en i 
m ixern på läge 2 till en puré. Tillsätt yogh urt och  blanda väl.
Sm ak a av m ed sock e r, salt och  peppar.
Garnera såsen m ed dill och  h ack ad gräslök .

Exem pel på recept
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H um m us

Ingredienser Tillagning

250 g k ok ta k ik ärtor (väl
avsk öljda k ik ärtor
på burk  k an
användas)

3 m sk olivolja
30 m l citronsaft
4 vitlök sk lyftor
30 m l vatten

M ixa alla ingredienser på läge 2 i 40 se k under, eller tills 
m assan är slät.

M elt’n’M ix Cak e

150 g m jöl
140 g sock e r
125 g sm ält sm ör eller

m argarin
2 ägg
1 tsk vanilj
60 m l m jölk

Förvärm  ugnen till 180° C. Sm örj en rund k ak form , ca 20 cm  
i diam eter.
Tillsätt alla ingredienser i k annan. M ixa allt på läge 2 i 50 
se k under, eller tills m assan är slät.
Fördela blandningen i den förberedda k ak form en och  bak a 
guldbrunt i ca 30- 35 m inuter. Låt k allna och  lägg eventuellt 
på en glasyr.

Drink ar/coctails

2 m sk k affepulver
50 m l k ok ande  vatten
250 m l m jölk
½ k opp k rossad is
100 m l vispgrädde

ILös upp k affepulvret i k ok ande  vatten, låt k allna.
H äll lite  vatten i k annan, tillsätt istärningar och  k rossa på 
läge 3. M ixa alla ingredienser, utom  vispgrädden, på läge 1 i 
30- 60 se k under.
Vispa grädden i ca 40 se k under. H äll upp i glas och  täck  m ed 
vispgrädde . Strö ch ok ladpulver över.

Egg Nog

250 m l varm  m jölk
2 tsk rom
2 tsk h onung
1 ägg

m usk otnöt

M ixa m jölk , rom  och  h onung på läge 2 i 30- 60 se k under.
Tillsätt ägget och  m ixa ytterligare  20 se k under på läge 2. 
Strö över m usk ot och  se rvera.

Isk affe

Bak verk

Pannk ak sdeg

0,5 l m jölk
3 ägg
1 nypa salt
250 g m jöl

Fyll i ingredienserna i angiven ordning i k annan.
M ixa degen noga på läge 2. Sk rapa då och  då bort m jöl som  
fastnat på k annans övre  k ant. Lät degen vila och  svälla innan 
fortsatt tillagning ca 15 m inuter.
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Kæ re  k unde
Læ s venligst denne  brugsanvisning 
om h yggeligt igennem .

Bem æ rk  i sæ rdelesh ed 
sik k e rh edsh envisningerne  på de  første  sider i 
denne! Opbevar venligst brugsanvisningen til 
senere  brug. Giv den videre  til eventuelle nye  
ejere  af apparatet.

Apparatbesk rivelse  (ill. 1)
A Be h older

B H æ ldetud

C Påfyldningsåbning m ed bæ ger (arreterbar)

D Låg

E Kniv

F Pak ning

G M otorh us

H Pulsk nap

J H astigh edsvæ lger

K Sk ridfaste  gum m ifødder

L Ledningsrum  (apparatets underside )

M Typeplade  (apparatets underside )

Sich erh e itsh inw e ise
Sik k e rh edsm æ sssigt overh older dette  apparat 
de  anerk endte  regler for te k nik  og lovens k rav 
til apparaters sik k e rh ed.Alligevel ser vi os som  
producent foranlediget til, at gøre  dig 
fortrolig m ed efterfølgende  
sik k e rh edsh envisninger.

Generel sik k e rh ed
• Apparatet m å k un forbindes til et 

strøm forsyningsnet, h vis spæ nding og 
fre k vens stem m er overens m ed angivelserne  
på typepladen!

• Træ k  aldrig stik k et ud af stik dåsen i 
tilslutningsledningen.

• Neh m en Sie  den M ixer niem als in Betrieb, 
w enn

–  tilslutningsledningen e r be sk adiget, 

–  h uset e r be sk adiget.

• Sk ulle tilslutningsledningen på dette  apparat 
blive besk adiget, sk al den udsk iftes af 
producenten eller h ans k undese rvice  eller af 
en lignende  k vali ficeret person, for at undgå 
risici.

• Reparationer på dette  apparat m å k un 
udføres af en faguddannet m ontør. Uk orre k t 
udførte  reparationer k an indebæ re  betydelige  
risici. H vis apparatet sk al reparere s: H envend 
D em  til  k undese rvice  eller i den forretning, 
h vor apparatet er k øbt.

• D ette  apparat er ik k e  be regnet til at blive 
brugt af personer (ink l. børn) m ed nedsatte  
fysisk e, sensorisk e  eller psyk isk e  evner eller 
m angel på erfarenh ed eller k endsk ab m ed 
m indre  ovennæ vnte personer e r instrueret af 
en person, ansvarlig for dere s sik k e rh ed, i 
h vordan m an bruger apparatet sik k e rt

Sik k e rh ed for børn
• Lad aldrig apparatet k øre  uden opsyn, og 

varetag overfor børn en sæ rlig opsynspligt!

• Børn sk al h oldes under opsyn for at sik re, at 
de  ik k e  leger m ed apparatet.

H vad du bør væ re  opm æ rk som  på ved 
brug af apparatet

• Start aldrig blenderen m ed våde h æ nder.

• Plastik dele m å ik k e  tørre s på eller i 
um iddelbar næ rh ed af varm elegem er.

• D er m å ik k e  røres farver (lak k e r, polyester 
osv.) m ed apparatet -  e k splosionsfare!

• Fyld aldrig h ede  væ sk e r i be h olderen.

• Sluk  for apparatet og tag stik k et ud af 
k ontak ten, når du e r fæ rdig m ed at arbejde  
m ed det og ligeledes, før du begynder m ed at 
rengøre  eller pleje  apparatet.

• Knivenh eden m å k un sk illes ad af en 
autorise ret fagm and.

• Motorh uset m å ik k e  rengøres under rindende  
vand eller i opvask evand.

• OBS! Kniven er m eget sk arp. Væ r forsigtig, 
når du sk al m ontere  og afm ontere  blenderen. 
Risik o for at sk æ re  sig!

• Stik  aldrig en h ård genstand (f.ek s. en sk e) ned 
til k niven, m ens den k ører, og stik  aldrig h ånden 
ned i beh olderen. Risik o for at sk æ re sig!

• Producenten h æ fter ik k e  for eventuelle 
sk ader, der m åtte opstå som  følge af at 
apparatet bruges til andet end det tilsigtede  
form ål eller betjenes fork e rt.

 ;Dette apparat er i overensstem m else  m ed 
følgende  dire k tiver:

• Lavspæ ndingsdire k tiv 2006/9 5/EF

• EMC- dire k tiv 89 /336/EØF som  æ ndret ved 
dire k tiv 9 2/31/EØF og 9 3/68/EØF

DK
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Tek nisk e  data
Netspæ nding: 230/240 V

Strøm forbrug: 500 W

Anvendelsese k sem pler
Blenderen e r beregnet til tilberedning af 
forsk ellige  slags m ix- drink s, til at k nuse  is, 
blende  frugt og grønsager, pisk e  fløde  o. 
lign. m ed.

Ledningsrum  (ill. 2)
Apparatet h ar et ledningsrum . H vis ledningen 
h en til k ontak ten e r for lang, k an den 
oversk ydende  del af ledningen placeres i 
bunden af apparatet.

Blenderes sk illes ad
Tag stik k et ud af k ontak ten.

D rej be h olderen i urets retning og tag den af 
(ill. 3).

D rej k nivenh eden m od uret, og fjern den ved 
h jæ lp af m ålebæ geret. Rillerne  i m ålebæ geret 
passer til ribberne  i k nivenh eden (figur 4).

OBS! Kniven er m eget sk arp. Risik o for at 
sk æ re  sig!

OBS! Du m å ik k e  tage  k nivenh eden ud af 
be h olderen m ed m agt, da den k an blive 
besk adiget e rved. H old evt. k nivenh eden lidt 
sk rå, når den tages .

Blenderen sam les
Sæ t pak ningen på k nivenh eden (ill. 5).

Indsæ t k nivenh eden, idet du h older blenderen 
nedad. D rej den m ed uret for at fastgøre  den 
ved h jæ lp af m ålebæ geret (figur 6). Forsigtig! 
Pas på, når du h åndterer k nivenh eden!

Stil be h olderen på m otorh uset og drej den 
m od urets regning indtil stop. D e  to pile sk al 
stå over h inanden (ill. 7).

Sæ t låget på be h olderen og drej det, indtil 
„næ sen“ på låget står lige  over grebet (ill. 8).

På grund af det dobbelte sik k e rh edssystem  
k an blenderen k un startes, når be h olderen og 
låget sidder rigtigt (ill. 7 og 8). Se  også under 
afsnittet „Dobbelt sik k e rh edssystem “.

Sæ t bæ geret (ill. 1/C) i og arreter det.

Brug af blenderen
Stil blenderen på en jæ vn og tør afbejdsflade.

Åbn låget (ill. 1/D ) og h æ ld alle ingredienser i 
be h olderen.

OBS! D er m å m ak sim alt fyldes 1,5 liter i 
be h olderen!

M an k an h æ lde  yderligere  ingredienser i 
be h olderen gennem  påfyldningsåbningen, 
m ens apparatet k ører. D ertil k an m an også 
bruge  bæ geret i låget (ill. 1/C). H usk  altid at 
luk k e  påfyld ningsåbningen strak s igen, så 
undgår du stæ nk .

Start blenderen ved at dreje  
h astigh edsvæ lgeren (ill. 1/J) til h øjre  eller ved 
at tryk k e  på pulsk nappen (ill. 1/H ).

D et anbefales at starte  m ed h astigh edstrin 1 
og derefter sk ifte  over til trin 2. Når der 
tryk k e s på pulsk nappen, k ører blenderen på 
h øjeste  h astigh ed.

Når du e r fæ rdig m ed at blende, drejer du 
be h olderen m ed uret og tager den af. D rej nu 
låget m ed uret og tag det af.

Blenderen m å aldrig k øre  læ ngere  end 3 
m inutter uafbrudt. Efter 3 m inutter sk al 
apparatet k øle af i m indst 10 m inutter.
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Dobbelt sik k e rh edssystem
Apparatet h ar et dobbelt sik k e rh edssystem . 
D ette  system  forh indrer, at blenderen k an 
k øre, h vis låget eller be h olderen ik k e  e r sat 
k orre k t på.

Apparatet sk al alligevel stå uden for børns 
ræ k k evidde .

Isk nusning
Blenderen k an bruges til at k nuse  isterninger 
m ed. H æ ld altid først lidt vand i be h olderen, 
før du begynder at k nuse  is.

Fyld vandet i be h olderen.

Tæ nd for blenderen. D u k an bruge  begge  
h astigh edstrin. D et tilrådes dog at bruge  
pulsk nappen, for så bliver isen k nust m eget 
h urtigt.

Du k an også fylde is i be h olderen gennem  
påfyldningsåbningen, m ens apparatet k ører.

Rengøring og pleje
Tag altid stik k et ud af k ontak ten, før du 
begynder at rengøre  blenderen.

Væ r sik k e r på, at der ik k e  k an træ nge  vand 
ind i m otorh uset!

Rens m otorh uset m ed en fugtig k lud. Må 
aldrig dyppes i vand eller h oldes índ under 
rindende  vand!

Ved h jæ lp af puls- trinet e r det enk elt og 
sik k e rt at rengøre  be h olderen og k niven.

H æ ld varm t vand og et par dråber 
opvask em iddel i be h olderen.

Bland vandet og opvask em idlet ved at tryk k e  
k ort på pulsk nappen.

Sk yl til sidst be h olderen af under rindende  
vand.

H vis det sk ulle væ re  nødvendigt, k an 
k nivenh eden også vask e s af separat.

Vask  k nivenh eden forsigtigt af i h ånden (risik o 
for at sk æ re  sig!). Til rengøringen m å der k un 
anvendes vand og opvask em iddel. Apparatets 
dele m å ik k e  k om m e  i opvask em ask ine . H usk  
når du sæ tter k nivenh eden i igen, at den sk al 
drejes m od urets retning. Se  også under 
afsnittet „Blenderen sam les“.

Bortsk affelse

Em ballage
Em ballagem aterialerne  e r nedbrydelige  og k an 
genanvendes. K unststofdele er m æ rk et, f.e k s. 
> PE<, > PS< osv. Bortsk af em ballagem ateriale 
på den k om m unale genbrugsstation, og brug 
m æ rk ningen til at finde  den rigtige  
affaldscontainer.

Udtjent apparat

Sym bolet på produk tet eller på pak k en 
angiver, at dette  produk t ik k e  m å be h andles 
som  h ush oldningsaffald. D et sk al i stedet 
overgives til en affaldsstation for be h andling 
af ele k trisk  og ele k tronisk  udstyr. Ved at sørge  
for at dette  produk t bliver bortsk affet på den 
rette  m åde, h jæ lper du m ed til at forebygge  
eventuelle negative påvirk ninger af m iljøet og 
af personers h elbred, der ellers k unne  
forårsages af fork e rt bortsk affelse  af dette  
produk t. K ontak t det lok ale k om m une k ontor 
affaldsselsk ab eller den forretning, h vor 
produk tet e r k øbt, for yderligere  oplysninger 
om  genanvendelse  af dette  produk t.

Kundeservice
For vores apparater gæ lder h øjeste  
k valitetsk rav. Sk ulle der alligevel optræ de  en 
forstyrrelse, h vortil du ik k e  finder nogen 
h envisning i brugsanvisningen, så h envend dig 
til en specialforh andler eller til Electrolux-
K undeservice .
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Supper/forretter

Ingredienser Tilberedning

Grønsags- crem esuppe

250 g k artofler
125 g gulerødder
100 g selleri
1 løg
1 l k ødbouillon
1 bæ ger crem efraich e

eller fløde
1 spsk . H ak k ede

k rydderurter
Salt, peber

Kartofler, gulerødder, selleri og løg vask e s, sk ræ lles og 
sk æ re s i terninger. Bringes derefter i k og sam m en m ed 1/3 af 
bouillonen. Lad det sim re  i 10 m in.
Lad bouillonen m ed grønsagerne  k øle lidt af og purer 
blandingen fint i blenderen på trin 2. Bring re sten af 
bouillonen i k og i en gryde, tilsæ t de  purerede  grønsager og 
lad det h ele k oge  h urtigt op.
Sm ag suppen til m ed crem efraich e, salt og peber.
D rys h ak k ede  k rydderurter over suppen før se rveringen.

Kold tom atsuppe

750 g tom ater
1 løg
3 spsk . olivenolie
1 bæ ger crem efraich e
1 citron
2 spsk . balsam ico- eddik e
1 spsk . h ak k et basilik um

Salt, peber, suk k e r

Sk æ r et k ryds i tom aterne  og h æ ld k ogende  vand over dem .
Flå tom aterne  og sk æ r dem  i grove styk k e r. Pil løgene  og 
sk æ r
dem  ligeledes i styk k e r.
Purer tom aterne  og løgene  fint i blenderen på trin 2.
Tilsæ t citronensaft, olie  og eddik e . Sm ag til m ed salt, peber
og suk k e r. Vend crem efraich en i.

Gulerods- crem esuppe

500 g gulerødder
1/2 l grønsagsbouillon
1/8 l fløde
1/8 l h vidvin

Kørvel, persille, salt,
peber, suk k e r

Gulerødderne  vask e s, sk ræ lles og sk æ re s i styk k e r. K oges i ¼ l 
grønsagsbouillon i ca. 15 m in. Lad blandingen k øle lidt af.
Purere s derefter i blenderen på trin 2 og h æ ldes tilbage  i 
gryden. Tilsæ t re sten af grønsagsbouillonen og varm  suppen 
op igen. Tilsæ t h vidvin og fløde  og sm ag til.

Agurk e - k oldsk ål

750 g salatagurk
500 g jogurt naturel
1 fed h vidløg
1 prise suk k e r,

salt, peber,
1 bundt purløg
1 bundt dild

Salatagurk en vask e s, sk ræ lles, h alveres på langs og k e rnerne  
fjernes. Agurk e k ødet sk æ re s i styk k e r og purere s sam m en 
m ed h vidløgen i blenderen på trin 2. Tilsæ t jogurt og rør 
blandingen godt sam m en. Sm ag til m ed suk k e r, salt og peber.
Pynt k oldsk ålen m ed dild og k lippet purløg.

Opsk rifter
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H um m us (h um us)

Ingredienser Tilberedning

250 g k ogte  k ik æ rter (k ik æ rter 
fra dåse  k an også avendes, 
sk al først sk ylles godt af)

3 spsk . olivenolie
30 m l citronsaft
4 fed h vidløg
30 m l vand

Alle ingredienser blendes på trin 2 i 40 se k under eller indtil 
m assen e r jæ vn.

Bagvæ rk

Pande k agedej

500 m l m æ lk
3 æ g
1 prise salt
250 g m el

Ingredienserne  h æ ldes i blenderen i den anførte  ræ k k efølge.
D ejen blendes godt på trin 2. M elet på siden af be h olderen 
sk rabes ned ind im ellem . Lad dejen få lov at træ k k e  i ca. 15 
m inutter, før den anvendes.

M elt’n’M ix Cak e

150 g m el
140 g suk k e r
125 g sm ellet sm ør elle

m argarine
2 æ g
1 tsk f. vanille
60 m l m æ lk

Ovnen forvarm es til 180° C. Sm ør en rund k ageform  på ca. 
20 cm  diam eter.
H æ ld alle ingredienserne  i blenderen. D et h ele blendes på 
trin 2 i 50 se k under eller indtil m assen e r jæ vn.
Fordel blandingen i den sm urte  k ageform  og lad k agen bage  
i 30- 35 m inutter, indtil den e r gylden. Lad k agen k øle af. 
Læ g evt. glasur på.

Drink s/cock tails

2 spsk . k affepulver
50 m l k ogende  vand
250 m l m æ lk
½ k op k nust is
100 m l pisk efløde

Kaffepulveret opløses i k ogende  vand og k øles af.
Fyld lidt vand i be h olderen, tilsæ t isterninger og k nus dem  
på trin 3. Alle ingredienser, undtagen fløden, blendes godt 
på trin 1 i 30- 60 se k under.
Pisk  fløden i ca. 40 se k under, indtil den e r stiv.
H æ ld m assen op i glas og læ g flødesk um  ovenpå.
Pyntes m ed k ak aom æ lk .

Iced Coffee

Egg nog

250 m l varm  m æ lk
2 tsk f. rom
2 tsk f. h onning
1 æ g

M usk atnød

M æ lk , rom  og h onning blendes godt på trin 2 i 30- 60 
se k under.
Tilsæ t æ gget og blend videre  på trin 2 i yderligere
20 se k under. Pyntes før se rvering m ed m usk atnød.
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Kjæ re  k unde,
Vennligst les denne  bruk sanvisningen nøye  
gjennom . Pass frem for alt på 
sik k e rh etsanvisningene  på første  siden av 
denne  bruk savisningen! Vennligst oppbevar 
bruk sanvisningen for senere  å k unne  
k onsultere  den. Gi den videre  til en som  
eventuelt overtar apparatet.

Besk rivelse  av apparatet (Bilde 1)
A Be h older

B Tut

C Påfyllingsåpning m ed fyllebeger (k an låses)

D Lok k

E Knivinnretning

F Tettering

G M otorh us

H Pulstast

J D re ievelger for h astigh etsnivåer

K Sk lisik re  gum m iføtter

L Rom  for ledningsopph eng (Apparatunderside )

M Typesk ilt (Apparatunderside )

Sik k e rh etsanvisninger
Sik k e rh eten i dette  apparatet sam svarer m ed 
anerk jente  forsk rifter til te k nik k  og til loven 
om  sik k e rh et i apparater. Lik evel ser vi som  
produsent grunn til å gjøre  D em  k jent m ed de  
etterfølgende  sik k e rh etsanvisninger.

Alm innelig sik k e rh et
• Apparatet sk al bare  k obles til et strøm nett 

som  h ar spenning og fre k vens som  stem m er 
overens m ed det som  er angitt på typesk iltet!

• Tre k k  aldri ut støpselet fra k ontak ten ved 
h jelp av strøm ledningen.

• Ta aldri m ik se ren i bruk  når

–  H uset e r sk adet,

–  Strøm ledningen e r sk adet.

• H vis strøm ledningen på dette  apparatet blir 
sk adet, m å den sk iftes ut av produsenten eller 
h ans k undese rvice  eller en tilsvarende  
k valifise rt person for å unngå farer.

• Reparasjoner på apparatet m å k un utføres av 
fagpersoner. Uk yndig utførte  reparasjoner k an 
føre  til alvorlige  farer. H envend deg til 
k undeservice  eller til en autorise rt 
fagforh andler ved eventuelle 

reparasjonsarbe ider.

• D ette  apparatet er ik k e  be regnet bruk t av 
personer (ink ludert barn) m ed reduserte  
fysisk e, sensorisk e  eller m entale evner eller 
m angel på erfaring eller k unnsk ap, m ed 
m indre  de  rettledes og instruere s i bruk en av 
dette  apparatet av en person som  h ar ansvar 
for dere s sik k e rh et.

Sik k e rh et i forh old til barn
• La ik k e  apparatet væ re  i bruk  uten oppsik t, og 

væ r spesielt oppm erk som  når barn e r i 
næ rh eten!  

• Barn på h a tilsyn for å sørge  for at de  ik k e  
le k e r m ed apparatet.

Dette sk al De  passe  på når apparatet er 
i bruk

• Sett aldri m ik se ren i gang m ed våte h ender.

• Plastdeler m å ik k e  tørk e s på eller i næ rh eten 
av varm elegem er.

• Ingen fargestoffer (lak k , polyester, osv.) m å 
k om m e  i k ontak t m ed apparatet

• Fyll ik k e  noen slags varm e  væ sk e r i 
m ik sebe h olderen.

• Etter avsluttet arbe ide  sam t etter all slags 
rengjøring og vedlik e h old m å apparatet slås 
av og støpselet m å tas ut.

• Knivinnretningen m å bare  dem onteres av 
autorise rte  fagfolk .

• Rengjør aldri m otorh uset under rennende  
vann eller i sk yllevann.

• Pass på: Knivinnretningen er m eget sk arp. 
Væ r forsik tig ved m ontering og dem ontering 
av bordm ik se ren. Fare  for sk ade!

• Ik k e  stik k  noen slags h ard gjenstand (f. e k s. en 
sk je ) inn i den virk som m e  k niven, og ik k e  stik k  
h ånden ned i m ik sebe h olderen. Det er fare  
for sk ade!

• Produsenten e r ik k e  ansvarlig for eventuelle 
sk ader som  er forårsak et ved bruk  til noe  
annet enn de  angitte  form ål eller ved fe ilak tig 
bruk .

;Dette apparatet er i overrensstem m else  
m ed EUs dire k tiver:

• Lavspennings dire k tiv 2006/9 5/EC

• EMC dire k tiv 89 /336/EEC m ed tilføyelser 
9 3/31/EEC og 9 3/68/EEC

N
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Tek nisk e  data
Nettspenning: 230/240 V

Effe k t: 500 W

Anvendelsese k sem pel
Bordm ik se ren bruk e s til å lage forsk jellige  
m ik sede  drik k evarer, til å k nuse  is, til å k utte  
opp fruk t og grønnsak e r i m indre  deler, pisk e  
k rem , osv.

Besk rivelse  av apparatet (Bilde 2)
Apparatet er utstyrt m ed et ledningsrom . 
D ersom  ledningen frem  til stik k - k ontak ten e r 
for lang, k an D e  ik k e  plassere  overflødig 
ledning på h usunderdelen.

Å dem ontere  apparatet
Tre k k  ut støpselet.

Vri be h olderen i urvise rretningen og ta den av 
(Bilde  3).

D re i k nivenh eten m ot k lok k en, og ta den ut 
ved h jelp av m ålebegeret. Sporene  på 
m ålebegeret passer til ribbene  på k nivenh eten 
(figur 4).

Pass på: Knivinnretningen e r m eget sk arp. 
D et e r fare  for sk ade!

Pass på: Knivinnretningen m å ik k e  tas ut av 
m ik sebe h olderen m ed m ak t da denne  k an bli 
sk adet! H old eventuelt k nivinnretningen lett 
på sk rå når den tas ut.

M ontering av bordm ik seren
Sett tetningsringen på k nivinnretningen 
(Bilde  5).

H old m ik se ren slik  at den vender nedover når 
du setter inn k nivenh eten. Bruk  m ålebegeret 
til å dre ie  den m ed k lok k en til den sitter fast 
(figur 6). Forsik tig! Må h åndteres varsom t!

Sett be h olderen på m otorh uset, og vri den 
m ot urvise rretningen til den faller på plass. 
Begge  pilene  m å stå overfor h verandre  
(Bilde  7).

Sett lok k et på be h olderen, og vri det til nesen 
på lok k et står rett overfor h åndtak et (Bilde  8).

Tak k et væ re  2- ve issik k e rh etssystem et k an 
bordm ik se ren bare  betjenes når be h olderen og 
lok k et sitter rik tig på plass (Bildene  7 og 8). Se  
også avsnittet “Dobbelt sik k e rh etssystem ”.

Sett inn fyllebegeret (Bilde  1/C), og lås det 
fast.

Bruk  av bordm ik seren
Sett bordm ik se ren på en jevn og tørr 
arbe idsoverflate.

Åpne lok k et (Bilde  1/D ), og legg alle 
nødvendige  ingredienser i be h olderen. Pass 
på: Ik k e  oversk rid den m ak sim ale fyllm engden 
på 1,5 liter!

Under bruk  k an D e  fylle på flere  ingredienser 
gjennom  påfyllingsåpningen. D e  k an også 
bruk e  fyllebegeret i lok k et (Bilde  1/C) til dette. 
Luk k  strak s igjen påfyllingsåpningen etter 
h ver gang for å h indre  spruting.

Start opp bordm ik se ren ved å vri 
dre ievelgeren (Bilde  1/J) m ot h øyre  eller ved å 
tryk k e  på pulstasten (Bilde  1/H ).

D et lønner seg å begynne  m ed h astigh etsnivå 
1 og så gå over til nivå 2. Ved å tryk k e  på 
pulstasten går bordm ik se ren m ed h øyeste  
h astigh et.

Etter m ik singen vrir D e  be h olderen i 
urvise rretningen og tar den av. D eretter vrir 
D e  lok k et i urvise rretningen og fjerner det.

La ik k e  bordm ik se ren gå uavbrutt i m er enn 3 
m inutter. Etter 3 m inutters gangtid m å 
apparatet k jøle seg av i m inst 10 m inutter.
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Dobbelt sik k e rh etssystem
Apparatet h ar et dobbelt sik k e rh etssystem . 
D ette  system et forh indrer at bordm ik se ren 
k an betjenes når lok k et eller be h olderen ik k e  
e r satt rik tig inn.

H old lik evel barn borte  fra apparatet.

Å k nuse  is
Bordm ik se ren k an bruk e s til å k nuse  isbiter. 
H ell alltid litt vann i be h olderen før D e  k nuser 
isen som  finnes i den.

Fyll vann i be h olderen.

Slå på bordm ik se ren. Begge  h astigh etsnivåene  
k an bruk e s. D et e r lik evel tilrådelig m ed 
pulstasten fordi isen blir rask t k nust m ed den

D e  k an også under bruk en fylle på is gjennom  
påfyllingsåpningen i lok k et.

Rengjøring og pleie
Tre k k  ut støpselet før D e  rengjør bordm ik se ren.

Påse  at det ik k e  k om m er noen fuk tigh et inn i 
m otorh uset!

Rengjør m otorh uset m ed en fuk tig k lut. Senk  
det aldri ned i vann og h old det aldri under 
rennende  vann!

Ved h jelp av pulsnivået lar be h olderen og 
k niven seg lett og sik k e rt gjøre  rent.

Tøm  i varm t vann og noen dråper opp 
vask m iddel i be h olderen.

Bland vann og oppvask m iddel ved k ort å 
bruk e  pulstasten.

Sk yll av be h olderen etterpå under rennende  
vann.

Sk ulle det væ re  nødvendig, k an k niv 
innretningen også rengjøres separat.

Sk yll forsik tig av k nivinnretningen m ed 
h ånden (fare  for sk ade!). Bruk  bare  vann og 
oppvask m iddel til rengjøringen. Plasser aldri 
apparatdelene  i oppvask m ask inen.

Når D e  igjen setter k nivinnretningen inn, sk al 
D e  vri m ot urvise rretningen. Se  også avsnittet 
“Montering av bordm ik se ren”.

Avfallsbe h andling

Em ballasjem ateriale
Em ballasjem aterialene  e r m iljøvennlige  og k an 
re sirk uleres. K unststoffene  e r m erk et m ed 
f.e k s . > PE<, > PS< osv. Sørg for å k aste  
em ballasjem aterialene  ifølge m erk ingen i den 
k om m unale avfallsh åndteringens 
oppsam lingsbe h oldere .

Kassert ovn

Sym bolet  på produk tet eller på 
em ballasjen vise r at dette  produk tet ik k e  m å 
be h andles som  h ush oldningsavfall. D et sk al 
derim ot bringes til et m ottak  for re sirk ulering 
av ele k trisk  og ele k tronisk  utstyr. Ved å sørge  
for k or re k t avh ending av apparatet, vil du 
bidra til å forebygge  de  negative 
k onse k venser for m iljø og h else  som  gal 
h åndtering k an m edføre . For næ rm ere  
inform asjon om  re sirk ulering av dette  
produk tet, vennligst k ontak t k om m unen, 
renovasjonsselsk apet eller forretningen der du 
ansk affet det.

Kundeservice
Våre apparater oppfyller de  strengeste  
k ravene  til k valitet. H vis det lik evel oppstår 
fe il som  du ik k e  finner tips for i 
bruk sanvisningen, h envender du deg til 
forh andleren eller til Electrolux k undese rvice .
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Supper/forretter

Ingredienser Tilbereding

Grønnsak sk rem suppe

250 g poteter
125 g gulrøtter
100 g selleri
1 løk
1 l k jøttk raft
1 Bech e r crèm e  fraîch e

eller fløte
1 SS h ak k ede  urter

salt, pepper

Vask  gulrøtter, selleri og løk , sk rell dem  og sk jæ r dem  i 
terninger.
K ok  opp opph ak k ede  grønnsak e r i 1/3 av k jøttk raften, og la 
det k ok e  i 10 m inutter.
Avk jøl k raften og grønnsak ene  og lag fin puré i m ik se ren på 
nivå 2. Gi k jøttk raften et oppk ok  i en k jele, legg i 
grønnsak pureen og la det k ok e  k ort opp.
Sm ak  til suppen m ed crèm e  fraîch e, salt og pepper.
Strø opph ak k ede  urter over det h ele før se rveringen.

Kald tom atsuppe

750 g tom ater
1 løk
3 SS olivenolje
1 beger crèm e  fraîch e
1 sitron
2 SS balsam icoeddik
1 SS h ak k ede

basilik um bladet
salt, pepper, suk k e r

Sk jæ r tom atene  på k ryss og sk åld dem  m ed varm t vann. Ta 
av tom atsk innet, og sk jæ r i store  styk k e r. Sk rell løk en og 
sk jæ r den på tilsvarende  m åte i styk k e r.
Lag fin puré av tom ater og løk  i m ik se ren på nivå 2.
Tilfør sitronsaft, olje og eddik . Sm ak  til m ed salt, pepper og 
suk k e r. Løft inn crèm e  fraîch e .

Gulrotk rem suppe

500 g gulrøtter
1/2 l grønnsak sk raft
1/8 l fløte
1/8 l h vitvin

Kjørvel, persille, salt,
pepper, suk k e r

Vask  gulrøttene, sk rell dem  og sk jæ r dem  i styk k e r. K ok  i ca. 
15 m inutter i 1/4 l grønnsak sk raft. La det k jøle seg k ort ned. 
Lag puré i m ik se ren på nivå 2 og tøm  det tilbak e  i k jelen. 
Tilfør re sten av grønnsak sk raften og varm  opp suppen nok  
en gang. Tilfør h vith vin og fløte og sm ak  til.

Kald agurk sk ål

750 g salatagurk e r
500 g naturjogurt
1 h vitløk sk løft
1 pr. Suk k e r

salt, pepper,
1 bunt gressløk
1 bunt dill

Vask  salatagurk ene, sk rell dem , h alver dem  på langs og ta ut 
k jernene . Sk jæ r agurk k jøttet i styk k e r og lag sam m en m ed 
h vitløk en puré i m ik se ren på nivå 2. Tilfør jogurt og bland 
det h ele godt. Sm ak  til m ed suk k e r, salt og pepper.
Pynt k altsk ålen m ed dill og sm å gressløk ruller.

Oppsk riftse k sem pel
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H um m us (H om m os)

 Ingredienser Tilbereding

250 g k ok te  k ik e rter
(k ik e rter i bok s k an
godt bruk e s dersom
de   sk ylles godt)

3 SS olivenolje
30 m l sitronsaft
4 h vitløk k løfter
30 m l vann

M ik s alle ingrediensene  godt sam m en på nivå 2 i 40 
se k under eller til m assen e r glatt.

Bak ervarer

500 m l m elk
3 egg
1 Pr. salt
250 g m el

Fyll ingrediensene  opp i m ik se ren i angitt re k k efølge.
Bland de igen godt på nivå 2. Sk yv im ens av fasth engende  
m el på begerk anten. La de igen stå til h evning ca. 15 
m inutter før den viderebe h andles.

Panne k ak ede ig

M elt'n'M ix Cak e

150 g m el
140 g suk k e r
125 g sm eltet sm ør eller

m argarin
2 egg
1 TS vanilje
60 m l m elk

Forvarm  ste k eovnen til 180 °C. Sm ør en rund k ak eform  på 
ca. 20 cm  i tverrsnitt m ed fett.
Legg alle ingrediensene  i m ik sebe h olderen. M ik s alt godt 
sam m en på nivå 2 i 50 se k under eller til m assen e r glatt.
Fordel blandingen i den k largjorte  k ak eform en, og la den 
bak e  seg gyllenbrun i 30- 35 m inutter. La den avk jøles og 
pynt om  ønsk elig m ed glasur.

Drink er/cock tails

Isk affe

2 SS pulverk affe
50 m l k ok ende  vann
250 m l m elk
½ k opp k nust is
100 m l k rem fløte

Løs opp k affepulveret i k ok ende  vann, la det k jøle seg av.
Fyll litt vann i be h olderen, tilfør isk lum per og k nus det på 
pulsnivå. Bland alle ingrediensene  unntatt k rem fløten på 
nivå 1 i 30- 60 se k under.
Pisk  fløten stiv i om trent 40 se k under.
Tøm  over i glass og pynt m ed k rem .
Pynt m ed drik k e sjok olade.

Egg Nog

250 m l varm  m elk
2 TS rom
2 TS h onning
1 egg

m usk attnøtt

Bland m elk , rom  og h onning på nivå 2 i 30- 60 se k under. 
Tilfør egget og bland ytterligere  i 20 se k under på nivå 2. 
Server m ed påstrødd m usk atnøtt.
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Arvoisa asiak k aam m e!
Pyydäm m e, että tutustut h uolellisesti täh än 
k äyttöoh jee se en. Noudata ennen k aik k ea 
ensim m äisillä sivuilla olevia 
turvallisuusoh je ita! Säilytä k äyttöoh je  
m yöh em pää tarvetta varten. Luovuta se  
edelleen laitteen m ah dolliselle m yöh em m älle 
om istajalle.

Laitteen k uvaus (Kuva 1)
A Astia

B Kaatonok k a

C Täyttöauk k o ja täyttök uppi (luk ittava)

D Kansi

E Terälaite

F Tiivisterengas

G M oottorik otelo

H Pulse - painik e

J Nopeudenvalitsin

K Liuk um attom at k um ijalat

L Virtajoh don lok ero (laitteen alapuoli)

M Tyyppik ilpi (laitteen poh ja)

Turvallisuusoh jeet
Täm ä laite  vastaa turvallisuudeltaan yle ise sti 
h yväk syttyjä te k niik k a-  ja 
laiteturvallisuusasetuk sia. Laitteen 
valm istajana h aluam m e k uitenk in e sittää 
k äyttäjälle seuraavat turvallisuusoh jeet.

Yleinen turvallisuus
• Laitteen saa liittää vain säh k överk k oon, jonk a 

jännite  ja taajuus vastaavat tyyppik ilvessä 
m ainittuja arvoja!

• Älä k osk aan irrota pistok etta pistorasiasta 
virtajoh dosta vetäm ällä.

• Se k oitinta e i saa m illoink aan ottaa k äyttöön, 
jos

–  k otelo on vaurioitunut,

–  liitäntäjoh to on vaurioitunut.

• Jos laitteen liitäntäjoh to vaurioituu, 
vaaratilante iden välttäm ise k si joh don saa 
vaih taa vain valm istaja, valm istajan 
valtuuttam a h uoltoliik e  tai vastaava 
asiantunteva h enk ilö.

• Täm än laitteen k orjauk set tulee  aina jättää 
am m atti- ih m isen te h täväk si. 

Epäasianm uk aiset k orjaustyöt saattavat aih euttaa 
vak avia vaaratilanteita. Käänny h uoltoasioissa 
aina valtuutetun h uoltoliik k een puoleen.

• Tätä laitetta e ivät saa k äyttää h enk ilöt 
(m uk aan luk ien lapset), jotk a e ivät ole 
fyysise sti, aistillisesti tai h enk ise sti täysin 
k e h ittyne itä tai joilla e i ole k ok em usta ja 
tietoa laitteen k äytöstä, paitsi jos h enk ilöiden 
turvallisuudesta vastuussa oleva h enk ilö 
valvoo tai oh jaa h e itä alussa.

Lasten turvallisuus
• Älä k osk aan jätä laitetta toim im aan ilm an 

valvontaa. Pidä silm ällä erityise sti lapsia!

• Lapsia tulisi valvoa, jotta varm istetaan, 
ette ivät h e  le ik i laitteella.

H uom ioitavaa laitetta k äytettäessä:
• K uivaa k ädet aina ennen k uin alat k äyttää 

se k oitinta.

• M uoviosia e i saa k uivata läm pöpatterien 
päällä tai niiden välittöm ässä läh e isyydessä.

• Laitteella e i saa se k oittaa m aaleja (lak k a, 
polyesteri jne .) –  Räjäh dysvaara!

• Älä laita neste itä k uum ina se k oitusastiaan.

• K ytk e  laite  aina pois päältä ja irrota virtajoh to 
pistorasiasta aina laitteen k äytön jälk een ja 
ennen k aik k ia puh distus-  ja h uoltotöitä.

• Teräosan saa purk aa ainoastaan valm istajan 
valtuuttam a asiantunteva k orjauste k nik k o.

• Moottorik oteloa e i saa m illoink aan puh distaa 
juok sevan veden alla tai upottaa veteen.

• H uom io: Teräosa on h yvin terävä. Ole 
varovainen k ootessasi ja purk aessasi 
te h ose k oitinta. Louk k aantum isvaara!

• Älä työnnä m ink äänlaista k ovaa esinettä 
(e sim . lusik k aa) pyörivän teränläh elle. Älä 
tartu k ädellä se k oitusastiaan. 
Louk k aantum isvaara!

• Valm istaja e i vastaa m ah dollisista vah ingoista, 
jotk a ovat aih eutuneet m ääräysten vastaise sta 
tai virh e elli- se stä k äytöstä.

;Laite  täyttää seuraavat EU- dire k tiivit:

• Pienjännitedire k tiivi 2006/9 5/EU

• EMC dire k tiivi (säh k öm agneettinen 
yh teensopivuus) 89 /336/EEC ja 
seurannaism uutok set 9 2/31/EEC ja 9 3/68/EEC

FIN
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Tek niset tiedot
Verk k ojännite : 230/240 V

Teh o: 500 W

Käyttöesim erk k ejä
Teh ose k oittim ella voidaan valm istaa 
m onenlaisia juom ase k oituk sia, m ursk ata 
jäätä, h ienontaa h edelm iä ja vih anne k sia, 
vatk ata k e rm aa jne .

Virtajoh don lok ero (Kuva 2)
Laitteessa on lok ero virtajoh toa varten. Jos 
pistorasia on k auk ana, virtajoh toa e i voi 
työntää k oteloon.

Laitteen purk am inen
Irrota virtapistok e  pistorasiasta.

K äännä astiaa m yötäpäivään ja irrota se  
(K uva 3).

K ie rrä teräosaa vastapäivään ja irrota se  
m ittak upin avulla. M ittak upin urat sopivat 
teräosan ulok k e isiin (k uva 4).

H uom io: Teräosa on erittäin terävä. 
Louk k aantum isvaara! 

H uom io: Älä irrota teräosaa se k oitus- astiasta 
väk isin, sillä se  voi vaurioitua! Pidä teräosaa 
irrotettaessa h iuk an k allellaan.

Teh ose k oittim en k ok oam inen
K iinnitä tiivisterengas teräosaan (K uva 5).

Työnnä teräosa paik alleen pitäen se k oitinta 
alaspäin. K iinnitä teräosa k ie rtäm ällä sitä 
m yötäpäivään m ittak upin avulla (k uva 6). 
Varoitus! K äsittele osia varovaise sti!

Aseta astia m oottorik otelon päälle ja k äännä 
astiaa vastapäivään k unnes se  luk ittuu 
paik alleen. Nuolet tulevat k oh dak k ain 
(K uva 7).

Aseta k ansi astian päälle ja k äännä k antta, 
k unnes k annen nok k a on k ah van k oh dalla 
(K uva 8).

Laitteen k ak sink e rtainen turvajärjestelm ä 
varm istaa, että te h ose k oitinta voi k äyttää 
vain, k un se k ä astia että k ansi ovat oik e in 
paik oillaan (K uvat 7 ja 8). K atso m yös k appale 
”Kak sink e rtainen turvajärjestelm ä”.

K iinnitä täyttök uppi paik alleen (K uva 1/C) ja 
luk itse  se .

Teh ose k oittim en k äyttö
Aseta te h ose k oitin tasaiselle ja k uivalle 
työtasolle.

Avaa k ansi (K uva 1/D ) ja m ittaa astiaan k aik k i 
tarvittavat aineet.
H uom io: Suurin sallittu täyttöm äärä on 1,5 
litraa!

Voit lisätä aine ita k äytön aik ana täyttöauk on 
k autta. Aine ita voi lisätä m yös k annessa 
olevan täyttök upin (K uva 1/C) avulla. M uista 
sulk ea täyttöauk k o, jotta aineet e ivät roisk u 
se k oitettaessa.

Te h ose k oitin k äynnistetään k ääntäm ällä 
valitsinta (K uva 1/J) oik ealle tai painam alla 
Pulsepainik etta (K uva 1/H ).

On suositeltavaa aloittaa se k oittam inen 1-
nopeudella ja k ääntää valitsin vasta sen 
jälk een asentoon 2. Pulse - painik etta 
painettaessa te h ose k oitin toim ii suurim m alla 
nopeudella.

K un se k oitus on te h ty, k äännä astiaa 
m yötäpäivään ja irrota se . K äännä sen jälk een 
k antta m yötäpäivään ja avaa k ansi.

Älä k äytä te h ose k oitinta yh täjak soise sti yli 3 
m inuuttia. 3 m inuutin k äytön jälk een laitteen 
tulee  antaa jääh tyäväh intään 10 m inuutin 
ajan.
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Kak sink ertainen turvajärjestelm ä
Laitteessa on k ak sink e rtainen 
turvajärjestelm ä. Turvajärjestelm ä varm istaa, 
että te h ose k oitinta e i voi k äyttää, jos k ansi tai 
astia e i ole k unnolla paik allaan.

H uoleh di jok a tapauk se ssa siitä, että lapset 
e ivät pääse  k äsik si laitteese en.

Jään m ursk aam inen
Teh ose k oittim ella voi m ursk ata jääk uutioita. 
K aada astiaan ensin väh än vettä ennen k uin 
aloitat jääpalojen m ursk aam isen.

Kaada vesi astiaan.

K äynnistä te h ose k oitin. Voit k äyttää 
k um paak in nopeutta. Suosittelem m e  
k uitenk in Pulse - painik k e en k äyttöä, sillä näin 
jääpalat m ursk autuvat h yvin nopeasti.

Lisää jääk uutioita voi työntää k äytön aik ana 
k annen täyttöauk on k autta.

Puh distus ja h oito
Irrota virtapistok e  pistorasiasta ennen 
te h ose k oittim en puh distusta.

Varo, ette i m oottorik oteloon pääse  m itään 
nestettä!

Puh dista m oottorik otelo k ostealla liinalla. Älä 
upota sitä k osk aan veteen tai pidä 
juok sevan veden alla!

Astian ja terän puh distam inen sujuu h elposti 
ja luotettavasti Pulse - painik k e en avulla.

Kaada astiaan läm m intä vettä ja m uutam a 
pisara astianpesuainetta.

Se k oita vesi ja pesuaine  painam alla h etk en 
aik aa Pulse - painik etta.

H uuh tele astia sen jälk een juok sevan veden 
alla.

Tarvittaessa teräosan voi puh distaa m yös 
e rik se en.

H uuh tele teräosa varovasti k äsin 
(Louk k aantum isvaara!). K äytä puh distuk se en 
vain vettä ja astianpesuainetta. Älä k osk aan 
pese  te h ose k oittim en osia astianpesuk oneessa.

K iinnitä teräosa tak aisin paik alleen 
k ääntäm ällä sitä vastapäivään.

K s. m yös k appale ”Teh ose k oittim en 
k ok oam inen“.

Jäte h uolto

Pak k ausm ateriaalit
Pak k ausm ateriaalit ovat e k ologise sti k e stäviä 
ja ne  voidaan k äyttää uudelleen. M uoviosat 
tunnistaa m m . m erk innöistä > PE<, > PS< jne . 
Toim ita k äytetyt pak k ausm ateriaalit niille 
varattuih in k e räyspiste isiin ja noudata 
m ateriaalim erk innöistä annettuja oh je ita.

Käytöstä poistettujen laitte iden 
h ävittäm inen

Sym boli  , jok a on m erk itty tuotteese en 
tai sen pak k auk se en, osoittaa, että tätä 
tuotetta e i saa k äsitellä talousjätteenä. Tuote  
on sen sijaan luo vutettava sopivaan säh k ö-  
ja ele k tro niik k alaitte iden k ie rrätyk se stä 
h uoleh tivaan k e räyspisteese en. Täm än 
tuotteen asianm uk aisen h ävittäm isen 
varm istam isella autetaan estäm ään sen 
m ah dolliset ym päristöön ja terveyteen 
k oh distuvat h aittavaik utuk set, joita voi 
aih eutua m uussa tapauk se ssa täm än tuotteen 
epäasianm uk aise sta jäte k äsittelystä. 
Tark em pia tietoja täm än tuotteen 
k ie rrättäm ise stä saa paik allisesta 
k unnantoim istosta, talousjäte h uoltopal 
velusta tai liik k e e stä, josta tuote  on ostettu.
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H uoltopalvelu
Valm istam iem m e  laitte iden laatuvaatim uk set 
ovat erittäin k ork eat. Jos vik a on k uitenk in 
sellainen, ettet löydä sille selitystä 
k äyttöoh jee sta, k äänny h uoltoliik k e en tai 
Electrolux- asiak aspalvelun puoleen.

Tak uu
Tuotteen tak uuaik a voidaan ilm oittaa 
erik se en. Ellei tak uuaik aa ole erik se en 
m ääritelty, noudatetaan vallitsevaa 
lainsäädäntöä ja k ansallisia m ääräyk siä. 
Tak uue h dot noudattavat vallitsevan 
  lainsäädännön m uk aisia yle isiä e h toja. 
Ostok uitti säilytetään, k osk a tak uun 
alk am inen m ääritetään ostopäivän m uk aan. 
K orvaus h uollosta voidaan periä m yös 
tak uuaik ana:

• aih e ettom asta h uoltok äynnistä

• ellei valm istajan laitteen asennuk se sta, 
k äytöstä ja h oidosta antam ia oh je ita ole 
noudatettu.

Garanti (gäller för Finland)
Produk tens garantitid k an definie ras separat. 
Finns det ingen separat definie rad garantitid, 
h ar produk ten garanti enligt den gällande  
lagstiftningen och  de  lok ala bestäm m elserna. 
Garantivillk oren uppfyller bransch ens 
allm änna villk or enligt den gällande  
lagstiftningen. Spara ink öpsk vittot som  
verifik ation för ink öpsdatum et, som  avgör 
garantitidens början. K ostnaderna k an 
debiteras även under tid som  om fattas av 
k ostnadsfri se rvice

• vid onödigt se rvicebesök .

• om  tillverk arens anvisningar för installation, 
användning och  sk ötsel inte  följts.

Ke itot/Alk uruoat

Aine k set Valm istusoh je

Kerm ainen vih annesk e itto

250 g perunoita
125 g pork k anoita
100 g selleriä
1 sipuli
1 l lih alientä
1 k upillinen ransk ank e rm aa

tai k e rm aa
1 rk l h ienonnettuja

yrttejä
suolaa, pippuria

Pese  ja k uori perunat, pork k anat, selleri ja sipuli ja le ik k aa ne  
k uutioik si. Laita h ienonnetut vih anne k set 1/3 lih aliem estä ja 
k e itä 10 m in.
Anna liem en ja vih annesten jääh tyä väh än aik aa ja soseuta 
sen jälk een h ienok si nopeustasolla 2. K ie h auta loput 
lih aliem estä k attilassa, lisää soseutetut vih anne k set ja anna 
niiden k ie h ua h etk en aik aa.
M austa k e itto ransk ank e rm alla, suolalla ja pippurilla.
Sirottele päälle h ienonnettuja yrttejä ennen tarjoilua.

Reseptie sim erk k ejä
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Kylm ä tom aattik e itto

Aine k set Valm istusoh je

750 g tom aatteja
1 sipuli
3 rk l oliiviöljyä
1 k upillinen ransk ank e rm aa
1 sitruuna
2 rk l balsam iviinietik k aa
1 rk l h ienonnettuja

basilik anleh tiä
suolaa, pippuria,
sok e ria

H alk aise  tom aatit ja valele k uum alla vedellä. Poista 
tom aate ista k uori ja le ik k aa ne  suure h k oik si paloik si. K uori ja 
viipaloi sipuli.
Soseuta tom aatit ja sipuli se k oittim essa nopeustasolla 2. 
Lisää sitruunam e h u, öljy ja etik k a. M austa suolalla, pippurilla 
ja sok e rilla.

Kerm ainen pork k anak e itto

500 g pork k anoita
1/2 l k asvislientä
1/8 l k erm aa
1/8 l valk oviiniä

k irveliä, persiljaa,
suolaa, pippuria,
sok e ria

Pese  ja k uori pork k anat ja le ik k aa ne  paloik si. K e itä 1/4 l:n 
m äärässä k asvislientä noin 15 m inuuttia. Anna jääh tyä 
h etk en aik aa. Soseuta 2- nopeudella ja k aada tak aisin 
k attilaan. Lisää loput k asvisliem estä ja k uum enna k e itto 
uudestaan. Lisää valk oviini ja k e rm a ja m austa k e itto.

Kylm ä k urk k uk e itto

750 g salaattik urk k ua
500 g luonnonjogurttia
1 valk osipulink ynsi
1 tl sok e ria

suolaa, pippuria,
1 nippu ruoh osipulia
1 nippu tilliä

Pese  ja k uori salaattik urk k u. H alk aise  se  pituussuunnassa ja 
poista siem enet. Le ik k aa k urk k u paloik si ja soseuta 
valk osipulin k anssa nopeustasolla 2. Lisää jogurtti ja se k oita 
h yvin. M austa sok e rilla, suolalla ja pippurilla. Koristele k e itto 
tillillä ja ruoh osipulisilpulla.

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g k e itettyjä
k ah vih e rne itä
(k ik h e rne itä)
(säilöttyjä
k ah vih e rne itä
voidaan k äyttää
h yvin
h uuh dottuina)

3 rk l oliiviöljyä
30 m l sitruunam e h ua
4 valk osipulink ynttä
30 m l vettä

Se k oita k aik k i aineet 2- nopeudella 40 se k unnin ajan tai 
k unnes seos on tasainen.
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Leivonnaiset

Aine k set  Valm istusoh je

Pannuk ak k utaik ina

500 m l m aitoa
3 m unia
1 tl suolaa
250 g jauh oja

Laita aineet m ainitussa järjestyk se ssä se k oittim een. Se k oita 
taik ina h yvin 2- nopeudella. Kaavi irti välillä astian reunaan 
tarttuneet jauh ot se k oituk sen aik ana. Anna taik inan turvota 
noin 15 m inuuttia.

M elt’n’M ix- k ak k u

150 g jauh oja
140 g sok e ria
125 g sulatettua voita tai

m argariinia
2 k ananm unia
1 tl vaniljaa
60 m l m aitoa

Läm m itä uuni 180 °C asteese en. Voitele pyöreä k ak k uvuok a, 
h alk aisija noin 20 cm .
Laita k aik k i aineet se k oitusastiaan. Se k oita aine ita 2-
nopeudella 50 se k unnin ajan tai k unnes taik ina on tasaista.
Kaada taik ina voideltuun k ak k uvuok aan ja paista noin 30- 35 
m inuuttia, k unnes pinta on k ullanrusk ea. Anna pannuk ak un 
jääh tyä ja k uorruta h alutessasi.

Juom at/Cock tailit

Jääk ah vi

2 rk l m uruk ah via
50 m l k ie h uvaa vettä
250 m l m aitoa
½ k ah vik upillista m ursk attua jäätä
100 m l k uoh uk e rm aa

Se k oita k ah vijauh e  k ie h uvaan veteen ja anna jääh tyä. K aada 
h iuk an vettä astiaan, lisää jääk uutiot ja h ienonna 
k äyttäm ällä asentoa 3. Se k oita k aik k ia aine ita, paitsi k e rm a,
1- nopeudella 30- 60 se k unnin ajan.
Vatk aa k e rm a se k oittim ella vaah dok si noin 40 se k unnin ajan.
Kaada juom a lase ih in ja k uorruta k e rm avaah dolla.
Koristele k aak aojauh e ella.

M unatoti

250 m l k uum aa m aitoa
2 tl rom m ia
2 tl h unajaa
1 k ananm una

m usk ottipäh k inää

Se k oita m aito, rom m i ja h unaja 2- nopeudella 30- 60 
se k unnin ajan. Lisää k ananm una ja se k oita 2- nopeudella 
vielä 20 se k untia. Ripottele päälle m usk ottipäh k inää ja 
tarjoile h eti.
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 D ear Custom er,
Please  read th e se  instructions carefully. Pay 
special attention to th e  safety instructions on 
th e  first pages. K e ep th e  instructions in a safe  
place for future  reference . Give th em  to any 
new  ow ners of th e  appliance.

Description (Figure  1)
A Tank

B Pouring outlet

C Filler h ole w ith  cup (lock ing)

D Lid

E Blade  assem bly

F Rubber seal

G Motor h ousing

H Pulse - Button

J Speed selector

K Non- slip feet

L Cord storage  draw er (on th e  bottom  of th e  
appliance)

M Rating label (on th e  bottom  of th e  appliance)

Safety Instructions
Th is appliance  corre sponds to accepted 
tech nological standards w ith  regards to safety 
and to th e  Germ an Appliance  Safety Law . As 
th e  m anufacturers, w e  neverth eless feel w e  
sh ould bring to your attention th e  follow ing 
points on safety.

General Safety
• Th e  appliance  sh ould only be  connected to 

m ains supplies w ith  th e  sam e  voltage and 
fre q uency ratings as th ose  indicated on th e  
Ratings Label.

• Never pull th e  plug out of th e  pow er sock et 
by pulling on th e  cord.

• Never try to operate  th e  blender if

–  th e  casing h as be en dam aged, 

–  th e  cord h as be en dam aged.

• If th e  pow er cord for th is appliance  h as be en 
dam aged, it sh ould only be  replaced, for 
safety reasons, by th e  m anufacturer or 
Custom er Service, or by a suitably q ualified 
person.

• Repairs to th is appliance  m ay only be  carried 
out by q ualified se rvice  engineers. 

Considerable danger m ay re sult from  
im proper repairs. If repairs becom e  necessary, 
please  contact th e  Custom er Care  D epartm ent 
or your auth orised dealer.

• Th is appliance  is not intended for use  by 
persons (including ch ildren) w ith  reduced 
ph ysical, sensory or m ental capabilitie s, or 
lack  of experience  and k now ledge, unless th ey 
h ave been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use  of th e  appliance  by a person 
re sponsible for th e ir safety.

Ch ild Safety
• Do not leave th e  appliance  running w h ile 

unattended, or let ch ildren near th e  appliance  
unsupervised! 

• Ch ildren sh ould be  supervised to ensure  th at 
th ey do not play w ith  th e  appliance.

W h en operating th e  appliance :
• Never operate th e appliance w ith  your  h ands bare.

• Plastic parts sh ould never be  dried at or near 
direct sources of h eat.

• Th e  appliance  m ust not be  used for m ixing 
dyes (paints, or lacq uer, etc,). Th is can cause  
explosions!

• Do not pour h ot liq uids into th e  blender tank .

• W h en you h ave finish ed using th e  appliance, 
before  cleaning, sw itch  off and pull th e  plug 
out of th e  sock et.

• Th e  blade  assem bly sh ould only be  
disassem bled by an auth orised tech nician.

• Never clean th e  m otor casing under running 
w ater or soapy w ater.

• Caution! Th e  blade  assem bly is very sh arp. 
Be careful w h en tak ing th e  blender apart and 
re - assem bling. It m ay cause  injury if h andled 
incorrectly

• Do not leave h ard objects (for exam ple spoons) 
in th e  blade assem bly w h ile running, and do 
not grasp th e  appliance w ith  th e  h and inside  
th e  blender  tank . Th is m ay cause injury!

• Th e  m anufactuer w ill not be  re sponsible for 
any dam age  due  to inappropriate  use  or 
incorrect operation.

 ;Th is appliance  conform s w ith  th e  follow ing 
EC D irectives:

• Low  Voltage D irective 2006/9 5/EC

• EMC D irective 89 /336/EEC w ith  am endm ents 
9 2/31/EEC and 9 3/68/EEC

GB
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Tech nical Data
Mains voltage : 230/240 V

Pow er consum ption: 500 W

Possible applications
Th e  blender can be  used for m ixing a w ide  
variety of drink s, crush ing ice, reducing fruit 
and vegetables, w h ipping cream , etc.

Cord storage draw er (Figure  2)
Th e  appliance  is fitted w ith  a storage  draw er 
at th e  bottom . If th e  connection cord to th e  
pow er outlet is too long, it can be  fed back  
into th e  draw er until it is th e  re q uired length .

D isassem bling th e  Appliance
Tak e  th e  plug out of th e  sock et.

Turn th e  tank  clock w ise  and rem ove 
(Figure  3).

Turn th e  blade  assem bly counter- clock w ise  
and rem ove it by using th e  m easuring cup. 
Th e  grooves of th e  m easuring cup fit th e  ribs 
of th e  blade  assem bly (Figure  4).

Caution! th e  blade  assem bly is very sh arp. It 
can cause  injury if h andled incorrectly.

Caution! Do not use  force  w h en tak ing th e  
blade  assem bly out of th e  blender, as th is 
m igh t cause  dam age. If necessary, tilt it 
sligh tly w h en rem oving.

Assem bling th e  blender
Place th e  rubber seal on th e  blade  assem bly 
(Figure  5).

Insert th e  blade  assem bly h olding th e  blender 
dow nw ards. Turn it clock w ise  to fasten it by 
using th e  m easuring cup (Figure  6). Caution! 
H andle carefully!

Place th e  tank  on th e  m otor casing and turn it 
counterclock w ise  till it reach es th e  end stop. 
Th e  tw o arrow s sh ould be aligned (Figure 7).

Set th e  lid on th e  tank  and turn it till th e  
nose  is located directly over th e  h andle 
(Figure  8).

Th e  dual safety device  only allow s th e  blender 
to be  operated if th e  tank  and lid are  
correctly positioned (Figures 7 and 8). Se e  
paragraph  on th e  "Dual Safety System “.

Insert th e  filler cup (Figure  1/C), and lock  it in.

Operating th e  Blender
Place th e  blender on a level, dry surface.

Open th e  lid (Figure  1/D ) and put all th e  
re q uired ingredients in th e  tank .

Im portant! Do not exceed th e  m axim um  
capacity of 1.5 litres.

You can add oth e r ingredients th rough  th e  
filler h ole w h ile th e  blender is running. You 
can use  th e  filler cup in th e  lid to do th is 
(Figure  1/C). Close  th e  filler h ole im m ediately 
after, to avoid splash ing.

Start th e  blender by turning th e  selector 
(Figure  1/J) to th e  righ t, or by pressing th e  
Pulse  Button (Figure  1/H ).

W e  recom m end starting w ith  blender  Speed 
1, th en progressing to Speed 2. Th e  Pulse  
Button runs th e  blender at full speed.

W h en you h ave finish ed using th e  blender, 
turn th e  tank  clock w ise  and rem ove. Th en 
turn th e  lid clock w ise  and rem ove.

Do not let th e  blender run for m ore  th an 3 
m inutes at a tim e . After running for 3 
m inutes, th e  blender sh ould be  left to cool 
for at least 10 m inutes.
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Dual Safety System
Th e  appliance  h as a dual safety feature . Th is 
prevents th e  blender from  be ing operated if 
th e  lid or th e  tank  h ave not been positioned 
correctly.

You sh ould neverth eless still k e ep ch ildren 
aw ay from  th e  appiance.

Ice  crush ing
Th e  blender can be  used for crush ing ice . 
Alw ays add a little w ater to th e  tank  before  
using th e  blender to crush  ice .

Pour th e  w ater into th e  tank .

Sw itch  th e  blender on. Eith e r speed m ay be  
selected. H ow ever, w e  recom m end using th e  
Pulse  Button, as th is w ill crush  th e  ice  m ore  
q uick ly.

You can add m ore  ice  th rough  th e  filler h ole 
in th e  lid w h ile th e  blender is running.

Care  and Cleaning
Before  cleaning th e  blender, tak e  th e  plug out 
of th e  sock et.

M ak e  sure  th at no liq uids get inside  th e  
m otor casing!

Clean th e  casing w ith  a dam p cloth .

Never im m erse  in w ater or clean under 
running w ater.

Th e  tank  and blade  assem bly can be  cleaned 
q uick ly and safely using th e  Pulse  Button.

Pour w arm  w ater into th e  tank , w ith  a few  
drops of w ash ing- up liq uid.

M ix th e  w ater and w ah ing- up liq uid, by 
push ing th e  Pulse  Button briefly.

Finally, rinse  th e  tank  under running w ater.

If necessary, th e  blade  assem bly can also be  
cleaned separately.

Be  careful w h en rinsing th e  blade  assem bly 
(Th e  blades are  sh arp!). Use  only w ater and 
w ash ing- up liq uid.

Never put parts of th e  appliance  in a 
dish w ash e r.

W h en replacing th e  blade  assem bly, turn it 
counterclock w ise . See  paragraph  "Assem bling 
th e  Blender".

D isposal

Pack aging m aterial
Th e  pack aging m aterials are  environm entally 
friendly and can be  recycled. Th e  plastic 
com ponents are  identified by m ark ings, e .g. 
> PE<, > PS<, etc.
Please  dispose  of th e  pack aging m aterials in 
th e  appropriate  container at th e  com m unity 
w aste  disposal facilitie s.

Old appliance

Th e  sym bol      on th e  product or on its 
pack aging indicates th at th is product m ay not 
be  treated as h ouse h old w aste . Instead it sh all 
be  h anded over to th e  applicable collection 
point for th e  recycling of electrical and 
electronic e q uipm ent. By ensuring th is 
product is disposed of correctly, you w ill h elp 
prevent potential negative conseq uences for 
th e  environm ent and h um an h ealth , w h ich  
could oth e rw ise  be  caused by inappropriate  
w aste  h andling of th is product. For m ore  
detailed inform ation about recycling of th is 
product, please  contact your local city office, 
your h ouse h old w aste  disposal service  or th e  
sh op w h e re  you purch ased th e  product.

Custom er service
Th e  h igh e st q uality standards apply for our 
appliances. If neverth eless a disturbance  
sh ould arise, for w h ich  you can find no 
solution in th e  operating instructions, please  
contact your retailer or th e  Electrolux 
custom er se rvice .
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Soups/Starters

Ingredients Instructions

250 g potatoes
125 g carrots
100 g celery
1 onion
1 l m eatstock
1 Cup Crèm e  fraîch e

or cream
1 tablespoon ch opped h e rbs

salt, pepper

W ash  and peel th e  potatoes, carrots, celery, and onion, and 
ch op th em  into pieces. Add th e  ch opped vegetables to 1/3 of 
th e  m eat stock  and bring to th e  boil. Cook  for 10 m inutes. 
Leave th e  vegetables and stock  to cool, th en blend finely at 
blender Speed 2. Bring th e  re st of th e  m eat stock  to th e  boil 
in a pot, add th e  vegetable purée, and bring briefly to th e  
boil again.
Season to taste  w ith  th e  Crèm e  fraîch e, salt and pepper 
Sprink le w ith  th e  ch opped h e rbs, and se rve.

Cold tom ato soup

750 g tom atoes
1 onion
3 tablespoons olive oil
1 cup Crèm e  fraîch e
1 lem on
2 tablespoons Balsam ic vinegar
1 tablespoon ch opped basil leaves

salt, pepper, sugar

Cut th e  tom atoes open crossw ise  and blanch  w ith  h ot w ater. 
Sk in th e  tom atoes and cut into large  pieces. Peel th e  onions 
and cut into pieces.
Put th e  tom atoes and onion in th e  blender and m ix to a fine  
pure  at Speed 2.
Add th e  lem on juice, oil, and vinegar. Season to taste  w ith  
th e  salt, pepper, and sugar. Stir in th e  Crèm e  fraîch e .

Cream  of Carrot soup

500 g carrots
1/2 l vegetable stock
1/8 l cream
1/8 l w h ite  w ine

ch e rvil, parsley, salt,
pepper, sugar

W ash  and peel th e  carrots, and ch op into pieces. Boil in 1/4 l 
vegetable stock  for around 15 m inutes. Leave to cool for a 
sh ort tim e . M ix at blender Speed 2, th en put th em  back  in 
th e  pot. Add th e  re st of th e  stock  and h eat up th e  soup 
again. Add th e  w h ite  w ine  and cream  to taste .

Cream  of Vegetable Soup

Exam ple recipes
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Cold cucum ber soup

Ingredients Instructions

750 g cucum ber
500 g natural jogh ourt
1 clove of garlic
1 pinch sugar,

salt, pepper
1 bunch ch ives
1 bunch dill

W ash  and peel th e  cucum ber, h alve length w ise  and core  it. 
Ch op th e  flesh  into pieces and put in th e  blender w ith  th e  
garlic. M ix at blender Speed 2. Add th e  jogh ourt and m ix 
w ell.
Season w ith  sugar, salt, and pepper to taste .
Garnish  w ith  th e  dill and ch ives.

H um us (H om m os)

250 g cook ed ch ick  peas
(canned ch ick  peas
can be  used –  rinse
w ell)

3 tablespoons olive oil
30 m l lem on juice
4 cloves garlic
30 m l w ater

Blend all ingredients on setting 2 for 40 seconds or until 
sm ooth .

Cak es and pastrie s

500 m l m ilk
3 eggs
1 pinch salt
250 g flour

Add th e  ingredients to th e  blender in th e  above order.
M ix to a paste  at blender Speed 2.
M eanw h ile, scrape  off any flour stick ing to th e  side s of th e  
cup.
Leave th e  paste  to rise  for around 15 m inutes before  using.

M elt’n’M ix Cak e

150 g S.R. flour
140 g caster sugar
125 g butter or m argarine,

m elted
2 eggs
1 teaspoon vanilla
60 m l m ilk

Pre - h eat oven to 180 °C. Grease  a 20 cm  round cak e  tin.
Place all ingredients into blender jug. Blend on setting 2 for 
50 seconds, or until sm ooth .
Spread m ixture  into prepared tin and bak e  for approxim ately 
30- 35 m inutes, until golden. Cool and ice  as desired.
Ingredients Instructions

Pancak e  m ix
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Drink s/Cock tails

Ingredients Instructions

2 tablespoons instant coffee
50 m l boiling w ater
250 m l m ilk
½ cup crush ed ice
100 m l w h ipped cream

D issolve th e  coffee  pow der in boiling w ater, th en leave to 
cool. Pour a little w ater into th e  tank , th en add th e  ice  and 
crush  on Speed 3. Blend all ingredients except cream  on 
setting 1 for 30- 60 seconds.
W h ip cream  for 40 seconds. Pour into glasses and top w ith  
cream . Sprink le w ith  drink ing ch ocolate.

Egg Nog

250 m l h ot m ilk
2 tablespoons Rum
2 tablespoons h oney
1 egg

nutm eg

Blend m ilk , rum  and h oney on setting 2 for 30- 60 seconds.
Add egg and blend on setting 2 for a furth e r 20 seconds.
Sprink le w ith  nutm eg and se rve.

Iced Coffee
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Se h r gee h rter Kundin, 
se h r gee h rte  Kunde,
lesen Sie  bitte  die se  Gebrauch sanw e isung 
sorgfältig durch . Beach ten Sie  vor allem  die  
Sich e rh e itsh inw e ise  auf den e rsten Se iten 
die se r Gebrauch sanw e isung! Bew ah ren Sie  
bitte  die  Gebrauch sanw e isung zum  späteren 
Nach sch lagen auf. Geben Sie  die se  an 
eventuelle Nach besitzer des Gerätes w e iter.

Gerätebesch re ibung (Bild 1)
A Be h älter

B Ausgießöffnung

C Einfüllöffnung m it Füllbech e r (verriegelbar)

D D eck el

E M esservorrich tung

F D ich tungsring

G M otorge h äuse

H Pulse - Taste

J D re h w äh ler für Gesch w indigk e itsstufen

K Rutsch feste  Gum m ifüße

L Fach  für K abelaufw ick lung (Geräteunterse ite )

M Typsch ild (Geräteunterse ite )

Sich erh e itsh inw e ise
Die Sich erh eit dieses Geräts entsprich t den 
anerk annten Regeln der Tech nik  und dem  
Gerätesich erh eitsgesetz. Dennoch  seh en w ir uns als 
H ersteller veranlaßt, Sie m it den nach folgenden 
Sich erh eitsh inw eisen vertraut zu m ach en.

Allgem e ine  Sich erh e it
• Das Gerät darf nur an ein Strom netz angesch lossen 

w erden, dessen Spannung und Freq uenz m it der 
Angabe auf dem  Typsch ild übereinstim m t!

• D en Netzsteck e r nie  an der Ansch lußleitung 
aus der Steck dose  zie h en.

• Neh m en Sie  den M ixer niem als in Betrieb, w enn
–  das Ge h äuse  be sch ädigt ist,
–  die  Ansch lußleitung besch ädigt ist.

• W enn die  Ansch lußleitung die se s Gerätes 
be sch ädigt w ird, m uß sie  durch  den H e rsteller 
oder se inen K undendienst oder e ine  äh nlich e  
q ualifizie rte  Person ersetzt w erden, um  
Gefäh rdungen zu verm e iden.

• Reparaturen an die sem  Gerät dürfen nur von 
Fach k räften durch gefüh rt w erden. D urch  
unsach gem äße  Reparaturen k önnen
erh eblich e  Gefah ren entste h en. W enden Sie  

sich  im  Reparatur fall an den K undendienst 
oder an Ih ren autorisie rten Fach h ändler.

• D ie se s Gerät ist nich t dazu bestim m t, von 
Personen (e insch ließlich  K inder), die  aufgrund 
Ih re r Unerfah renh e it oder Unk enntnis nich t in 
der Lage sind e s sich e r zu bedienen oder von 
Personen (e insch ließlich  K inder) m it 
e ingesch ränk ten ph ysisch en, sensorisch en 
oder ge istigen Fäh igk e iten, benutzt oder 
betrieben zu w erden, e s se i denn sie  w urden 
durch  e ine  für sie  verantw ortlich e  Person 
angew ie sen w ie  das Gerät sich e r zu benutzen 
ist und anfäglich  von ih r beaufsich tigt.

Sich erh e it von K indern
• Lassen Sie  das Gerät nich t unbeaufsich tigt 

laufen, und w ah ren Sie  gegenüber K indern 
e ine  be sondere  Aufsich tspflich t!

• K inder m üssen beaufsich tigt w erden um  
sich e rzustellen, dass sie  nich t m it dem  Gerät 
spielen.

Das sollten Sie  be im  Betrieb des 
Gerätes beach ten

• Neh m en Sie  den M ixer nie  m it nassen H änden 
in Betrieb.

• Plastik teile dürfen nich t auf oder in unm ittelbarer 
Näh e von H eizk örpern getrock net w erden.

• Mit dem  Gerät dürfen k eine Farben (Lack e, Polyester 
usw .) gerüh rt w erden –  Explosionsgefah r!

• Füllen Sie  k e ine  h e ißen Flüssigk e iten in den 
M ixbe h älter.

• Nach  Beendigung der Arbe iten sow ie  vor 
allen Re inigungs-  und Pflegearbe iten das 
Gerät aussch alten und den Netzsteck e r zie h en.

• D ie  M esse rvorrich tung darf nur von 
autorisie rtem  Fach personal zerlegt w erden.

• Re inigen Sie  das M otorge h äuse  nie  unter 
fließendem  W asser oder im  Spülw asser.

• Ach tung: D ie  M esservorrich tung ist se h r 
sch arf. Se ien Sie  vorsich tig be im  Aufbau und 
Ause inanderne h m en des Standm ixers. 
Verletzungsgefah r!

• H alten Sie  k e ine  h arten Gegenstände  (z.B. 
Löffel) in das laufende  M esse r und gre ifen Sie  
nich t m it der H and in den M ixbe h älter. Es 
be ste h t Verletzungsgefah r!

• D er H e rsteller h aftet nich t für eventuelle 
Sch äden, die  durch  nich t 
bestim m ungsgem äßen Gebrauch  oder falsch e  
Bedienung verursach t w erden.

D
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;D ie se s Gerät erfüllt folgende  EC Norm en:

• Niedrig- Spannungs- Norm  2006/9 5/EC

• EMC Norm  89 /336/EEC und Ergänzung 
9 2/31/EEC sow ie  9 3/68/EEC

Tech nisch e  Daten
Netzspannung: 230/240 V

Leistungsaufnah m e : 500 W

Anw endungsbe ispiele
D er Standm ixer dient zur Z ubere itung 
versch iedenster M ixgetränk e, zum  Z e rstoßen 
von Eis, Z e rk le inern von Früch ten und 
Gem üse, Sah ne  sch lagen usw .

Kabelfach  (Bild 2)
Das Gerät besitzt e in Kabelfach . Falls die  
Z ule itung zur Steck dose  zu lang ist, k önnen 
Sie  nich t benötigtes K abel im  Ge h äuseboden 
unterbringen.

Gerät ause inanderne h m en
Netzsteck e r zie h en.

Be h älter im  Uh rze igersinn dre h en und 
abne h m en (Bild 3).

D re h en Sie  m ith ilfe  des M essbech e rs die  
M esse rvorrich tung gegen den Uh rze igersinn 
h e raus. D ie  Nuten des M essbech e rs passen in 
die  Rippen der M esse rgruppe  (Bild 4).

Ach tung: D ie  M esse rvorrich tung ist se h r 
sch arf. Es be ste h t Verletzungsgefah r!

Ach tung: D ie  M esse rvorrich tung nich t m it 
Gew alt aus dem  M ixbe h älter entne h m en, da 
die se  sonst besch ädigt w erden k önnte! 
M esse rvorrich tung be im  Entne h m en ggf. 
le ich t sch räg h alten.

Aufbau des Standm ixers
Setzen Sie  den D ich tungsring auf die  
M esse rvorrich tung (Bild 5).

Setzen Sie  die  M esse rvorrich tung e in, und 
h alten Sie  dabe i den M ixer nach  unten. 
Sch rauben Sie  die  M esservorrich tung m ith ilfe 
des M essbech ers im  Uh rze igersinn fest (Bild 6). 
Vorsich t! Vorsich tig h andh aben!

Setzen Sie  den Be h älter auf das 
M otorge h äuse  und dre h en Sie  ih n entgegen 
den Uh rze igersinn bis zum  Ansch lag.

Be ide  Pfe ile m üssen übere inander ste h en 
(Bild 7).

Setzen Sie  den D eck el auf den Be h älter und 
dre h en Sie  ih n, bis die  Nase  des D eck els dire k t 
über dem  Griff ste h t (Bild 8).

Dank  dem  2- W eg- Sich e rh e itssystem  läßt sich  
der Standm ixer nur bedienen, w enn der 
Be h älter und der D eck el rich tig sitzen (Bilder 
7 und 8). Sie h e  auch  den Absch nitt „Z w e ifach -
Sich e rh e its-  system “.

Setzen Sie  den Füllbech e r (Bild 1/C) e in und 
verriegeln Sie  ih n.

Bedienen des Standm ixers
Stellen Sie  den Standm ixer auf e ine  ebene  
und trock ene  Arbe itsfläch e .

Öffnen Sie  den D eck el (Bild 1/D ) und geben 
Sie  alle benötigten Z utaten in den Be h älter.

Ach tung: Maxim ale Füllm enge  von 1,5 Liter 
nich t übersch re iten!

W äh rend des Betriebe s k önnen Sie  w e itere  
Z utaten durch  die  Einfüllöffnung h inzugeben. 
Sie  k önnen h ie rfür auch  den Füllbech e r im  
D eck el (Bild 1/C) verw enden. Sch ließen Sie  die  
Ein- füllöffnung jew e ils w ieder sofort, um  
Spritzer zu verm e iden.

Starten Sie  den Standm ixer, indem  Sie  den 
D re h w äh ler (Bild 1/J) nach  rech ts dre h en oder 
die  Pulse - Taste  (Bild 1/H ) drück en.

Es em pfie h lt sich , m it Gesch w indigk e itsstufe  1 
zu beginnen und dann zur Stufe  2 
überzuge h en. D urch  D rück en der Pulse - Taste  
läuft der Standm ixer m it h öch ster 
Gesch w indigk e it.
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Nach  dem  M ixen dre h en Sie  den Be h älter im  
Uh rze igersinn und ne h m en ih n ab. Dann 
dre h en Sie  den D eck el im  Uh rze igersinn und 
entfernen ih n.

Lassen Sie  den Standm ixer nich t länger  als 3 
M inuten ununterbroch en laufen.

Nach  3 M inuten Laufze it m uß sich  das Gerät 
für m indestens 10 M inuten abk üh len.

Z w e ifach - Sich erh e itssystem
Das Gerät verfügt über e in Z w e ifach -
Sich e rh e itssystem . D ie se s System  verh indert, 
daß der Standm ixer bedient w erden k ann, 
w enn D eck el oder Be h älter nich t rich tig 
e ingesetzt sind.

H alten Sie  K inder trotzdem  von dem  Gerät 
fern.

Eis- crush en
D er Standm ixer k ann zum  Z e rk le inern von 
Eisw ürfeln verw endet w erden.
Geben Sie  im m er etw as W asser in den 
Be h älter, bevor Sie  das Eis darin zerstoßen.

Füllen Sie  das W asser in den Be h älter.

Sch alten Sie  den Standm ixer e in. Be ide  
Gesch w indigk e itsstufen k önnen benutzt 
w erden. Ratsam  ist jedoch  die  Pulse - Taste, da 
dam it das Eis se h r sch nell zerk le inert w ird.

Sie  k önnen das Eis auch  w äh rend des 
Betriebe s durch  die  Eingießöffnung im  D eck el 
e infüllen.

Re inigung und Pflege
Z ie h en Sie  den Netzsteck e r, bevor Sie  den 
Standm ixer re inigen.

Stellen Sie  sich e r, daß k e ine  Flüssigk e it in das 
M otorge h äuse  gelangt!

Re inigen Sie  das M otorge h äuse  m it e inem  
feuch ten Tuch . Niem als in W asser tauch en 
oder unter fließendes W asser h alten!

M it H ilfe  der Pulse - Stufe  lassen sich  Be h älter 
und M esse r le ich t und sich e r re inigen.

Gießen Sie  w arm es W asser und e inige  Tropfen 
Gesch irrspülm ittel in den Be h älter.

M isch en Sie  W asser und Spülm ittel, indem  Sie  
für k urze  Z e it die  Pulse - Taste  betätigen.

Spülen Sie  den Be h älter ansch ließend unter 
fließendem  W asser ab.

Sollte e s notw endig se in, k ann die  
M esse rvorrich tung auch  separat gere inigt 
w erden.

Spülen Sie  die  M esse rvorrich tung vorsich tig 
von H and (Verletzungsgefah r!). Verw enden 
Sie  zur Re inigung nur W asser und 
Gesch irrspülm ittel. Stellen Sie  Gerätete ile 
niem als in die    Gesch irrspülm asch ine . 

W enn Sie  die  M esse rvorrich tung w ieder 
e insetzen, dre h en Sie  sie  gegen den 
Uh rze igersinn. Sie h e  auch  Absch nitt „Aufbau 
des Standm ixers“.
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Entsorgung

Verpack ungsm aterial
D ie  Verpack ungsm aterialien sind 
um w eltverträglich  und w iederverw ertbar. D ie  
K unststoffte ile sind ge k ennze ich net, z. B. 
> PE<, > PS< etc. Entsorgen Sie  die  
Verpack ungsm aterialen entsprech end ih re r 
K ennze ich nung be i den k om m unalen 
Entsorgungsstellen in den dafür vorgese h enen 
 Sam m elbe h ältern.

Altgerät
Das Sym bol          auf dem  Produk t oder se iner 
Verpack ung w e ist darauf h in, dass die se s 
Produk t nich t als norm aler H aush altsabfall zu 
be h andeln ist, sondern an e inem  
Sam m elpunk t für das Recycling von 
ele k trisch en und ele k tronisch en Geräten 
abgegeben w erden m uss. 

D urch  Ih ren Be itrag zum  k orre k ten Entsorgen 
die se s Produk ts sch ützen Sie  die  Um w elt und 
die  Gesundh e it Ih re r M itm ensch en. Um w elt 
und Gesundh e it w erden durch  falsch e s 
Entsorgen gefäh rdet. W e itere  Inform ationen 
über das Recycling die se s Produk ts e rh alten 
Sie  von Ih rem  Rath aus, Ih re r M üllabfuh r oder 
dem  Gesch äft, in dem  Sie  das Produk t 
ge k auft h aben.

Kundendienst
Für unsere  Geräte  gelten h öch ste  
Qualitätsansprüch e . Sollte dennoch  e ine  
Störung auftreten, für die  Sie  k e inen H inw e is 
in der Gebrauch sanw e isung finden, so w enden 
Sie  sich  an den Fach h andel oder an den 
Electrolux- K undendienst.

Suppen/Vorspe isen

Z utaten Z ubere itung

250 g Kartoffeln
125 g Karotten
100 g Sellerie
1 Z w iebel
1 l Fleisch brüh e
1 Bech e r Crèm e  fraîch e

oder Sah ne
1 EL ge h ack te  K räuter

Salz, Pfeffer

Kartoffeln, Karotten, Sellerie  und Z w iebeln w asch en, sch älen 
und in W ürfel sch ne iden. Z e rk le inertes Gem üse  in 1/3 der 
Fleisch brüh e  zum  Koch en bringen und 10 M in. k och en.
Brüh e  und Gem üse  k urz abk üh len lassen und im  M ixer auf 
Stufe  2 fe in pürie ren. Restlich e  Fleisch brüh e  in e inem  Topf 
zum  Koch en bringen, pürie rtes Gem üse  zufügen und k urz 
aufk och en lassen. Suppe  m it Crèm e  fraîch e, Salz und Pfeffer 
absch m eck en.
Vor dem  Servieren ge h ack te  K räuter darüber streuen.

Gem üse - Crem esuppe

Rezeptbe ispiele
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Kalte Tom atensuppe

Z utaten Z ubere itung

750 g Tom aten
1 Z w iebel
3 EL Olivenöl
1 Bech e r Crèm e  fraîch e
1 Z itrone
2 EL Balsam ico- Essig
1 EL ge h ack te  Basilik um blätter

Salz, Pfeffer, Z uck e r

Tom aten k reuzw e ise  e insch ne iden und m it h e ißem  W asser 
überbrüh en. Tom aten h äuten und in grobe  Stück e  sch ne iden. 
Z w iebel sch älen und ebenfalls in Stück e  sch ne iden.
Tom aten und Z w iebel im  M ixer auf Stufe  2 fe in pürie ren.
Z itronensaft, Öl und Essig h inzufügen. M it Salz, Pfeffer und 
Z uck e r absch m eck en. Crèm e  fraîch e  unterzie h en.

Möh ren- Crem esuppe

500 g Möh ren
1/2 l Gem üsebrüh e
1/8 l Sah ne
1/8 l W e ißw e in

K erbel, Petersilie, Salz,
Pfeffer, Z uck e r

M öh ren w asch en, sch älen und in Stück e  sch ne iden. In 1/4 l 
Gem üsebrüh e  ca. 15 M in. k och en. K urz abk üh len lassen. Im  
M ixer auf Stufe  2 pürie ren und zurück  in den Topf geben. 
Restlich e  Gem üsebrüh e  zugeben und die  Suppe  noch m al 
erh itzen. W e ißw e in und Sah ne  zugeben und absch m eck en.

Gurk en- Kaltsch ale

750 g Salatgurk e
500 g Natur- Jogh urt
1 Knoblauch ze h e
1 Pr. Z uck e r

Salz, Pfeffer
1 Bund Sch nittlauch
1 Bund D ill

Salatgurk e  w asch en, sch älen, der Länge  nach  h albieren und 
entk e rnen. Gurk enfleisch  in Stück e  sch ne iden und m it dem  
Knoblauch  im  M ixer auf Stufe  2 pürie ren. Jogh urt zufügen 
und gut verm isch en. M it Z uck e r, Salz und Pfeffer 
absch m e k k en.
Kaltsch ale m it D ill und Sch nittlauch röllch en garnie ren.

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g ge k och te  K ich e re rbsen
(K ich e re rbsen in Dosen
k önnen gut gespült 

verw endet w erden)
3 EL Olivenöl
30 m l Z itronensaft
4 Knoblauch ze h en
30 m l W asser

Alle Z utaten auf der Stufe  2 für 40 Se k unden, oder bis die  
M asse  glatt ist, durch m ixen.
Z utaten Z ubere itung
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Gebäck

Z utaten Z ubere itung

500 m l M ilch
3 Eie r
1 Pr. Salz
250 g M e h l

Z utaten in angegebener Re ih enfolge in den M ixer
füllen.
D en Te ig auf Stufe  2 gut durch m ixen. Z w isch endurch  am  
Bech e rrand anh aftendes M e h l absch aben. Te ig vor der 
W e iterverarbe itung ca. 15 M in. zum  Ausq uellen ruh en lassen.

M elt’n’M ix Cak e

150 g M e h r
140 g Z uck e r
125 g zerlassene  Butter oder

M argarine
2 Eie r
1 TL Vanille
60 m l M ilch

D en Back ofen auf 180° C vorh e izen. Eine  runde  K uch enform  
m it ca. 20 cm  D urch m esse r e infetten. Geben Sie  alle Z utaten 
in den M ix- Be h älter. Alles auf Stufe  2 für 50 Se k unden, oder 
bis die  M asse  glatt ist, durch m ixen.
D ie  M isch ung in der vorbere iteten K uch enform  verte ilen und 
etw a 30- 35 M inuten goldbraun back en. Abk üh len lassen und 
nach  W unsch  m it e iner Glasur verse h en.

Iced Coffee

2 EL löslich en Kaffee
50 m l k och endes W asser
250 m l M ilch
½ Tasse zerstoßenes Eis
100 m l Sch lagsah ne

Kaffeepulver in k och endem  W asser auflösen, abk üh len
lassen.
Etw as W asser in den Be h älter füllen, Eisw ürfel zugeben und 
auf Stufe  3 zerk le inern. Alle Z utaten, bis auf die  
Sch lagsah ne, auf Stufe  1 30- 60 Se k unden lang durch m ixen.
Sah ne  etw a 40 Se k unden lang ste if sch lagen.
In Gläser gießen und m it Sch lagsah ne  verse h en.
M it Trink sch ok olade  verzie ren.

Egg Nog

250 m l h e iße  M ilch
2 TL Rum
2 TL H onig
1 Ei

M usk atnuß

M ilch , Rum  und H onig auf Stufe  2 30- 60 Se k unden lang 
durch m ixen. Das Ei h inzufügen und auf Stufe  2 für w e itere  
20 Se k unden m ixen. M it M usk atnuß bestreut se rvieren.

Drink s/Cock tails

Pfannk uch ente ig
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Ch er client, ch ère  cliente,
Veuillez lire  attentivem ent les instructions q ui 
suivent. Les instructions relatives à la sécurité 
évoq uées dans les prem ière s pages sont 
particulièrem ent im portantes. Conservez- les 
pour toute  référence  ultérieure  et confiez- les à 
ch aq ue  nouveau propriétaire  de  l'appare il.

Description (Figure  1)
A Bol m ixeur

B Bec verseur

C Couvercle m uni d'un orifice  de  rem plissage  
(verrouillable)

D Couvercle

E Bloc lam es

F Joint en caoutch ouc

G Bloc m oteur

H Bouton Pulse

J Sélecteur de  vitesse

K Pieds antidérapants

L Logem ent pour le cordon d'alim entation (sous 
l'appare il)

M Plaq ue  signalétiq ue  (sous l'appare il)

Instructions relatives à la 
sécurité
Cet appare il est conform e  aux norm es 
tech niq ues de  sécurité en vigueur im posées par 
la loi allem ande  sur la sécurité des 
éq uipem ents. En tant q ue  fabricants, nous 
e stim ons cependant nécessaire  de  vous 
rappeler les points q ui suivent sur la sécurité.

Sécurité générale
• L'appare il doit être  branch é sur un réseau 

électriq ue  corre spondant à la tension et à la 
fréq uence  d'alim entation indiq uées sur la 
plaq ue  signalétiq ue .

• Ne débranch ez jam ais l'appare il en tirant sur le 
cordon d'alim entation.

• N'essayez jam ais d'utiliser le m ixeur dans les 
cas suivants :

–  le bloc m oteur e st endom m agé,

le cordon d'alim entation e st endom m agé.

• Pour des raisons de  sécurité, un cordon 
d'alim entation endom m agé doit être  rem placé 
uniq uem ent par le fabricant, le se rvice  client 
ou une  personne  dûm ent q ualifiée .

• Les réparations doivent être  effectuées par un 
réparateur q ualifié. Une  réparation incorrecte  
peut avoir des conséq uences très graves. 
Si de s réparations s'avèrent nécessaire s, 
veuillez contacter le se rvice  client ou votre  
revendeur agréé.

• Cet appare il n'e st pas destiné à être  utilisé par 
des personnes (notam m ent des enfants) 
présentant des capacités ph ysiq ue s, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles réduites ou m anq uant 
d'expérience  et de  connaissances, sauf sous la 
supervision d'une  personne  re sponsable de  leur 
sécurité ou si cette  personne  les a inform ées de  
l'utilisation de  l'appare il.

Sécurité des enfants
• Ne laissez pas l'appare il en m arch e  sans 

surve illance ou à proxim ité d'enfants sans 
surve illance ! 

• Les enfants doivent être  supervisés afin de  
s'assurer q u'ils ne  jouent pas avec l'appare il.

Lors de  l'utilisation de  l'appare il :
• N'utilisez jam ais l'appare il à m ains nues.

• Ne laissez jam ais les élém ents en plastiq ue  
séch e r à proxim ité d'une  source  de  ch aleur.

• N'utilisez jam ais l'appare il pour le m élange de  
colorants (pe inture, vernis, etc.), cela peut 
provoq uer une  explosion !

• Ne versez pas de  liq uide  brûlant dans le bol 
m ixeur.

• Lorsq ue  son utilisation e st term inée, éte ignez 
et débranch ez l'appare il avant de  le nettoyer.

• Le bloc lam es doit être  dém onté uniq uem ent 
par un tech nicien agréé.

• Ne nettoyez jam ais le bloc m oteur avec de  
l'eau courante  ou savonneuse .

• Attention ! Le bloc lam es e st très coupant. 
Soyez prudents lors du dém ontage  et du 
rem ontage  du m ixeur. Une  utilisation 
incorrecte  peut entraîner des blessure s.

• Avant de  m ettre  en m arch e  l'appare il, 
assurezvous q u'il n'y ait pas d'objets durs 
(com m e  les cuillères) dans le bloc lam es et ne  
saisissez pas l'appare il en m ettant les m ains à 
l'intérieur du bol m ixeur, cela peut entraîner 
des blessure s !

• Le fabricant décline  toute  re sponsabilité en cas 
de  dom m ages résultant d'une  utilisation 
inappropriée  ou d'une  m anipulation incorrecte .

F
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Cet appare il est conform e  aux directives 
suivantes de  la C.E. :

• 2006/9 5/CE relative a la “basse  tension”

• 89 /336/CEE “D irective CEM ” y com pris les 
directives de  m odifications 9 2/31/CEE et 
9 3/68/CEE.

Notice  tech niq ue
Tension d'alim entation : 230/240 V

Puissance  : 500 W

Utilisations possibles
Le m ixeur peut être  utilisé pour m ixer diverse s 
boissons, piler la glace, réduire  les fruits et les 
légum es en m orceaux, fouetter la crèm e, etc.

Logem ent pour le cordon d'alim entation 
(Figure  2)
L'appare il est éq uipé d'un logem ent situé en 
dessous. Si le cordon d'alim entation relié à la 
prise  de  courant est trop long, il peut être  
enroulé dans le logem ent jusq u'à ce  q u'il 
atte igne  la taille voulue.

Dém ontage de  l'appare il
Débranch ez l'appare il de  la prise  de  courant.

Faites pivoter le bol m ixeur dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  et retirez- le (Figure  3).

Tournez le bloc lam es dans le sens inverse  de s 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  et retirez- le à l'aide  de  
la tasse  à m esurer. Les rainures de  la tasse  à 
m esurer corre spondent aux nervures du bloc 
lam es (figure  4).

Attention ! Le bloc lam es e st très coupant. Une  
m anipulation incorrecte  peut entraîner des 
blessure s. Attention ! Ne  forcez pas lors du 
dém ontage  du bloc lam es, cela pourrait 
endom m ager l'appare il. Faites- le légèrem ent 
basculer si nécessaire .

Assem blage du m ixeur
Placez le joint en caoutch ouc sur le bloc lam es 
(Figure  5).

Insérez le bloc lam es en orientant le m ixeur 
vers le bas. Faites- le pivoter dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  pour le fixer à l'aide  de  
la tasse  à m esurer (figure  6). Attention ! À 
m anipuler avec précaution !

Positionnez le bol m ixeur sur le bloc m oteur et 
faites- le pivoter dans le sens inverse  de s 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  jusq u'à ce  q u'il atte igne  
la butée . Les deux flèch e s doivent être  alignées 
(Figure  7).

Placez le couvercle sur le bol m ixeur et faites-
le pivoter jusq u'à ce  q ue  le bec soit positionné 
directem ent au- dessus de  la poignée  (Figure  8).

Le double dispositif de  sécurité em pêch e  
l'utilisation du m ixeur tant q ue  le bol m ixeur 
et le couvercle ne  sont pas positionnés 
correctem ent (Figures 7 et 8). 
(Voir le paragraph e  sur le « Double systèm e  de  
sécurité »).

Insérez le couvercle m uni d'un orifice  de  
rem plissage  (Figure  1/C), et verrouillez- le.

Utilisation du m ixeur
Placez le m ixeur sur une  surface  plane et sèch e .

Ouvrez le couvercle (Figure  1/D ) et rem plissez 
le bol m ixeur de  tous les ingrédients 
nécessaire s.

Im portant : ne  rem plissez pas le bol m ixeur au-
delà de  sa capacité m axim ale (1,5 litres).

Vous pouvez ajouter d'autres ingrédients par 
l'orifice  de  rem plissage  lorsq ue  le m ixeur e st en 
m arch e . Utilisez pour cela l'orifice  de  
rem plissage  du couvercle (Figure  1/C). Ferm ez 
l'orifice  im m édiatem ent pour éviter les 
éclaboussure s.

M ettez le m ixeur en m arch e  en tournant le 
sélecteur (Figure  1/J) vers la droite  ou en 
appuyant sur le bouton Pulse  (Figure  1/H ).

Nous vous recom m andons de  m ettre  l'appare il 
en m arch e  à la vitesse  1 puis de  passer à la 
vitesse  2. Le bouton Pulse  perm et d'enclench e r 
la vitesse  m axim ale.
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Lorsq ue  l'utilisation du m ixeur e st term inée, 
faites pivoter le bol m ixeur dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  et retirez- le. Faites 
ensuite  pivoter le couvercle dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une  m ontre  et retirez- le.

Ne  laissez pas le m ixeur en m arch e  pendant 
plus de  3 m inutes d'affilée. Après 3 m inutes 
d'utilisation, laissez le m ixeur refroidir pendant 
au m oins 10 m inutes.

Double systèm e  de  sécurité
L'appare il est éq uipé d'un double systèm e  de  
sécurité. Il perm et d'em pêch e r la m ise  en 
m arch e  du m ixeur si le couvercle ou le bol 
m ixeur n'a pas été positionné correctem ent.

Les enfants doivent m algré tout être  tenus à 
distance  de  l'appare il.

Production de  glace pilée
Le m ixeur peut être  utilisé pour piler de  la 
glace. Ajoutez toujours un peu d'eau dans le 
bol m ixeur avant de  piler de  la glace.

Versez l'eau dans le bol m ixeur.

M ettez le m ixeur en m arch e  à n'im porte  q uelle 
vitesse . Nous vous recom m andons cependant 
d'utiliser le bouton Pulse  : la glace se ra pilée  
plus rapidem ent.

Vous pouvez ajouter de  la glace par l'orifice  de  
rem plissage  pendant q ue  le m ixeur e st en 
m arch e .

Entretien et nettoyage
Débranch ez le m ixeur avant de  le nettoyer.

Assurez- vous q u'aucun liq uide  ne  pénètre  dans 
le bloc m oteur !

Nettoyez le bloc m oteur avec un ch iffon 
h um ide .

Ne  l'im m ergez jam ais dans l'eau, ne  le nettoyez 
jam ais à l'eau courante.

L'ensem ble bol m ixeur et bloc lam es peut être  
nettoyé rapidem ent et en sécurité grâce  au 
bouton Pulse.

Versez de  l'eau ch aude  dans le bol m ixeur avec 
q uelq ues gouttes de  liq uide  vaisselle.

M ixez l'eau et le liq uide  vaisselle en appuyant 
brièvem ent sur le bouton Pulse.

Rincez enfin le bol m ixeur à l'eau courante.

Le bloc lam es peut aussi être  nettoyé 
séparém ent si nécessaire .

Soyez prudent lorsq ue  vous rincez (les lam es 
sont coupantes !). Utilisez uniq uem ent de  l'eau 
et du produit vaisselle.

Ne  nettoyez jam ais les élém ents de  l'appare il 
au lave - vaisselle.

Pour rem onter le bloc lam es, faites- le pivoter 
dans le sens inverse  de s aiguilles d'une  m ontre . 
(Voir le paragraph e  « Assem blage du m ixeur ».)
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M ise  au rebut

Em ballage
Les em ballages sont sans danger pour 
l'environnem ent et recyclables.

Les élém ents en plastiq ue  sont identifiés par 
des m arq uages com m e  > PE<, > PS<, etc.

Veuillez jeter les em ballages dans les 
conteneurs appropriés de  votre  centre  local de  
traitem ent des déch ets.

Appare ils usagés

Le sym bole sur le produit ou sur 
son em ballage indiq ue  q u'il ne  doit pas être  
jeté avec les ordures m énagères. Il doit de  
préférence  être  confié à un centre  de  recyclage 
adapté au traitem ent des éq uipem ents 

électriq ues et électroniq ues. En vous assurant 
q ue  ce  produit e st recyclé correctem ent, vous 
contribuerez à éviter les conséq uences néfastes 
pour l'environnem ent et la santé q ue  pourrait 
avoir une  m auvaise  gestion de  ce  produit en 
fin de  vie . Pour plus d'inform ations sur le 
recyclage de  ce  produit, contactez votre  centre  
local, votre  se rvice  de  traitem ent des ordures 
m énagères, ou le m agasin q ui vous a vendu ce  
produit.

Service  client
Nous appliq uons les norm es de  q ualité les plus 
drastiq ues à nos appare ils. Si toutefois vous 
rencontrez un problèm e pour leq uel vous ne  
trouvez pas de  solution dans les instructions 
d'utilisation, veuillez contacter votre  revendeur 
ou le se rvice  client Electrolux.

Potages/Entrées

Ingrédients  Préparation

Potage aux légum es à la crèm e

250 g pom m es de  terre
125 g carottes
100 g céleri
1 oignons
1 l bouillon de  viande
1 gobelet de  crèm e  fraîch e

ou de  crèm e
1 cuillère  à soupe d'épices h ach ées

sel et du poivre

Laver, épluch er les pom m es de  terre, le céleri et les oignons, 
les couper en cubes. Am ener les légum es à bouillir dans 1/3 
de  bouillon de  viande  et laisse r bouillir pendant 10 m inutes. 
Laisse r refroidir le bouillon et les légum es un instant et en 
faire  une  fine  purée  dans le m ixer à la vitesse  2. Faire  bouillir 
le re ste  de  bouillon de  viande  dans une  casserole, ajouter les 
légum es en purée  et faire  bouillir rapidem ent. Potage  à la 
crèm e  fraîch e, assaisonner au sel et au poivre . Avant de  
se rvir, répartir les épices h ach ées.

Potage froid aux tom ates

750 g tom ates
1 oignons
3 cuillères 
à soupe h uile d'olive
1 gobelet crèm e  fraîch e
1 citrons
2 cuillères 
à soupe vinaigre  balsam iq ue

feuilles de  basilic
h ach ées
sel, poivre  et
sucre

Couper les tom ates en croix et les asperger d'eau bouillante. 
Épluch er les tom ates et les couper en gros m orceaux. 
Épluch er les oignons et les couper égalem ent en m orceaux. 
Transform er les tom ates et les oignons en fine  purée  dans le 
m ixer à la vitesse  2. Ajouter du jus de  citron, h uile et du 
vinaigre . Ajouter du sel, du poivre  et du sucre . M ettre  un 
fond de  crèm e  fraîch e .

Exem ples de  recettes
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Potage de carottes à la crèm e

Ingrédients  Préparation

500 g carottes
1/2 l bouillon de légum es
1/8 l crèm e
1/8 l vin blanc

cerfeuil, persil,
sel, poivre et
sucre

Laver et épluch er les carottes et les couper en m orceaux. Faire 
bouillir le bouillon de légum es environ 15 m inutes. Laisser 
refroidir un court m om ent Transform er en purée dans le m ixer à 
la vitesse 2 et rem ettre dans la casserole. Ajouter le reste de 
bouillon de légum e et réch auffer le potage à nouveau. Ajouter le 
vin blanc et la crèm e puis assaisonner.

Plat froid de concom bres

750 g concom bres
500 g yaourt nature
1 gousses d'ail
1 pincée de sucre

sel et poivre,
1 botte de ciboulette
1 botte d’aneth

Laver, épluch er les concom bres, les couper en deux dans la 
longueur et dénoyauter. Découper la pulpe du concom bre en 
m orceaux et la transform er en purée avec l'ail dans le m ixer à la 
vitesse 2. Ajouter le yaourt et bien m élanger. Assaisonner. Garnir 
le plat d'aneth  et de petites ciboulettes enroulées.

H um us (H om m os)

250 g pois ch ich e
bouillis (de s pois
ch ich e  en boîte
peuvent être  utilisés
s'ils sont bien rincés)

3 cuillères à soupe d’h uile d'olive
30 m l jus de  citron
4 gousse s d'ail
30 m l d'eau

M élanger tous les ingrédients à la vitesse 2 pendant 40 secondes 
jusq u'à ce q ue l’ensem ble soit h om ogène.

Pâtisserie

Pâte à crêpes

500 m l lait
3 oeufs
1 Pincée de sel
250 g farine

Rem plir le m ixer avec les ingrédients indiq ués. Bien m élanger la 
pâte à la vitesse 2. Racler entre- tem ps la farine q ui se dépose au 
bord du gobelet. Avant la poursuite de la préparation, laisser 
reposer pendant environ 15 m inutes pour faire gonfler.
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M elt’n’M ix Cak e

Ingrédients  Préparation

150 g farine
140 g sucre
125 g beurre  ou

m argarine  fondue
2 oeufs
1 cuillère  à café de  sucre  vanille
60 m l lait

Préch auffer le four à 180 °C. Graisse r un plat à pâtisse rie  
d’un diam ètre  de  20 cm  environ. Introduisez tous les 
ingrédients dans le réservoir du m ixer. M alaxer tous les 
ingrédients à la vitesse  2 jusq u'à ce  q ue  la m asse  soit 
h om ogène. Répartir le m élange dans le plat préparé et faire  
cuire  environ 30 à 35 m inutes jusq u’à ce  q u’il ait une  couleur 
brun doré. Laisse r refroidir et ajouter éventuellem ent un 
glaçage.

Drink s/Cock tails

Café glacé

2 cuillères à soupe café soluble
50 m l eau bouillante
250 m l lait
½ tasse glace pulvérisée
100 m l crèm e  Ch antilly

Diluer le café soluble dans l’eau bouillante et laisser refroidir. 
Rem plir le réservoir avec un peu d’eau, ajouter les glaçons et 
piler à la vitesse 3. M élanger pendant 30 à 60 secondes tous les 
ingrédients à la vitesse 1, sauf la crèm e Ch antilly. Fouetter la 
crèm e pendant 40 secondes environ. Appliq uer le glaçage et 
orner de crèm e Ch antilly. Ajouter le ch ocolat liq uide.

Egg Nog

250 m l lait ch aud
2 cuillères à café de  rh um
2 cuillères à café de  m iel
1 oeuf
1 noix de  m uscade

M élanger le lait, le rh um  et le m iel à la vitesse  2 pendant 30 
à 60 secondes. Ajouter l’oeuf et m élanger à nouveau à la 
vitesse  2 pendant 20 secondes. Se rvir avec la noix de  
m uscade .
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Vážení zák azníci,
pozorně si přečtěte následující pok yny. Z vláštní 
pozornost věnujte  bezpečnostním  pok ynům  
uvedeným  na první straně. Uch ovejte  tento 
návod na bezpečném  m ístě, abyste  se  k  něm u v 
budoucnu m oh li vrátit. Předejte  jej případným  
novým  m ajitelům  přístroje .

Popis (obráze k  1)
A nádoba

B vylévací otvor

C nalévací otvor s k alíšk em  (uzavíratelný)

D vík o

E sada čepelí

F gum ové těsnění

G k ryt m otoru

H tlačítk o Pulse

J přepínač rych lostních  stupňů

K protisk luzové nož ičk y

L prostor pro usch ování k abelu (ve  spodní části 
přístroje)

M typový štíte k  (na spodní části přístroje)

Bezpečnostní pok yny
Tento přístroj splňuje  přijaté tech nologick é 
standardy s oh ledem  na bezpečnost a něm eck é 
zák ony o bezpečnosti přístrojů. Pře sto jak o 
výrobce  pok ládám e  za svou povinnost 
seznám it vás s následujícím i bezpečnostním i 
pok yny.

Všeobecné bezpečnostní pok yny
• Tento přístroj sm í být zapojen pouze  do sítě, 

jejíž  napětí a k m itočet odpovídají údajům  
uvedeným  na typovém  štítk u.

• Z ástrčk u nik dy nevytah ujte  ze  zásuvk y tah áním  
za šňůru.

• M ixér nik dy nepouž ívejte, jeli

–  pošk ozen k ryt,

pošk ozen přívodní k abel.

• Vým ěnu k abelu v případě je h o pošk ození by 
m ěl z bezpečnostních  důvodů provést výrobce, 
se rvisní středisk o nebo k valifik ovaná osoba.

• Opravy toh oto přístroje  by m ěl provádět pouze  
k valifik ovaný se rvisní tech nik . Neodborně 
provedené opravy m oh ou m ít za následe k  
vážné nebezpečí. V případě nezbytných  oprav 
k ontak tujte  oddělení péče  o zák azník y nebo 
svéh o autorizovanéh o prodejce . 

• Tento přístroj nesm ějí použ ívat osoby (včetně 
dětí), k teré vzh ledem  k e své nezk ušenosti nebo 
neznalosti nejsou sch opné h o bezpečně 
obsluh ovat, ani osoby (včetně dětí) som ezeným i 
fyzick ým i, senzorick ým i nebo duševním i 
sch opnostm i, pok ud nebyly poučeny odpovědnou 
osobou, jak  přístroj bezpečně obsluh ovat, a 
nenaučily se přístroj ovládat pod jejich  doh ledem .

Bezpečnost dětí
• Z apnutý přístroj nik dy nenech ávejte  bez 

dozoru a dávejte  zvláštní pozor, nach ázíli se  v 
blízk osti je h o použ ívání m alé děti! 

• Dávejte  pozor, aby si s přístrojem  ne h rály děti.

Jeli přístroj v provozu:
• Přístroj nepouž ívejte  h olým a ruk am a.

• Um ěloh m otné části byste  nik dy nem ěli sušit na 
nebo poblíž  přím ých  tepelných  zdrojů.

• Přístroj nesm í být použ íván k  m ích ání barviv 
(barev nebo lak ů apod.). H rozí nebezpečí 
výbuch u!

• Do nádoby m ixéru nelijte  h ork é te k utiny.

• Uk ončíteli práci s přístrojem , před čištěním  jej 
vypněte a zástrčk u vytáh něte ze  zásuvk y.

• D em ontáž  čepelí by m ěl provádět pouze  
autorizovaný tech nik .

• K ryt m otoru nik dy nečistěte pod te k oucí vodou 
nebo v m ýdlové vodě.

• Varování! Č epele jsou velm i ostré. Při 
rozebírání a opětovném  sk ládání čepelí buďte  
opatrní. Nesprávné zach ázení m ůž e  způsobit 
zranění.

• Jeli přístroj v provozu, nem anipulujte  v 
blízk osti čepelí s žádným i pevným i předm ěty 
(napřík lad lž ícem i) a nevk ládejte  do nádoby 
m ixéru ruce . H rozí nebezpečí zranění!

• Výrobce  nenese  zodpovědnost za šk odu 
způsobenou nesprávným  použ íváním  přístroje  
nebo je h o použ itím  pro jiné účely, ne ž  k e  
k terým  je  určen.

CZ
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Tento spotřebič odpovídá následujícím  
sm ěrnicím  ES:

• Sm ěrnice  pro nízk é napětí  2006/9 5/EC

• Sm ěrnice  pro ele k trom agnetick ou slučitelnost 
89 /336/EEC s dodatk y 9 2/31/EEC a 9 3/68/EEC

Tech nick é údaje
Napětí v síti: 230/240 V

Spotřeba ele k trick é energie : 500 W

M ožná vyu ž ití
M ixér m ůž e  být použ íván k  m ixování širok é 
šk ály nápojů, k  drcení ledu, m ixování ovoce  a 
zeleniny, šleh ání sm etany atd.

Prostor pro usch ování k abelu (obráze k  2)
Přístroj je  ve  své spodní části vybaven 
prostorem  na usch ování k abelu. Je - li spojovací 
k abel zbytečně dlouh ý, m ůž e  být přebytečná 
délk a usch ována do příslušnéh o prostoru.

Dem ontáž spotřebiče
Vytáh něte zástrčk u ze  zásuvk y.

Otočte nádobou ve sm ěru h odinových  ručiče k  
a odejm ěte ji (obráze k  3).

Otočte čepele proti sm ěru h odinových  ručiček  a 
odstraňte je pom ocí odm ěrk y. Do dráže k  
odm ěrk y se  zasunou výstupk y čepelí (obrázek  4).

Varování! Č epele jsou velm i ostré. Nesprávné 
zach ázení m ůž e  způsobit zranění. Varování! 
Č epele vyjím ejte  z m ixéru jem ně, bez použ ití 
síly, tak , aby nedošlo k  pošk ození přístroje . V 
případě potřeby je  při vyjím ání m írně nak loňte.

M ontáž přístroje
Na sadu čepelí nasuňte gum ové těsnění 
(obráze k  5).

Obraťte m ixér a čepele zasuňte. Utáh něte ji 
otočením  proti sm ěru h odinových  ručiče k  
pom ocí odm ěrk y (obráze k  6). Varování! 
Postupujte  opatrně!

Nádobu um ístěte na k yt m otoru a točte jí proti 
sm ěru h odinových  ručiče k  až  na doraz. 
Příslušné dvě šipk y by poté m ěly být pře sně 
nad sebou (obráze k  7).

Nasaďte na nádobu vík o a otáčejte  jím , dok ud 
zobáče k  nebude  přím o nad držadlem  
(obráze k  8).

D uální bezpečnostní systém  zajišťuje, ž e  m ixér 
nem ůž e  být použ íván, nejsou- li nádrž k a a vík o 
správně um ístěny (obrázk y 7 a 8). Viz odstavec 
„Duální bezpečnostní systém “.

Nasaďte plnicí k alíše k  (obráze k  1/C) a 
zajistěte jej.

Obsluh a m ixéru
Um ístěte m ixér na rovný a such ý povrch .

Otevřete  vík o (obráze k  1/D ) a vložte do nádoby 
všech ny potřebné ingredience .

Důle ž ité! Nepře k račujte  m axim ální k apacitu 
1,5 litru.

Další přísady m ůž ete  do m ixéru přidávat i 
běh em  provozu sk rz plnicí otvor. Lze k  tom u 
použ ít plnicí k alíše k  ve  vík u (obráze k  1/C). 
Abyste  se  vyh nuli rozstřik ování obsah u, plnicí 
otvor po použ ití ih ned uzavřete .

Z apněte m ixér otočením  přepínače (obráze k  
1/H ) sm ěrem  doprava, nebo stisk nutím  tlačítk a 
Pulse  (obráze k  1/H ).

Doporučujem e  začít práci s m ixérem  na 
rych lostním  stupni 1 a poté přejít na stupeň 2. 
Stisk nete - li tlačítk o Pulse, m ixér přejde  na 
m axim ální rych lost.
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Po uk ončení práce  s m ixérem  otočte nádobou 
proti sm ěru h odinových  ručiče k  a odejm ěte ji. 
Poté otočte vík em  ve sm ěru h odinových  
ručiče k  a odejm ěte je .

M ixér nepřetrž itě použ ívejte  nejvýše  3 m inuty. 
Po 3 m inutách  provozu by se  m ixér m ěl nech at 
zch ladnout po dobu nejm éně 10 m inut.

Duální bezpečnostní systém
Přístroj je  vybaven duálním  bezpečnostním  
systém em . Tento systém  znem ožňuje  použ ití 
m ixéru, nejsou- li nádoba či vík o správně 
um ístěny.

I pře sto byste  však  nem ěli pouštět do blízk osti 
přístroje  děti.

Drcení ledu
M ixér lze použ ít k  drcení ledu. Vždy, k dyž  
ch cete  m ixér použ ít k  drcení ledu, nalijte  
nejprve do nádoby m alé m nož ství vody.

Nalijte  do nádoby vodu.

Z apněte m ixér. M ůž ete  zvolit jak ýk oliv 
rych lostní stupeň. Doporučujem e  však  použ ít 
tlačítk o Pulse . Led pak  bude  rozdrcen m noh em  
rych leji.

Z a provozu m ůž ete  do m ixéru přidávat další 
led sk rz plnicí otvor ve vík u.

Údržba a čištění
Před čištěním  vytáh něte zástrčk u ze  zásuvk y.

Dávejte  pozor, aby se  dovnitř k rytu m otoru 
nedostala žádná te k utina!

K ryt m otoru očistěte pom ocí vlh k éh o h adřík u.

Nik dy jej neponořujte  do vody nebo nečistěte 
pod te k oucí vodou.

Nádoba a čepele se  dají rych le a bezpečně 
vyčistit pom ocí tlačítk a Pulse .

Do nádoby napusťte teplou vodu s něk olik a 
k apk am i prostředk u na m ytí nádobí.

Prom ích ejte  vodu s čistícím  prostředk em  tak , 
ž e  k rátce  stisk nete  tlačítk o Pulse .

Nak onec nádobu om yjte  pod te k oucí vodou.

V případě potřeby m oh ou být čepele čištěny i 
sam ostatně.

Při oplach ování čepelí buďte  velm i opatrní 
(jsou velm i ostré!). Použ ívejte  pouze  vodu a 
prostředk y na m ytí nádobí.

Nik dy součásti přístroje  nedávejte  do m yčk y na 
nádobí.

Ch cete - li čepele vrátit zpět, otáčejte  jim i proti 
sm ěru h odinových  ručiče k . Viz odstavec 
„Montáž  m ixéru“.
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Lik vidace

Obalový m ateriál
Obalový m ateriál je  e k ologick ý a m ůž e  být 
recyk lován.

Plastové k om ponenty jsou označeny např. 
> PE<, > PS<, atd.

Obalové m ateriály odneste  do příslušných  
k ontejnerů v obecním  zařízení na lik vidaci 
odpadů .

Staré přístroje

Sym bol produk tu nebo na balení 
znam ená, ž e  produk t nelze lik vidovat s 
k om unálním  odpadem . Produk t by m ěl být 
odevzdán na příslušném  sběrném  m ístě pro 
recyk laci ele k trick ých  a ele k tronick ých  zařízení. 
Z ajištěním  správné lik vidace  toh oto produk tu 
pom ůž ete  zabránit m ožným  negativním  
dopadům  na ž ivotní prostředí a lidsk é zdraví, 
k teré by m oh ly h rozit při ne správné lik vidaci. 
M áte - li zájem  o podrobnější inform ace  o 
recyk laci toh oto produk tu, obraťte se  na m ístní 
obecní úřad, společnost zajišťující odvoz 
k om unálníh o odpadu nebo prodejnu, ve k teré 
jste  produk t zak oupili.

Z ák aznick ý servis
Naše  přístroje  splňují standardy nejvyšší 
k vality. Objeví- li se  však  pře sto poruch a, k terou 
nejste  sch opni vyře šit sam i s pom ocí návodu 
na použ ití, k ontak tujte  svéh o prodejce  nebo 
zák aznick ý se rvis společnosti Electrolux.

Polévk y/předk rm y

250 g bram bor
125 g m rk ve
100 g řapík atéh o celeru
1 cibule
1 l m asovéh o vývaru
1 k elím e k k ysané sm etany

nebo sladk é sm etany
1 polévk ová lž íce  se k aných  byline k

sůl, pepř

Bram bory, m rk ev, řapík atý celer a cibuli om yjte, oloupejte  a 
nak rájejte  na k ousk y. Nak rájenou zeleninu přidejte  do 1/3 
m asovéh o vývaru a přiveďte  k  varu. Vařte 10 m inut. Nech te  
vývar se  zeleninou vych ladnout a rozm ixujte  na rych lost 2. 
Vh rnci přiveďte  k  varu zbylý vývar, přidejte  zeleninové pyré a 
znovu přiveďte  k  varu. Doch uťte k ysanou sm etanou, solí a 
pepřem . Posypte  nase k aným i bylink am i a podávejte.

Krém ová zeleninová polévk a

Tipy na recepty
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Studená rajčatová polévk a

750 g rajčat
1 cibule
3 polévk ové lž íce olivovéh o oleje
1 k elím e k k ysané sm etany
1 citrón
2 polévk ové lž íce octa balsam ico
1 polévk ová lž íce nase k aných  listů bazalk y

sůl, pepř, cuk r

Rajčata nak rojte  do k říž e  a k rátce  ponořte do h ork é vody. 
Oloupejte  je  a nak rájejte  na větší k ousk y. Oloupejte  cibuli a 
nak rájejte  ji na drobno.  Vložte rajčata s cibulí do m ixéru a 
na rych lost 2 rozm ixujte  na jem né pyré. Přidejte  citrónovou 
šťávu, olej a ocet. Podle ch uti osolte, opepřete  a oslaďte. 
Vm ích ejte  k ysanou sm etanu.

Krém ová m rk vová polévk a

500 g m rk ve
1/2 l zeleninovéh o vývaru
1/8 l sm etany
1/8 l bíléh o vína

k e rblík , petrž el, sůl,
pepř, cuk r

M rk ev om yjte, ošk rábejte  a nak rájejte  na k ousk y. Z h ruba 15 
m inut ji povařte ve 1/4 l zeleninovéh o vývaru. Nech te  k rátce  
zch ladnout. Poté rozm ixujte  na rych lost 2 a přelijte  zpět do 
h rnce . Přidejte  zbylý vývar a polévk u znova oh řejte . Doch uťte 
bílým  vínem  a sm etanou.

Studená ok urk ová polévk a

750 g ok ure k
500 g bíléh o jogurtu
1 strouž e k  česne k u
1  špetk a cuk ru,

sůl, pepř
1 svaze k paž itk y
1 svaze k k opru

O k urk y om yjte, oloupejte, podélně rozk rojte  a odstraňte 
sem ínk a. D už inu nak rájejte  na k ousk y a spolu s česne k em  
vložte do m ixéru. Rozm ixujte  na rych lost 2. Přidejte  jogurt a 
dobře  prom ích ejte . Podle ch uti oslaďte, osolte a opepřete . 
Posypte  k oprem  a paž itk ou.

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g uvařené cizrny
(lze použ ít
k onzervovanou cizrnu –  
důk ladně proplách něte)

3 polévk ové lž íce olivovéh o oleje
30 m l citrónové šťávy
4 strouž k y česne k u
30 m l vody

Všech ny přísady m ixujte  na stupeň 2 po dobu 40 se k und, 
nebo až  bude  sm ěs h ladk á.
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Koláče a cuk roví

500 m l m lék a
3 vejce
1 špetk a soli
250 g m ouk y

Přísady vložte do m ixéru vpořadí, vjak ém  jsou uvedeny výše . 
M ixujte  na rych lost 2, až  vznik ne  k ašovitá h m ota. V průběh u 
m ixování se šk rabujte  m ouk u, k terá ulpěla na stranách  
nádoby. Nech te  těsto zh ruba 15 m inut před použ itím  
odpočinout.

„M ixovaný k oláč“

150 g m ouk y sk ypřícím  prášk em
140 g m oučk ovéh o cuk ru
125 g m ásla nebo m argarínu

(rozpuštěnéh o)
2 vejce
1 čajová lž íce vanilk y
60 m l m lék a

Přede h řejte  troubu na 180 °C. Vym ažte k ulatou form u na 
k oláč o prům ěru 20 cm . Vložte všech ny přísady do nádoby 
m ixéru. M ixujte  na rych lost 2 po dobu 50 se k und, nebo 
dok ud nebude  těsto h ladk é. Přelijte  sm ěs do připravené 
form y a pečte  dozlatova zh ruba 30- 35 m inut. Nech te  
zch ladnout a dle ch uti ozdobte  polevou.

Ledová k áva

2 polévk ové lž íce instantní k ávy
50 m l vroucí vody
250 m l m lék a
½ šálk u drcenéh o ledu
100 m l šleh ačk y

Instantní k ávu rozpusťte ve vroucí vodě a nech te  zch ladnout. 
Do nádoby m ixéru nalijte  troch u vody, přidejte  led a 
rozm ixujte  pom ocí tlačítk a Pulse . Všech ny přísady k rom ě 
šleh ačk y m ixujte  na rych lost 1 po dobu 30- 60 se k und. 
Šleh ačk u šleh ejte  40 se k und. Nalijte  sm ěs do sk lenic a 
ozdobte  šleh ačk ou. Posypte  granulovaným  k ak aem .

Vaječný k oňak

250 m l h ork éh o m lék a
2 polévk ové lž íce rum u
2 polévk ové lž íce m edu
1 vejce

m ušk átový oříše k

Mlék o, rum  a m ed m ixujte  rych lostí 2 po dobu 30- 60 se k und. 
Přidejte  vejce  a m ixujte  rych lostí 2 po dobu dalších  20 
se k und. Posypte  m ušk átovým  oříšk em  a podávejte. 

Nápoje/k ok tejly

Sm ěs na palačink y
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Vážení zák azníci,
pozorne  si prečítajte  tento návod na 
použ ívanie . Špeciálnu pozornosť venujte  
bezpečnostným  pok ynom  na prvých  stranách . 
Návod s pok ynm i bezpečne  usch ovajte. Návod 
na použ ívanie  vždy odovzdajte  novém u 
m ajite ľovi zariadenia.

Popis (obrázok  1)
A Nádoba

B Z obáčik

C Plniaci otvor s vrch nák om  (poistným )

D Vek o

E Nož e

F Gum ené tesnenie

G K ryt m otora

H Pulzový spínač

J Prepínač rých losti

K Protišm yk ové noh y

L Prie h radk a na k ábel napájania (na spodnej 
strane  zariadenia)

M Typový štítok  (na spodnej strane  zariadenia)

Bezpečnostné pok yny
Tento prístroj spĺňa sch válené bezpečnostné 
tech nologick é norm y a zák on o bezpečnosti 
prístrojov platný v Nem eck u. Ak o výrobca sm e  
vás však  povinní oboznám iť s tým ito 
bezpečnostným i pok ynm i.

Všeobecná bezpečnosť
• Prístroj by sa m al zapájať len do zdroja 

ele k trick ej energie, k torý zodpovedá 
tech nick ým  param etrom  napätia a k m itočtu 
uvedeným  na typovom  štítk u.

• Pri odpájaní zástrčk y zo zásuvk y nik dy 
ne ťah ajte  za k ábel napájania.

• M ixér nik dy nepouž ívajte, ak  je  pošk odený

–  k ryt,

k ábel napájania.

• Ak  je  k ábel napájania zariadenia pošk odený, z 
bezpečnostných  dôvodov by h o m al vym eniť 
len výrobca, se rvisné stredisk o alebo 
k valifik ovaný tech nik .

• Opravy prístroja m ôžu vyk onávať len 
k valifik ovaní se rvisní tech nici. Nesprávne 
opravy m ôžu spôsobiť ve ľk é nebezpečenstvo. 
Ak  je  potrebná oprava, k ontak tujte  Oddelenie  
starostlivosti o zák azník ov alebo 
autorizovanéh o predajcu.

• Tento prístroj nesm ú používat’ osoby (vrátane detí) 
so zníženým i fyzick ým i, zm yslovým i alebo 
rozum ovým i sch opnost’am i, nedostatk om  
sk úseností a vedom ostí, pok iaľ neboli upovedom ení 
o používaní prístroja alebo nepracujú pod dozorom  
osoby zodpovednej za ich  bezpečnost’

Bezpečnosť detí
• Ak  je  zariadenie  zapnuté, nik dy h o 

nenech ávajte  bez doh ľadu a nepúšťajte  do je h o 
blízk osti deti. 

• Na deti je  potrebné doh liadat’, aby sa s tým to 
prístrojom  ne h rali.

Pou ž ívanie  zariadenia
• Z ariadenie  nik dy nepouž ívajte  h olým i ruk am i.

• Plastové súčiastk y by sa nik dy nem ali nech ávať 
sch núť na zdrojoch  tepla alebo v ich  blízk osti.

• Z ariadenie  sa nesm ie  použ ívať na m ie šanie  
farieb (náterov, lak ov a pod.). M ôž e  dôjsť k  
výbuch u.

• Do nádoby m ixéra nelejte  h orúce  te k utiny.

• Po sk ončení práce  so zariadením  a pred 
čistením  h o vypnite  a vytiah nite  zástrčk u zo 
zásuvk y v stene .

• Nož e  by m al dem ontovať len autorizovaný 
tech nik .

• K ryt m otora nik dy nečistite  pod tečúcou vodou 
ani vo vode  so saponátom .

• Varovanie! Nož e  sú ve ľm i ostré. Pri rozoberaní 
a opätovnom  sk ladaní m ixéra buďte  ve ľm i 
opatrní. Pri nesprávnej m anipulácii m ôž e  dôjsť 
k  poraneniu.

• Pri použ ívaní m ixéra nenech ávajte  m edzi 
nožm i tvrdé predm ety (naprík lad lyž ice ). Nik dy 
nevk ladajte  ruk y do vnútra nádoby. M ôž e  dôjsť 
k  poraneniu.

• Výrobca nenesie  zodpovednosť za ž iadne  
pošk odenia spôsobené nesprávnym  použ ívaním .

SK
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Tento spotrebič zodpovedá nasledujúcim  
sm erniciam  ES: 

• Sm ernica 2006/9 5/ES pre  ele k trick é zariadenia 
určené na použ ívanie  v rám ci určitých  lim itov 
napätia, 

• Sm ernica o ele k trom agnetick ej k om patibilite  
89 /336/EH S vrátane  úprav 9 2/31/EH S a 
9 3/68/EH S. 

Tech nick é údaje
Napätie : 230/240 V

Spotreba energie : 500 W

Účel pou ž itia
M ixér m ožno použ ívať na m ixovanie  rôznych  
nápojov, drvenie  ľadu, odšťavovanie  ovocia a 
zeleniny, šľah anie  k rém ov a pod.

Prie h radk a na k ábel napájania 
(obrázok  2)
Na spodnej strane  zariadenia sa nach ádza 
prie h radk a na k ábel napájania. Ak  je  k ábel 
napájania príliš dlh ý, požadovanú dĺž k u m ožno 
dosiah nuť zasunutím  k ábla späť do prie h radk y.

Rozoberanie  zariadenia
Vytiah nite  zástrčk u zo zásuvk y v stene .

Otočte nádobu v sm ere  h odinových  ručičie k  a 
vyberte  ju (obrázok  3).

Otočte nož e  proti sm eru h odinových  ručičie k  a 
vyberte  ich  pom ocou odm erk y. D ráž k y na 
odm erk e  zapadajú do zárezov na nožoch  
(obrázok  4).

Varovanie! Nož e  sú ve ľm i ostré. Pri nesprávnej 
m anipulácii m ôž e  dôjsť k  poraneniu. 
Varovanie! Pri vyberaní nožov z m ixéra 
nevyvíjajte  ve ľk ú silu, pretož e  m ôž e  dôjsť k  
pošk odeniu zariadenia. V prípade  potreby ich  
pri vyberaní opatrne  nak loňte.

Sk ladanie  m ixéra
Um ie stnite  pod nož e  gum ené tesnenie  
(obrázok  5).

Obráťte m ixér h ore  dnom  a zasuňte doň nož e . 
Nož e  zaistite  otáčaním  v sm ere  h odinových  
ručičie k  pom ocou odm erk y (obrázok  6). 
Varovanie! Pri m anipulácii buďte  opatrní.

Nádobu položte na k ryt m otora a otáčajte  ju 
proti sm eru h odinových  ručičie k , k ým  nie  je  
úplne zaistená. Dve zobrazené šípk y by m ali 
byť zarovnané (obrázok  7).

Na nádobu nasaďte ve k o a otáčajte  h o, k ým  sa 
výčnelok  nebude  nach ádzať priam o nad rúčk ou 
(obrázok  8).

Dvojité bezpečnostné zariadenie  um ožňuje  
m ixér použ ívať len vtedy, ak  sú nádoba a ve k o 
správne um ie stnené (obrázk y 7 a 8). Pozrite  
časť Dvojitý bezpečnostný systém .

Nasaďte vrch nák  plniace h o otvoru (obrázok  
1/C) a zaistite  h o.

Pou ž ívanie  m ixéra
M ixér um ie stnite  na rovný such ý povrch .

Otvorte  ve k o (obrázok  1/D ) a vložte do nádoby 
všetk y požadované ingrediencie .

Dôle ž ité. Nepresah ujte  m axim álny objem  1,5 
litra.

Počas použ ívania m ixéra doň m ôž ete  cez 
plniaci otvor pridávať ďalšie  prísady. Prísady 
m ôž ete  pridávať cez k ryt plniace h o otvoru 
(obrázok  1/C). Po pridaní prísad plniaci otvor 
h neď zak ryte, aby obsah  m ixéra neprsk al.

M ixér spustite  otočením  prepínača rých losti 
(obrázok  1/J) doprava alebo stlačením  
pulzovéh o spínača (obrázok  1/H ).

Odporúčam e m ixér spúšťať pri nastavenej 
rých losti 1 a potom  prejsť na rých losť 2. Po 
stlačení pulzovéh o spínača m ixér pracuje  s 
plnou rých losťou.
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Po sk ončení práce  s m ixérom  otočte nádobu v 
sm ere  h odinových  ručičie k  a vyberte  ju. Potom  
otočte ve k o v sm ere  h odinových  ručičie k  a 
vyberte  h o.

M ixér nenech ávajte  naraz pracovať dlh šie  ak o 
tri m inúty. Po troch  m inútach  by ste  m ali 
nech ať m ixér ch ladnúť m inim álne 10 m inút.

Dvojitý bezpečnostný systém
Z ariadenie  m á dvojitý bezpečnostný systém . 
Tento systém  zabraňuje  použ ívaniu zariadenia 
vtedy, k eď nie  sú ve k o alebo nádoba 
um ie stnené správne.

V k aždom  prípade  by ste  však  m ali m ixér 
uch ovávať m im o dosah u detí.

Drvenie  l'adu
M ixér m ožno použ ívať aj na drvenie  ľadu. Sk ôr 
ak o začnete  drviť ľad, pridajte  do nádoby 
troch u vody.

Vody vlejte  do nádoby.

Z apnite  m ixér. M ôž ete  zvoliť ľubovoľnú 
rých losť. Odporúčam e použ iť pulzový spínač. 
Ľad sa tak  rozdrví rých lejšie .

Počas použ ívania m ixéra doň m ôž ete  cez 
plniaci otvor pridať ďalšie  k ock y ľadu.

Starostlivosť a čistenie
Pred čistením  m ixéra odpojte  zástrčk u zo 
zásuvk y v stene .

D bajte  na to, aby sa do k rytu m otora nedostali 
te k utiny.

K ryt vyčistite  navlh čenou tk aninou.

Z ariadenie  nik dy neponárajte  do vody ani h o 
nečistite  pod tečúcou vodou.

Nádobu a nož e  m ôž ete  rých lo a bezpečne  
vyčistiť pom ocou pulzovéh o spínača.

Nalejte  do nádoby teplú vodu a pridajte  
nie k oľk o k vapie k  saponátu.

K rátk ym  stlačením  pulzovéh o spínača zm ixujte  
vodu so saponátom .

Nádobu potom  oplách nite  pod tečúcou vodou.

V prípade  potreby m ožno nož e  čistiť aj 
osobitne .

Pri vyplach ovaní nožov buďte opatrní (nož e  sú 
ostré). Použ ívajte  len vodu a saponát.

Súčiastk y zariadenia nik dy nevk ladajte  do 
um ývačk y riadu.

Po opätovnom  nasadení nožov ich  otočte proti 
sm eru h odinových  ručičie k . Pozrite  časť 
Sk ladanie  m ixéra.
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Lik vidácia

Baliaci m ateriál
Baliace  m ateriály nezaťažujú ž ivotné prostredie  
a m ožno ich  recyk lovať.

Plastové k om ponenty sú označené sym bolm i, 
napr. > PE<, > PS< a pod.

Baliace  m ateriály vyh oďte do príslušných  
k ontajnerov na m ie stach  určených  na 
lik vidáciu k om unálne h o odpadu.

Staré spotrebiče

Sym bol na produk te  alebo balení 
označuje, ž e  tento produk t nem ožno lik vidovať 
s dom ácim  odpadom . M al by sa zanie sť na 
príslušné zberné m ie sto určené na recyk láciu 
ele k trick ých  a ele k tronick ých  prístrojov. 
Správnou lik vidáciou produk tu prispievate  k  
zabráneniu m ožným  negatívnym  vplyvom  na 
ž ivotné prostredie  a zdravie  osôb, k u k torým  by 
m oh lo dôjsť v prípade  nesprávnej lik vidácie  
produk tu. Ak  ch cete  získ ať podrobnejšie  
inform ácie  o recyk lácii toh to produk tu, obráťte 
sa na m ie stny m estsk ý úrad, spoločnosť 
zaoberajúcu sa zberom  dom áce h o odpadu 
alebo obch od, v k torom  ste  produk t zak úpili.

Slu žby zák azník om
Na zariadenie  sa vzťah ujú norm y vysok ej 
k vality. Ak  však  dôjde  k  porušeniu, o k torom  
nenájdete  ž iadne  inform ácie  v návode  na 
použ ívanie, k ontak tujte  svojh o predajcu alebo 
oddelenie  služ ieb zák azník om  spoločnosti 
Electrolux.

Polievk y/predjedlá

250 g zem iak ov,
125 g m rk vy,
100 g zeleru,
1 cibul'a,
1 l m äsovéh o bujónu,
1 šálk a Crèm e  fraîch e

alebo sladk ej sm otany,
1 lyž ica pose k aných  bylín,

sol', čie rne  k orenie .

Um yte  a očistite  zem iak y, m rk vu, zeler a cibu ľu a nak rájajte  
ich  na k úsk y. Nak rájanú zeleninu pridajte  do 1/3 m äsovéh o 
bujónu a nech ajte  h o zovrie ť. Z eleninu varte  10 m inút. 
Vyberte  zeleninu a nech ajte  ju vych ladnúť. Potom  ju 
najem no zm ixujte  pri rých losti 2. Z vyšok  m äsovéh o bujónu 
nech ajte  zovrie ť. Pridajte  rozm ixovanú zeleninu a znova 
nech ajte  polievk u zovrie ť. Doch uťte ju k rém om  Crèm e  
fraîch e, soľou a čie rnym  k orením , ozdobte  pose k aným i 
bylinam i a m ôž ete  ju podávať.

Krém ová zeleninová polievk a

Recepty
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Studená paradajk ová polievk a

750 g paradajok ,
1 cibul'a,
3  lyž ice olivovéh o oleja,
1 šálk a Crèm e  fraîch e,
1 citrón,
2 lyž ice balzam ik ovéh o octu,
1 lyž ica nak rájaných  bazalk ových  listov,

 soľ, čie rne  k orenie, cuk or.

Do k ríža nare žte šupk u paradajok  a zalejte  ich  h orúcou 
vodou. Olúpte ich  a nak rájajte  na väčšie  k úsk y. Očistite  a 
nak rájajte  cibu ľu.  Vložte paradajk y a cibu ľu do m ixéra a 
rozm ixujte  ich  najem no pri rých losti 2. Pridajte  citrónovú 
šťavu, olej a ocot. Doch uťte soľou, čie rnym  k orením  a 
cuk rom . Prim ie šajte  k rém  Crèm e  fraîch e .

Krém ová m rk vová polievk a

500 g m rk vy,
1/2 l zeleninovéh o bujónu,
1/8 l sladk ej sm otany,
1/8 l biele h o vína,

estragón, petržlen, soľ,
čierne  k orenie, cuk or.

Um yte  a očistite  m rk vu a nak rájajte  ju na k úsk y. Približne  15 
m inút povarte  1/4 l zeleninovéh o bujónu. Nech ajte  h o k rátk o 
vych ladnúť. M ixujte  h o pri rých losti 2 a vylejte  h o späť do 
h rnca. Pridajte  zvyšok  bujónu a znova h o zoh rejte . Polievk u 
doch uťte bielym  vínom  a sladk ou sm otanou.

Studená uh ork ová polievk a

750 g uh ork y,
500 g prírodnéh o jogurtu,
1 strúčik  cesnak u,

štipk a cuk ru,
soli, čie rne h o k orenia,

1 zväzok  paž ítk y,
1 zväzok  k ôpru.

Um yte  a očistite  uh ork y, rozre žte ich  na polovicu a vyberte  
jadie rk a. Nak rájajte  ich  na k úsk y a dajte  do m ixéra spolu s 
cesnak om . Rozm ixujte  pri rých losti 2. Pridajte  jogurt a zm es 
dobre  rozm ixujte . Doch uťte ju cuk rom , soľou a čie rnym  
k orením . Polievk u ozdobte  k ôprom  a paž ítk ou.

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g varenéh o cícera
(m ožno použ iť aj cícer z 
plech ovk y –  treba h o ale 
dobre  preplách nuť),

3 lyž ice  olivovéh o oleja,
30 m l citrónovej šťavy,
4 strúčik y cesnak u,
30 m l vody.

Všetk y prísady vložte do m ixéra, zvoľte rých losť 2 a m ixujte  
40 se k únd alebo dovtedy, k ým  nie  je  zm es k rém ová.
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Koláče a pečivo

500 m l m lie k a,
3 vajíčk a,

štipk a soli,
250 g m úk y.

V uvedenom  poradí postupne  pridávajte  do m ixéra jednotlivé 
ingrediencie . M ixujte  pri rých losti 2. Priebe žne  zošk rabujte  
m úk u, k torá sa prilepila na bok y nádoby. Sk ôr ak o budete  
palacink y piecť, nech ajte  cesto 15 m inút odstáť.

Koláč z pišk ótovéh o cesta

150 g m úk y, 1 k ypriaci prášok
140 g k rupicovéh o cuk ru,
125 g rozpustenéh o m asla alebo 

m argarínu,
2 vajíčk a,
1 čajová lyž ičk a vanilk y,
60 m l m lie k a

Predh rejte  rúru na 180 °C. M úk ou vysypte  bábovk ovú form u. 
Všetk y ingrediencie  vložte do nádoby m ixéra. Z voľte rých losť 
2 a m ixujte  50 se k únd alebo dovtedy, k ým  nie  je  zm es 
k rém ová. Z m es vylejte  do pripravenej form y a k oláč pečte  
dozlata 30 –  35 m inút. Podľa uváž enia h o nech ajte  
vych ladnúť.

Ľadová k áva

2 čajové lyž ičk y instantnej k ávy,
50 m l zovretej vody,
250 m l m lie k a
½ šálk y rozdrvenéh o ľadu,
100 m l šľah ačk y.

Z alejte  instantnú k ávu vriacou vodou a nech ajte  ju 
vych ladnúť. Do nádoby m ixéra nalejte  troch u vody, pridajte  
ľad a rozm ixujte  h o pom ocou pulzovéh o spínača. Z voľte 
rých losť 1 a všetk y ingrediencie  ok rem  šľah ačk y m ixujte  30 –  
60 se k únd. Šľah ačk u m ie šajte  40 se k únd. K ávu nalejte  do 
poh árov a navrch  dajte  šľah ačk u. Polejte  roztopenou 
čok oládou.

Vaječný lik ér

250 m l h orúce h o m lie k a,
2 lyž ice  rum u,
2 lyž ice  m edu,
1 vajíčk o,

m ušk átový orie šok .

Z voľte rých losť 2 a m ixujte  m lie k o, rum  a m ed 30 –  60 
se k únd. Pridajte  vajíčk o, zvoľte rých losť 2 a m ixujte  ďalších  
20 se k únd. Lik ér posypte  m ušk átovým  orie šk om  a m ôž ete  h o 
podávať. 

Nápoje/k ok te ily

Palacink y
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Kedves Vásárlónk !
K érjük , figyelm esen olvassa végig a h asználati 
útm utatót. Fordítson k ülön figyelm et a 
h asználati útm utató elején találh ató biztonsági 
előírások ra. Az útm utatót őrizze  m eg, m ert 
k ésőbb is szük sége  le h et rá, és h a továbbadja a 
k észülék et, az útm utatót is adja át az új 
tulajdonosnak .

A k észülék  része i (1. ábra)
A Tartály

B K iöntőnyílás

C Betöltőnyílás töltőpoh árral (zárh ató)

D Fedél

E Vágók és és vágók éstartó

F Töm ítőgyűrű

G Motorh áz

H Im pulzusgom b

J Sebességfok ozatállító k apcsoló

K Csúszásgátló gum ilábak

L Kábeltartó (a k észülék  alján)

M M űszak i jellem zők  cím k éje  (a k észülék  alján)

Biztonsági előírások
A k észülék  m egfelel a biztonságos h asználatra 
vonatk ozóan elfogadott tech nológiai 
szabványok nak , valam int a ném et 
k észülék biztonsági előírások nak . M indazonáltal 
gyártók ént k ötelességünk ne k  tartjuk  felh ívni a 
figyelm ét a k övetk ező biztonsági 
inform ációk ra.

Általános biztonsági előírások
• A k észülék et csak  a m űszak i jellem zők  cím k éjén 

feltüntetett érték e k k el azonos feszültségű és 
fre k venciájú ele k trom os h álózath oz szabad 
csatlak oztatni.

• A tápk ábelt soh a ne  a vezeték nél fogva h úzza 
k i a h álózati aljzatból.

• Ne m űk ödtesse  a turm ixgépet, h a

–  m egsérült a k észülék  burk olata,

illetve m egsérült a tápk ábel.

• H a a k észülék  tápk ábele m egsérült, a veszély 
elk erülése  érde k ében a gyártónak , az 
ügyfélszolgálat szervizéne k  vagy egy k épzett 
szak em berne k  k ell k icserélnie  azt.

• A k észülék et csak  k épzett szak em ber javíth atja. 
A szak szerűtlen javítás k om oly veszélyforrás 
le h et. H a a k észülék  javítást igényel, forduljon 
ügyfélszolgálatunk h oz vagy a h ivatalos 
forgalm azóh oz.

• A k észülék  rendeltetésszerűen nem  való arra, 
h ogy olyan szem élyek  (k öztük  gyerm e k e k ) 
k ezeljék , ak ik  tapasztalatlanságuk  vagy 
ism ereth iányuk , illetve fizik ai, érzék szervi vagy 
szellem i k épességeik  k orlátozottsága m iatt nem  
k épese k  a biztonságos h asználatára, k ivéve, h a a 
felügyeletük ért felelős szem ély m egtanította 
ők et a k észülék  biztonságos k ezelésére, és 
k ezdetben ellenőrzi a tevék enységük et.

Gyerm e k e k  b iztonsága
• A m űk ödő k észülék et ne  h agyja felügyelet 

nélk ül, és ne  engedjen gyerm e k e k et felügyelet 
nélk ül a k észülék  k özelébe . 

• Győződjön m eg, h ogy gyerm e k e k  nem  tudják  a 
k észülék et játék  céljára h asználni!

A k észülék  m űk ödtetéséne k  biztonsági 
szabályai:

• Soh a ne  nyúljon nedves k ézzel a k észülék h ez.

• A m űanyagból k észült alk atrészek et ne szárítsa 
k özvetlen h őforrásra h elyezve vagy annak  k özelében.

• A k észülék  nem  h asználh ató festék e k  
(színezőanyagok , lak k ok  stb.) k everésére . Ez 
robbanást idézh et elő.

• Ne öntsön forró folyadék ot a turm ixgép tartályába.

• Am ik or befejezte  a k észülék  h asználatát, 
tisztítás előtt k apcsolja k i a k észülék et, és 
h úzza k i a tápk ábelt a h álózati aljzatból.

• A vágók ést csak  k épzett szak em ber szerelh eti 
le a vágók éstartóról.

• A m otorh ázat ne  tisztítsa folyó víz alatt vagy 
m osószere s vízzel.

• Figyelem ! A vágók és rendk ívül éles. Legyen 
k örülte k intő a turm ixgép szét illetve 
összeszerelése k or. A h elytelen k ezelés sérülést 
ok ozh at.

• A vágók és m űk ödése  k özben ne  h elyezzen 
k em ény tárgyat (például k analat) a 
turm ixgépbe, és ne  nyúljon a tartály belsejébe . 
Ez sérülést ok ozh at.

• A gyártó nem  vállal felelősséget a h elytelen 
vagy nem  rendeltetésszerű h asználat m iatt 
be k övetk ezett k árok ért.

H
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Ez a k észülék  m egfelel az EK  alábbi 
irányelveine k :

• 2006/9 5 "A k isfeszültségrõl szóló irányelv” 

• 89 /336/EGK, "Az elek trom ágneses 
k om patibilitásról szóló irányelv", beleértve a 
9 2/31/EGK és 9 3/68/EGK szám ú m ódosítások at is.

M űszak i adatok
H álózati feszültség: 230/240 V

Felvett teljesítm ény: 500 W

Rendeltetésszerű h asználat
A turm ixgép italok  k everésére, jég aprítására, 
gyüm ölcsök  és zöldsége k  pürésítésére, 
h abverésre  stb. h asználh ató.

Kábeltartó (2. ábra)
A k észülék  aljában k ábeltartó találh ató. H a a 
tápk ábel túl h osszú a h álózati aljzatig, a 
felesleges rész felte k e rh ető a k ábeltartóban.

A k észülék  szétszerelése
H úzza k i a csatlak ozót a h álózati aljzatból.

Fordítsa el a tartályt az óram utató járásával 
egyező irányban, és távolítsa el a k észülék ről 
(3. ábra).

Fordítsa el a vágók éstartót az óram utató 
járásával ellentétes irányban, m ajd h úzza k i a 
m érőpoh ár segítségével. A m érőpoh ár vájatai 
illeszk edne k  a vágók éstartó bordáih oz (4. ábra).

Figyelem ! A vágók és rendk ívül éles. A h elytelen 
k ezelés sérülést ok ozh at. Figyelem ! A 
vágók éstartó eltávolításak or ne  fejtsen k i túl 
nagy e rőt, m ert m egsérülh et a turm ixgép. H a 
szük séges, k ih úzásk or billentse  m eg k issé a 
vágók éstartót.

A turm ixgép összeszerelése
H elyezze  fel a töm ítőgyűrűt a vágók éstartóra 
(5. ábra).

H elyezze  be  a vágók éstartót a turm ixgépbe, 
lefelé fordítva a turm ixgépet. Rögzítse  a 
vágók éstartót, az óram utató járásával 
m egegyező irányban elforgatva azt a 
m érőpoh ár segítségével (6. ábra). Figyelem ! 
Óvatosan k ezelje az alk atrésze k et.

H elyezze  a tartályt a m otorh ázra, és fordítsa el 
ütk özésig az óram utató járásával ellentétes 
irányban. A k ét jelzésne k  egym ás m ellé k ell 
k e rülnie  (7. ábra).

H elyezze  a fedelet a tartályra, és fordítsa el 
úgy, h ogy a k inyúló rész pontosan a fogantyú 
fölé k e rüljön (8. ábra).

A k ettős biztonsági rendszer csak  ak k or engedi 
m űk ödni a turm ixgépet, h a a tartály és a fedél 
m egfelelően van felh elyezve (7. és 8. ábra). 
Lásd a „K ettős biztonsági rendszer” cím ű részt.

H elyezze  be  a töltőpoh arat (1/C. ábra), és 
rögzítse .

A turm ixgép h asználata
H elyezze  a turm ixgépet száraz, vízszintes 
m unk afelületre .

Nyissa k i a fedelet (1/D . ábra), és h elyezze  be  a 
tartályba az elk észíteni k ívánt étel vagy ital 
h ozzávalóit.

Fontos: a h ozzávalók  m ennyisége  nem  
h aladh atja m eg a tartály m axim ális 
űrtartalm át, 1,5 litert.

A turm ixgép m űk ödése  k özben a 
betöltőnyíláson k e re sztül további összetevők et 
adh at a k everék h ez. Eh h ez h asználh atja a 
fedélből k ivett töltőpoh arat is (1/C. ábra). Ezt 
k övetően a k ifröccsenés m egak adályozása 
érde k ében rögtön zárja be  a betöltőnyílást.

Indítsa el a turm ixgépet a sebességfok ozat-
állító k apcsoló (1/J. ábra) jobbra történő 
elfordításával, vagy az im pulzusgom b (1/H . 
ábra) m egnyom ásával.

Azt javasoljuk , h ogy a turm ixgépet 1. 
sebe sségfok ozatban indítsa el, m ajd váltson a 
2. fok ozatra. Az im pulzusgom b teljes 
sebe sséggel m űk ödteti a k észülék et.
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Am ik or befejezte  a turm ixgép h asználatát, 
fordítsa el a tartályt az óram utató járásával 
egyező irányban, és vegye  le a m otorh ázról. 
Ezután fordítsa el a fedelet az óram utató 
járásával egyező irányban, és vegye  le a 
tartályról.

A turm ixgépet ne  m űk ödtesse  egyszerre  3 
percnél h osszabb ide ig. M inden 3 percnyi 
m űk ödés után legalább 10 percig h agyja h űlni 
a turm ixgépet.

Kettős biztonsági rendszer
A k észülék  k ettős biztonsági rendszerrel van 
ellátva. Ez m egak adályozza a turm ixgép 
m űk ödtetését, h a a fedél vagy a tartály nincs 
m egfelelően felh elyezve.

Enne k  ellenére  se  engedjen gyerm e k e k et a 
k észülék  k özelébe .

Jég aprítása
A turm ixgép h asználh ató jég aprítására is. 
Jégaprítás előtt m indig öntsön egy k evés vizet 
a tartályba.

Öntsön vizet a tartályba.

Kapcsolja be  a turm ixgépet. Bárm elyik  
sebe sségfok ozatot h asználh atja, célszerű 
azonban az im pulzusgom bot h asználni, m ivel 
így gyorsabban felapríth atja a jeget.

A turm ixgép m űk ödése  k özben a 
betöltőnyíláson k e re sztül tölth et be  további 
jégdarabok at.

Tisztítás és ápolás
A turm ixgép tisztítása előtt h úzza k i a 
csatlak ozót a h álózati aljzatból.

Ügyeljen arra, h ogy ne  k e rüljön folyadék  a 
m otorh ázba.

A burk olatot nedves törlők endővel tisztítsa 
m eg.

A k észülék et soh a ne  m erítse  vízbe, és ne  
tisztítsa folyó víz alatt.

A tartály, illetve a vágók és az 
im pulzusgom bbal tisztíth ató m eg gyorsan és 
biztonságosan.

Öntsön m eleg vizet és néh ány csepp folyék ony 
m osogatószert a tartályba.

Az im pulzusgom b rövid m egnyom ásával 
k everje  össze  a vizet és a m osogatószert.

Végül folyó víz alatt öblítse  k i a tartályt.

H a szük séges, a vágók és k ülön is 
m egtisztíth ató.

Legyen óvatos a vágók és elöblítése k or, a 
k éspengék  nagyon élese k . Csak  vizet és 
folyék ony m osogatószert h asználjon.

Ne  tisztítsa a k észülék  alk atrésze it 
m osogatógépben.

A vágók éstartó visszah elyezéséh ez fordítsa el 
azt az óram utató járásával ellentétes irányban. 
Lásd „A turm ixgép összeszerelése” cím ű részt.
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H ulladék k ezelés

Csom agolóanyagok
A csom agolás anyaga k örnyezetbarát és 
újrah asznosíth ató.

A csom agolás m űanyagból k észült darabjait 
m egh atározott jelölése k  azonosítják , például 
> PE<, > PS< stb.

A csom agolóanyagok at a m egfelelő lak ossági 
h ulladék gyűjtők be  k ell h elyezni.

Leselejtezés
A term ék en vagy a csom agoláson lévő 
jelzés arra figyelm eztet, h ogy a term ék  nem  
dobh ató k i h áztartási h ulladék gyűjtőbe . H a a 
term ék  h asználh atatlanná vagy fölöslegessé 
válik , h ulladék k ezelés céljából adja le olyan 
speciális gyűjtőh elyen, am ely biztosítja az 
ele k trom os és ele k tronik us e szk özök  
újrah asznosítását. A term ék  m egfelelő 
h ulladék k ezelésével m egelőzh ető a k örnyezetre  
és az egészségre  gyak orolt olyan k áros 
k övetk ezm énye k  k ialak ulása, am elye k et a nem  
m egfelelő h ulladék k ezelés ok ozna. A term ék  
újrah asznosításával k apcsolatban a h elyi 
önk orm ányzatnál, egy h ulladék k ezelést végző 
vállalatnál, illetve a term ék et árusító 
szak üzletben k érh et további felvilágosítást.

Ügyfélszolgálat
K észülék e ink  k iváló m inőségben k észülne k . H a 
enne k  ellenére  olyan m egh ibásodás fordulna 
elő, am elyre  nem  talál m egoldást a h asználati 
útm utatóban, forduljon a forgalm azóh oz vagy 
az Electrolux ügyfélszolgálatáh oz.

Levese k , előételek

0,25 k g  burgonya
10– 15 dk g  sárgarépa
10 dk g  zeller
1 fej   h agym a
1l     h úsleves
1 csésze   tejszín
       vagy tejföl
1 evők anál  aprított zöldfűszer
       só, bors

M ossa m eg, h ám ozza m eg és darabolja fel a burgonyát, a 
sárgarépát, a zellert és a h agym át. Szórja bele a feldarabolt 
zöldsége k et a h úsleves 1/3 részébe, és forralja fel a levest. 
Főzze  10 percig a zöldsége k et. H agyja k ih űlni a zöldsége k et 
és a levest, m ajd pürésítse  a turm ixgépben 2. 
sebe sségfok ozaton. Forralja fel egy lábasban a többi 
h úslevest, öntse  bele a zöldségpürét, és rövid ide ig forralja 
ism ét az egészet. Ízesítse  ízlés szerint tejszínnel, sóval és 
borssal. Szórja m eg a zöldfűszerrel, és tálalja a levest.

Z öldségk rém leves

Receptötlete k
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H ideg paradicsom leves

0,75 k g    paradicsom
1 fej     h agym a
3 evők anál   olívaolaj
1 csésze   tejszín
1        citrom
2 evők anál   balzsam ecet
1 evők anál  aprított bazsalik om levél
         só, bors, cuk or

Vágja be  k e re sztirányban a paradicsom ok  h éját, m ajd 
forrázza le a paradicsom ok at. H úzza le a paradicsom ok  h éját, 
m ajd vágja fel nagy darabok ra a m egh ám ozott 
paradicsom ok at. H ám ozza m eg és darabolja fel a h agym át. 
Tegye  a turm ixgépbe  a paradicsom ot és a h agym át, m ajd 2. 
sebe sségfok ozaton k észítsen egészen finom  pürét. Öntse  bele 
a citrom lét, az olajat és az ecetet. Ízesítse  ízlés szerint sóval, 
borssal és cuk orral. K everje  bele a tejszínt.

Sárgarépa- k rém leves

0,5 k g    sárgarépa
5 dl    zöldségleves
1,2 dl    tejföl
1,2 dl    fe h érbor
         turbolya, petrezselyem , só,
         bors, cuk or

M ossa m eg, h ám ozza m eg és darabolja fel a sárgarépát. 
Főzze  a sárgarépát 2,5 dl zöldséglevesben k b. 15 percig. 
H agyja h űlni a levest egy k is ide ig. Turm ixolja a levest 2. 
sebe sségfok ozaton, m ajd öntse  vissza a lábasba. Öntse  h ozzá 
a többi zöldséglevest, és m elegítse  fel újból az egészet. Adjon 
h ozzá ízlés szerinti m ennyiségű fe h érbort és tejfölt.

H ideg ubork aleves

0,75 k g    ubork a
5 dl    natúr jogh urt
1 gerezd  fok h agym a

csipetnyi cuk or,
         só, bors
1 k öteg  m etélőh agym a
1 k öteg  k apor

M ossa m eg, h ám ozza m eg, vágja félbe  h osszában és m agozza 
k i az ubork ák at. Darabolja fel a m egtisztított ubork ák at, és 
tegye  be  a turm ixgépbe  a fok h agym ával együtt. Turm ixolja a 
zöldsége k et 2. sebe sségfok ozaton. Ezután öntse  a tartályba a 
jogh urtot, és alaposan k everje  össze  az egészet. Ízesítse  ízlés 
szerint cuk orral, sóval és borssal. D íszítse  k aporral és 
m etélőh agym ával.

Csicseriborsók rém  (h um usz)

0,25 k g  főtt csicseriborsó
(k onzerv csicseriborsó
is h asználh ató, jól
öblítse  le)

3 evők anál olívaolaj
0,3 dl  citrom lé
4 gerezd  fok h agym a
0,3 dl    víz

Turm ixolja a h ozzávalók at 2. sebe sségfok ozaton 40 
m ásodpercig, vagy am íg csom óm entes nem  lesz a k everék .
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Tészták , sütem énye k

5 dl   tej
3        tojás

csipetnyi só
25 dk g    liszt

Tegye  a turm ixgépbe  a h ozzávalók at a fenti sorrendben. 
Turm ixolja sim ára a k everék et 2. sebe sségfok ozaton. Közben 
k aparja le a töltőpoh ár oldalára tapadt lisztet. Felh asználás 
előtt h agyja pih enni a tésztát k b. 15 percig.

Kevert tészta

15 dk g sütőporos liszt (elk észítése: 
m inden csésze liszth ez 
k everjen fél k ávésk anál 
sütőport és fél k ávésk anál sót)

14 dk g  barnacuk or
12,5 dk g olvasztott vaj vagy m argarin
2        tojás
1 k ávésk anál vanília
60 m l    tej

M elegítse  elő a sütőt 180°C h őm érsék letre . K enjen k i 
zsiradék k al egy 20 cm - e s k e re k  tortaform át. H elyezze  a 
h ozzávalók at a turm ixgép tartályába. Turm ixolja a 
h ozzávalók at 2. sebe sségfok ozaton 50 m ásodpercig, vagy 
am íg csom óm entes nem  lesz a k everék . Öntse  a m asszát az 
elők észített form ába, és süsse  30– 35 percig, am íg a tészta 
aranybarna nem  lesz. H agyja k ih űlni, és díszítse  ízlés szerinti 
m ázzal.

Jeges k ávé

2 k ávésk anál  azonnal oldódó
k ávépor

0,5 dl     forró víz
2,5 dl    tej
1 csésze   aprított jég
1 dl h abtejszín

Oldja fel a k ávéport a forró vízben, és h agyja k ih űlni. Öntsön 
k evés vizet a tartályba, szórja bele a jeget, és az im pulzusgom b 
h asználatával aprítsa fel. Turm ixolja a h ozzávalók at (a tejszín 
k ivételével) 1. sebességfok ozaton 30– 60 m ásodpercig. 40 
m ásodpercig tartó k everéssel k észítsen h abot a tejszínből. 
Öntse poh arak ba a k ávét, és díszítse a tejszính abbal. Szórja 
m eg csok oládéreszelék k el vagy k ak aóporral.

Tojáslikőr

2,5 dl    m eleg tej
2 evők anál rum
2 evők anál m éz
1        tojás
         szerecsendió

Turm ixolja a tejet, a rum ot és a m ézet 2. sebe sségfok ozaton 
30– 60 m ásodpercig. Adja h ozzá a tojást, és turm ixolja 
tovább a k everék et 2. sebe sségfok ozaton 20 m ásodpercig. 
Szórja m eg szerecsendióval. 

Italok , k ok télok

Palacsintatészta
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Szanow ni k lienci!
Prosim y o dok ładne  przeczytanie  tej instruk cji 
obsługi. Należy szczególnie  zw rócić uw agę na 
zasady bezpieczeństw a, k tóre  podano na 
pie rw szych  stronach ! Instruk cję obsługi należy 
przech ow yw ać w  celu k orzystania z niej w  
późniejszym  term inie . Instruk cję tę należy 
prze k azać ew entualnem u następnem u 
użytk ow nik ow i tego sprzętu.

Opis sprzętu (rysune k  1)
A Pojem nik

B Otw ór w ylew ow y

C Otw ór do napełniania z k ubk iem  do 
napełniania (z m ożliw ością blok ow ania)

D Pok ryw a

E Urządzenie  tnące

F Pierścień uszczelniający

G Obudow a silnik a

H Przycisk  pulsow ania

J Przełącznik  obrotow y do zm iany szybk ości

K Gum ow e  nóżk i zapobiegające  przesuw aniu

L Przegroda na zw ijany przew ód (spód 
urządzenia)

M Tabliczk a znam ionow a (spód urządzenia)

Z asady bezpieczeństw a
Bezpieczeństw o tego urządzenia odpow iada 
uznanym  zasadom  tech nik i oraz ustaw ie  o 
bezpieczeństw ie  urządzeń. Jak o producent 
sprzętu szczególnie  zalecam y stosow anie  się 
do poniższych  zasad bezpieczeństw a.

Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństw a
• Sprzęt ten m ożna podłączać tylk o do źródła 

zasilania, k tórego napięcie  je st zgodne  z 
podanym  na tabliczce  znam ionow ej!

• W tyk  sieciow y przew odu zasilającego nigdy 
nie  pow inien być w yjm ow any z gniazdk a 
przez pociąganie  za przew ód.

• Nigdy nie  należy używ ać blendera, je śli
–  sprzęt jest uszk odzony,
–  przew ód zasilający jest uszk odzony.

• Je śli przew ód zasilający blendera jest 
uszk odzony, w  celu unik nięcia zagrożenia 
należy go w ym ienić u producenta lub w  jego 
se rw isie  lub przez inny przeszk olony personel.

• Urządzenie  m oże  być napraw iane  w yłącznie  
przez specjalistów . Niefach ow e  napraw y m ogą 

prow adzić do w ystąpienia dużych  zagrożeń 
dla bezpieczeństw a w  użytk ow aniu 
urządzenia. W  razie   k onieczności 
przeprow adzenia napraw y należy zw rócić się 
do se rw isu lub autoryzow anego sprzedaw cy.

• To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla osób (w  
tym  dzieci), k tóre zpow odu brak u dośw iadczenia 
lub stosow nej w iedzy nie są w  stanie zapew nić 
bezpiecznego użytk ow ania, jak  rów nież dla osób 
(w  tym  dzieci) niepełnospraw nych  fizycznie, 
sensorycznie lub um ysłow o, ch yba, że osoby te 
zostały odpow iednio poinstruow ane jak  należy 
popraw nie obch odzić się z urządzeniem  i były na 
początk u nadzorow ane przez inne osoby 
spraw ujące nad nim i opiek ę.

Z agrożenie  dla dzieci
• Nigdy nie  należy pozostaw iać w łączonego 

sprzętu bez nadzoru i należy zach ow ać 
szczególną ostrożność w  obecności dzieci!

• Nie  w olno dopuścić do tego, aby urządzeniem  
baw iły się dzieci.

Na co należy szczególnie  zw rócić uw agę 
podczas e k sploatacji sprzętu

• Nigdy nie  należy ch w ytać blendera 
w ilgotnym i ręk om a podczas jego pracy.

• Nie  należy suszyć części plastik ow ych  na 
grzejnik ach  lub w  ich  bezpośredniej blisk ości.

• W  blenderze  nie  należy m ie szać farb 
(lak ie rów , poliestrów  itd.).

Z agrożenie  w ybuch em !
• Nie  należy nalew ać do pojem nik a blendera 

gorących  płynów .

• Po zak ończeniu pracy, jak  rów nież przed 
czyszczeniem  i k onserw acją, blender należy 
w yłączyć i w yciągnąć w tyczk ę z gniazdk a 
sieciow ego.

• D em ontaż urządzenia tnącego m oże  
przeprow adzać w yłącznie  przeszk olony 
personel z upraw nieniam i.

• Nigdy nie  należy czyścić obudow y silnik a pod 
bieżącą w odą lub w  k ąpieli m yjącej.

• Uw aga: Urządzenie tnące jest bardzo ostre. 
Z ach ow ać ostrożność podczas m ontażu i 
dem ontażu blendera. Niebezpieczeństw o urazu!

• Nie  zostaw iać żadnych  tw ardych  przedm iotów  
(np. łyżk i) w  zasięgu pracującego noża i nie  
h w ytać go ręk ą w  pojem nik u blendera. 
Istnieje  niebezpieczenstw o urazu!

• Producent nie  odpow iada za pow stałe  szk ody, 
spow odow ane  niezgodnym  z przeznaczeniem  
użyciem  lub niepraw idłow ą obsługą.

PL
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; Urządzenie  spełnia w ym agania D yre k tyw  
Unii Europejsk iej:

• Dyre k tyw a 2006/9 5/EC –  nisk ie  napięcie

• Dyre k tyw a 89 /336/EEC ze  zm ianam i 
9 2/31/EEC oraz 9 3/68/EEC –  k om patybilność 
ele k trom agnetyczna

Dane  tech niczne
Napięcie  sieci: 230/240 V

Moc znam ionow a: 500 W

Przyk łady zastosow ania
Blender służy do przygotow yw ania różnych  
napojów , do k ruszenia lodu, rozdrabniania 
ow oców  i w arzyw , ubijania śm ietany itd.

Przegroda na przew ód (rysune k  2)
Blender m a przegrodę na przew ód. W  
przypadk u, gdy przew ód jest zbyt długi do 
gniazdk a w tyk ow ego, niew yk orzystany 
przew ód m ożna um ie ścić w  dnie  obudow y.

Dem ontaż blendera
W yciągnąć w tyczk ę z gniazdk a.

Pojem nik  obrócić w  k ie runk u zgodnym  z 
ruch em  w sk azów e k  zegara i w yjąć do góry 
(rysune k  3).

Obróć zespół ostrza w  k ie runk u przeciw nym  
do w sk azów e k  zegara i w yjm ij go za pom ocą 
k ubk a pom iarow ego. Row k i k ubk a 
pom iarow ego pasują do żeber zespołu ostrza 
(rysune k  4).

Uw aga: Urządzenie  tnące  jest bardzo ostre . 
Istnieje  niebezpieczeństw o urazu! 

Uw aga: Z byt gw ałtow ne  rozdzielenie  
urządzenia tnącego od pojem nik a blendera 
m oże  spow odow ać jego   uszk odzenie ! 
Podczas w yjm ow ania urządzenie  tnące  
ew entualnie  trzym ać le k k o uk ośnie .

M ontaż blendera
W łożyć pie rścień uszczelniający na urządzenie  
tnące  (rysune k  5).

W łóż zespół ostrza trzym ając m ik se r 
sk ie row any w  dół. Obróć zgodnie  z k ie runk iem  
w sk azów e k  zegara, aby go zam ocow ać za 
pom ocą k ubk a pom iarow ego (rysune k  6). 
Ostrzeżenie ! Z ach ow ać ostrożność!

Nałożyć pojem nik  na obudow ę silnik a i 
obracać go w  k ie runk u przeciw nym  do ruch u 
w sk azów e k  zegara aż do oporu. Obie  strzałk i 
m uszą się znajdow ać dok ładnie  naprzeciw k o 
siebie  (rysune k  7).

Um ie ścić pok ryw ę na pojem nik u i obracać nią 
aż do m om entu um ie szczenia w ystępu 
pok ryw y naprzeciw k o uch w ytu (rysune k  8).

Z e  w zględu na dw ustopniow y system  
bezpieczeństw a blendera m ożna używ ać tylk o 
w tedy, je śli pojem nik  i pok ryw a znajdują się w  
odpow iedniej pozycji (rysune k  7 i 8). Z obacz 
tak że  rozdział „Dw ustopniow y system  
bezpieczeństw a“.

Um ie ścić k ube k  do napełniania (rysune k  1/C) i 
zablok ow ać.

Obsługa blendera
Postaw ić blender w  m iejscu płask im  i such ym  
dogodnym  do pracy.

Otw orzyć pok ryw ę (rysune k  1/D ) i w łożyć do 
pojem nik a w szystk ie  w ym agane  sk ładnik i.

Uw aga: Nie  należy prze k raczać m ak sym alnej 
pojem ności w ypełnienia w ynoszącej 1,5 litra!

Podczas pracy poprzez otw ór do napełniania 
m ożna dodaw ać następne  sk ładnik i. M ożna tu 
tak że    stosow ać k ube k  do napełniania 
znajdujący się w  pok ryw ie  (rysune k  1/C). 
Otw ór do napełniania należy natych m iast 
zam k nąć, aby unik nąć bryzgania.

Blender uruch am ia się, obracając przełącznik  
obrotow y (rysune k  1/J) w  praw o lub w cisk ając 
przycisk  pulsow ania (rysune k  1/H ).
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Z aleca się na początk u ustaw ienie  zm iany 
szybk ości w  położeniu 1, a następnie  przejście  
w  położenie  2. W ciśnięcie  przycisk u 
pulsow ania pow oduje  pracę blendera z 
m ak sym alną prędk ością.

Po zak ończeniu m ik sow ania pojem nik  należy 
obrócić w  k ie runk u zgodnym  z ruch em  
w sk azów e k  zegara i zdjąć. Następnie  obrócić 
pok ryw ę w  k ie runk u zgodnym  z ruch em  
w sk azów e k  zegara i zdjąć.

Nie  należy dopuścić do ciągłej pracy blendera 
bez przerw , dłuższej niż 3 m inuty. Po trzech  
m inutach  pracy należy blender w yłączyć i 
pozostaw ić w  celu jego och łodzenia na ok oło 
10 m inut.

Dw ustopniow y system  
bezpieczeństw a

Urządzenie  je st w yposażone  z dw ustopniow y 
system  bezpieczeństw a. Ten system  
uniem ożliw ia pracę blendera w  przypadk u, 
gdy pok ryw a lub pojem nik  nie  je st popraw nie  
zam ocow any.

Jednak  pom im o to należy dzieci trzym ać z 
dalek a od blendera.

Kruszenie  lodu
Blendera m ożna używ ać do rozdrabniania 
k oste k  lodu. Przed k ruszeniem  lodu należy 
zaw sze  dodać do pojem nik a troch ę w ody.

Napełnić pojem nik  w odą.

W łączyć blender. M ożna stosow ać w szystk ie  
ustaw ienia zm iany szybk ości. Z aleca się 
używ anie  przycisk u pulsow ania do k ruszenia 
lodu.

Lód m ożna dodaw ać przez otw ór w  pok ryw ie  
służący do napełniania tak że  podczas pracy 
blendera.

Czyszczenie  i k onserw acja
Przed przystąpieniem  do czyszczenia blendera 
należy w yciągnąć w tyczk ę zasilania z gniazdk a.

Upew nić się, że  żadne  płyny nie  dostały się do 
obudow y silnik a!

Obudow ę silnik a należy czyścić w ilgotną 
ściereczk ą. Nigdy nie  zanurzać w  w odzie  lub 
spłuk iw ać pod bieżącą w odą!

Korzystają pojem nik  i nóż w  sposób czyści się 
z przycisk u pulsow ania łatw y i pew ny.

Nalać do pojem nik a ciepłej w ody i k ilk a k ropli 
płynu do m ycia naczyń.

Przez w łączenie  na k rótk i czas przycisk u 
pulsow ania w ym ie szać w odę i płyn do m ycia.

Na k ońcu w ypłuk ać pojem nik  pod bieżąca 
w odą.

Je śli jest to k onieczne, m ożna tak że  oddzielnie  
w yczyścić urządzenie  tnące.

Ostrożnie  spłuk ać ręcznie  urządzenie  tnące  
(Niebezpieczeństw o urazu!). Do czyszczenia 
stosow ać tylk o w odę i środe k  do m ycia 
naczyń. Nigdy nie  w staw iać części blendera do 
zm yw ark i do naczyń. Po ponow nym  w łożeniu 
urządzenia tnącego, obrócić je  w  k ie runk u 
przeciw nym  do ruch u w sk azów e k  zegara. 
Patrz tak że  rozdział „Montaż blendera“.

Recyk ling

M ateriał opak ow ania
Materiały opak ow ania m ogą bez ograniczeń 
zostać pow tórnie  przetw orzone. Elem enty z 
tw orzyw  sztucznych  są oznak ow ane, np. > PE<, 
> PS<, itd. Usuw ać m ateriały opak ow ań 
zgodnie  z ich  oznaczeniem  w  k om unalnych  
zak ładach  utylizacyjnych , do przew idzianych  
w  tym  celu pojem nik ów  zbiorczych .
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W ye k sploatow ane  urządzenie

Sym bol       na produk cie  lub na opak ow aniu 
oznacza, ze  tego produk tu nie  w olno 
trak tow ać tak , jak  innych  odpadów  
dom ow ych . Nalezy oddać go do w łasciw ego 
punk tu sk upu surow ców  w tórnych  
zajm ującego się złom ow anym  sprzętem  
ele k trycznym  i ele k tronicznym . W łasciw a 
utylizacja i złom ow anie  pom aga w  elim inacji 
nie k orzystnego w pływ u złom ow anych  
produk tów  na    srodow isk o naturalne oraz 
zdrow ie . Aby uzysk ać szczegółow e  dane  
dotyczące  m ozliw osci recyk lingu niniejszego 
urządzenia, nalezy sk ontak tow ać się z 
lok alnym  urzędem  m iasta, słuzbam i 
oczyszczania m iasta lub sk lepem , w  k tórym  
produk t został zak upiony.

Serw is
Ten sprzęt został w yk onany zgodnie  z 
najw yższym i w ym aganiam i jak ościow ym i. W  
przypadk u w ystąpią niepraw idłow ości, na 
k tóre  nie  m ożna znaleźć odpow iedzi w  tej 
instruk cji obsługi, należy zw rócić się do 
w yk w alifik ow anego sprzedaw cy lub se rw isu 
firm y Electrolux.

Z upy/Prze k ąsk i

Sk ładnik i Przygotow anie

250 g ziem niak ów
125 g m arch w i
100 g selerów
1 cebula
1 l bulionu m ięsnego
1 k ube k crèm e  fraîch e,

lub šm ietany
1 łyżk a posie k anych  ziół

sól, pieprz

Z iem niak i, m arch ew , selery i cebulę um yć, obrać i 
pok roić w  k ostk ę. Rozdrobnione  jarzyny w rzucić do 
1/3 objętošci bulionu m ięsnego, doprow adzić do 
w rzenia i gotow ać
przez 10 m inut. Bulion i w arzyw a  pozostaw ić do 
w ystygnięcia i m ik sow ać z ustaw ieniem  szybk ošci w  
położeniu 2 do pow stania drobnego przecie ru. 
Pozostałączęšć bulionu m ięsnego zagotow ać w  
garnk u, dodać przecie r jarzynow y i k rótk o 
zagotow ać. Do zupy dodać do sm ak u crèm e  fraîch e, 
sól i pieprz. Przed podaniem  posypać posie k aną 
pietruszk ą.

Z upa pom idorow a podaw ana na zim no

750 g pom idorów
1 cebula
3 łyżk i oliw y
1 k ube k crèm e  fraîch e
1 cytryna
2 łyżk i octu

balsam icznego
1 łyżk a posie k anych  lišci

bazylii
sól, pieprz, cuk ie r

Pom idory naciąć k rzyżow o, a następnie  sparzyć w  gorącej 
w odzie . Pom idory obrać ze  sk óry i grubo pok roić. Cebulę 
obrać i rów nież pok roić. Pom idory i cebulę zm ik sow ać na 
drobny przecie r, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 2. Dodać 
sok  z cytryny, olej i ocet. Do sm ak u dodać sól, pieprz i cuk ie r. 
M ie szając dodać crèm e  fraîch e .

Z upa k rem ow a z jarzyn

Przyk ładow e  przepisy
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Sk ładnik i Przygotow anie

Z upa k rem ow a z m arch w i

500 g m arch w i
1/2 l bulionu

w arzyw nego
1/8 l šm ietany
1/8 l białego w ina

trybulk a,
pietruszk a, sól,
pieprz, cuk ie r

M arch ew  um yć, obrać i pok roić. Dodać do 1/4 l bulionu 
w arzyw nego i gotow ać przez ok . 15 m inut. Pozostaw ić na 
k rótk o do w ystygnięcia. Z m ik sow ać na przecie r, ustaw iając 
szybk ošć w  położeniu 2 i ponow nie  w łożyć do garnk a. Dodać 
pozostałąobjętošć bulionu w arzyw nego i ponow nie  podgrzać 
zupę. Dodać białe  w ino i šm ietanę, przypraw ić do sm ak u.

Z upa ogórk ow a na zim no

750 g šw ieżych  ogórk ów
sałatk ow ych

500 g jogurtu naturalne
1 go ząbe k  czosnk u
1 szczypta cuk ru, soli,

pieprzu
1 pęcze k szczypiork u
1 pęcze k k opru

šw ieże  ogórk i um yć, obrać, podzielić w zdłuż na połow y i 
oddzielić pestk i. Ogórk i pok roić i razem  z czosnk iem  
zm ik sow ać na przecie r, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 2. 
Dodać jogurt i dobrze  zm ie szać. Do sm ak u dodać cuk ie r, sól i 
pieprz. Sch łodzone  naczynie  przybrać k oprem  i szczypiork iem .

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g gotow anego
groch u (m ożna
użyć dok ładnie
opłuk any groch  z
puszk i)

3 łyżk i oliw y
30 m l sok u z cytryny
4 ząbk i czosnk u
30 m l w ody

W szystk ie  sk ładnik i m ik sow ać przez 40 se k und, 
ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 2 lub m ik sow ać do 
uzysk ania gładk iej m asy.

Ciasta

500 m l m lek a
3 jaja
1 szczypta soli
250 g m ąk i

Sk ładnik i w łożyć do blendera w  podanej k olejnošci. Ciasto 
m ie szać z szybk ošciąustaw ionąw  położeniu 2. W  
m iędzyczasie  brzegi k ubk a posypać m ąk ą. Ciasto przed 
dalszym  użyciem  pozostaw ić do w yrošnięcia na 15 m inut.

Ciasto na place k
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Ciasto „stopić i zm ie szać“

150 g m ąk i
140 g cuk ru
125 g roztopionego

m asła lub
m argaryny

2 jaja
1 łyżk a cuk ru w aniliow ego
60 m l m lek a

Pie k arnik  nagrzać do tem peratury 180 °C. Natłušcić ok rągła 
form ę do pieczenia o šrednicy ok . 20 cm . W łożyć w szystk ie  
sk ładnik i do pojem nik a blendera. W szystk ie  sk ładnik i 
m ik sow ać przez 50 se k und, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 
2 lub m ik sow ać do uzysk ania gładk iej m asy. M asę w ylać do 
przygotow anej form y i piec przez ok oło 30– 35 m inut do 
uzysk ania złoto- brązow ego k oloru. Pozostaw ić do 
w ystygnięcia i w edług życzenia polać polew ą.

Drink i/Kok tajle

2 łyżk i k aw y
rozpuszczalnej

50 m l w rzącej w ody
250 m l m lek a
½ filiżank i pok ruszonego

lodu
100 m l bitej šm ietany

Kaw ę rozpušcić w e  w rzącej w odzie  i pozostaw ić do 
w ystygnięcia.
Nalać do pojem nik a niew ielk ąilošć w ody, dodać k ostk i lodu i 
rozdrobnić, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 3. W szystk ie  
sk ładnik i oprócz bitej šm ietany w olno m ik sow ać przez 30- 60 
se k und, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 1. šm ietanę ubijać 
na sztyw no przez 40 se k und.
W lać do szk lane k  i dodać bitej šm ietany.
Ozdobić cze k oladą.

Egg Nog

250 m l gorącego m lek a
2 TL rum u
2 TL m iodu
1 jajk o

gałk a
m uszk atołow a

Mlek o, rum  i m iód w olno m ik sow ać prze  30- 60 se k und, 
ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 2. Dodać jajo i nadal 
m ik sow ać przez 20 se k und, ustaw iając szybk ošć w  położeniu 
2. Podaw ać posypane  gałk ąm uszk atołow ą.

M rożona k aw a
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Sayın M üşterim iz,
Lütfen bu talim atları dik k atle ok uyun. İlk  
sayfalardak i em niyet talim atlarına özellik le 
dik k at edin. Talim atları, gelece k te  
başvurabilm e k  için em niyetli bir ye rde  sak layın. 
Bunları cih azın yeni sah iplerine  de  verin.

Açık lam a (Şe k il 1)
A Tank

B Boşaltm a deliği

C Doldurm a deliği ile fincanı (k ilitlenen)

D Kapak

E Bıçak  ak sam ı

F Kauçuk  conta

G M otor yuvası

H Vuruş düğm esi

J H ız sele k törü

K Kaym ayan ayak lar

L Kablo sak lam a çe k m ecesi (cih azın altında)

M Anm a değeri etik eti (cih azın altında)

Em niyet Talim atları
Bu ev aleti, em niyete  dair yaygın olarak  
benim senm iş te k nolojik  standartlara ve Alm an 
Ev Aletleri Em niyet Yasası'na uygundur. Yine  de  
im alatçılar olarak  aşağıdak i h ususlara 
dik k atinizi çe k m e  gereği duyuyoruz.

Genel Em niyet
• Alet yalnızca Anm a D eğeri Etik eti'nde  belirtilen 

ile aynı voltaj ve fre k ans değerlerine  sah ip 
ele k trik  h atlarına bağlanm alıdır.

• Fişi prizden çe k e rk en bunu asla k abloyu 
çe k e re k  yapm ayın.

• Karıcıyı

–  k asası h asar görm üşse,

k ablo h asar görm üşse  asla k ullanm ayın.

• Aletin ele k trik  k ablosu h asar görm üşse, 
em niyet nedeniyle yalnızca im alatçı veya 
M üşteri Se rvisi ya da uygun k alifiye  bir 
personel tarafından değiştirilm elidir.

• Bu alette  yapılacak  tam irat yalnızca uzm an 
se rvis te k nisyenleri tarafından yapılabilir. 
Uygun olm ayan tam irattan ciddi derecede  
te h lik eli sonuçlar doğabilir. Tam irat yapılm ası 
zorunluysa, lütfen M üşteri H izm etleri 
D epartm anı'na veya yetk ili bayinize  başvurun.

• Bu cih az, güvenlik lerinden sorum lu bir k işinin 
cih azın k ullanım ıyla ilgili gözetim  veya 
talim atları olm ak sızın fizik sel, duyusal veya 
zih insel engele sah ip yada bilgi ve  deneyim den 
yok sun k işiler tarafından (çocuk lar dah il) 
k ullanılm aya uygun değildir.

Çocuk ların Em niyeti
• Cih azı başında k im se  yok k en çalışır h alde  

b ırak m ayın ve çocuk ların, başlarında siz yok k en 
cih aza yak laşm asına izin verm eyin! 

• Çocuk lar, cih azla oynam alarını engellem e k  için 
gözetim  altında tutulm alıdır.

Cih azı çalıştırırk en:
• Cih azı çıplak  el ile çalıştırm ayın.

• Plastik  parçalar asla ısı k aynak larının üzerinde  
veya yak ınında k urutulm am alıdır.

• Cih az boya (yağlı boya, lak e  vs.) k arıştırm ak  
için k ullanılm am alıdır. Bu patlam alara neden 
olabilir!

• Karıcı tank ına sıcak  sıvılar dök m eyin.

• Cih azı k ullanm ayı bitirdiğinizde, tem izlem eden 
önce  k apatın ve fişini prizden çe k in.

• Bıçak  ak sam ı yalnızca yetk ili bir te k nisyen 
tarafından sök ülm elidir.

• Motor k asasını asla ak an su altında veya 
sabunlu su ile yık am ayın.

• D ik k at! Bıçak  ak sam ı çok  k e sk indir. K arıcıyı 
sök üp tak ark en dik k atli olun. H atalı k ullanılırsa 
yaralanm aya neden olabilir

• Cih az çalışırk en b ıçak  ak sam ında se rt cisim ler 
(örneğin k aşık ) b ırak m ayın ve aleti k arıcı 
tank ının içinden eliniz ile tutm ayın. Bu, 
yaralanm aya neden olabilir!

• İm alatçı uygun olm ayan şe k ilde  k ullanım dan 
ve yanlış çalıştırm adan k aynak lanan zarardan 
sorum lu değildir.

TR
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Bu cih az aşağıdak i EC D ire k tifleri ile 
uyum ludur:

• 2006/9 5/EC sayılı D üşük  Voltaj D ire k tifi

• 9 2/31/EEC ve 9 3/68/EEC değişik lik lerini de  
k apsayan 89 /336/EEC sayılı EM C D ire k tifi

Tek nik  Veriler
Şebe k e  voltajı: 230/240 V

Güç tük etim i: 500 W

Kullanım  şe k illeri
Karıcı pe k  çok  çe şit sıvıyı k arıştırm ak , buz 
k ırm ak , m eyve ve sebze  sık m ak , dondurm a 
çırpm ak  vb. için k ullanılabilir.

Kablo sak lam a çe k m ecesi (Şe k il 2)
Cih azın altında depolam a için k ullanılan bir 
çe k m ece  bulunm ak tadır. Ele k trik  prizine  giden 
bağlantı k ablosu fazla uzunsa, gere k li k ablo 
uzunluğu sağlanıncaya k adar k ablo bölm eye  
sarılabilir.

Cih azın Sök ülm esi
Fişi prizden çe k in.

Tank ı saat yönünde  döndürün ve çık arın 
(Şe k il 3).

Bıçak  ak sam ını saatin te rsi yönde  çevirin ve  
ölçeği k ullanarak  çık arın. Ölçeğin girintile ri 
b ıçak  ak sam ının çık ıntılarına uym alıdır 
(Re sim  4).

D ik k at! b ıçak  ak sam ı çok  k e sk indir. H atalı 
k ullanılırsa yaralanm aya neden olabilir. D ik k at! 
Bıçak  ak sam ını k arıcıdan çık arırk en k uvvet 
k ullanm ayın; bu, h asara neden olabilir. 
Gere k irse  çık arırk en h afifçe  eğin.

Karıcıyı tak m a
Kauçuk  contayı b ıçak  ak sam ına yerle ştirin 
(Şe k il 5).

Karıştırıcıyı ters tutarak  b ıçak  ak sam ını içine  
ye rle ştiriniz. S ık ıştırm ak  için ölçeği k ullanarak  
saat yönünde  çeviriniz (Resim  6). D ik k at! 
Ak sam ı dik k atli tutun!

Tank ı m otor k asasına yerle ştirin ve  son 
nok tasına ulaşıncaya de k  saatin ak si yönde  
çevirin. İk i ok  h izalanm alıdır (Şe k il 7).

Tank ın k apağını k oyun ve burun k ulbun 
üzerine  gelinceye  de k  çevirin (Şe k il 8).

İk ili em niyet cih azı k arıcının yalnızca tank  ve  
k apak  doğru k onum daysa çalışm asını sağlar 
(Şe k il 7 ve 8). "İk ili Em niyet Sistem i" h ak k ındak i 
paragrafa bak ın.

Doldurm a fincanını tak ın (Şe k il 1/C) ve yerine  
oturtun.

Karıcıyı Çalıştırm a
Karıcıyı düz, k uru bir yüzeye  ye rle ştirin.

Kapağı açın (Şe k il 1/D ) ve  gere k li tüm  
m alzem eleri tank a k oyun.

Önem li! 1,5 litrelik  m ak sim um  k apasiteyi 
aşm ayın.

Karıcı çalışırk en doldurm a deliğinden başk a 
m alzem eler de  e k leyebilirsiniz. Bunu yapm ak  
için k apak tak i doldurm a fincanını 
k ullanabilirsiniz (Şe k il 1/C). Çevreye  sıçram ayı 
önlem e k  için doldurm a deliğini h em en k apatın.

Karıcıyı, sele k törü (Şe k il 1/J) sağa çevirere k  
veya Vuruş D üğm esi'ne  (Şe k il 1/H ) basarak  
başlatın.

Karıcıyı H ız 1'de  başlatm ayı, dah a sonra H ız 
2'ye  geçm eyi öneririz. Vuruş D üğm esi k arıcıyı 
tam  h ızda çalıştırır.
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K arıcıyı k ullanm ayı tam am ladığınızda tank ı 
saat yönünde  döndürüp çık arın. 
Sonra k apağı saat yönünde  döndürün ve 
çık arın.

Karıcıyı bir k e rede  3 dak ik adan fazla çalışır 
durum da b ırak m ayın. 
3 dak ik a çalıştırdık tan sonra 
k arıcı en az 10 dak ik a soğum aya 
b ırak ılm alıdır.

İk ili Em niyet Sistem i
Aletin ik ili bir em niyet sistem i vardır. 
Bu, k arıcının k apak  veya tank  doğru 
yerle ştirilm em işse  çalıştırılm asını önler.

Yine  de  çocuk ları cih azdan uzak  
tutm alısınız.

Buz k ırm a
Karıcı buz k ırm ak  için k ullanılabilir. 
K arıcıyı buz k ırm ak  için k ullanm adan 
önce  daim a tank a biraz su e k leyin.

Suyu tank a doldurun.

Karıcıyı açın. H e r ik i h ız da seçilebilir. 
Ancak  buzu dah a h ızlı k ıracağı için 
Vuruş D üğm esi'ni k ullanm anızı öneririz.

Karıcı çalışırk en k apak tak i doldurm a 
deliğinden dah a fazla buz e k leyebilirsiniz.

Bak ım  ve Tem izlik
Karıcıyı tem izlem eden önce  fişi 
prizden çe k in.

M otor k asasının içine  su girm ediğinden em in 
olun!

Kasayı nem li bir bez ile tem izleyin.

Asla suya batırm ayın veya ak an suyun altında 
tem izlem eyin.

Tank  ve  b ıçak  ak sam ı Vuruş D üğm esi 
k ullanılarak  çabucak  ve  güvenli bir şe k ilde  
tem izlenebilir.

Tank a ılık  su k oyun, birk aç dam la tem izlik  sıvısı 
ilave edin.

Suyu ve tem izlik  sıvısını, Vuruş D üğm esi'ne  k ısa 
bir süre  basarak  k arıştırın.

Nih ayet tank ı ak an suyun altında tem izleyin.

Gere k irse  b ıçak  ak sam ı da ayrı olarak  
tem izlenebilir.

Bıçak  ak sam ını durulark en dik k atli olun; 
b ıçak lar k e sk indir! 
Yalnızca su ve  tem izlem e  sıvısı k ullanın.

Cih azın parçalarını asla bulaşık  m ak inesine  
k oym ayın.

Bıçak  ak sam ını ye rine  tak ark en saatin ak si 
yönde  çevirin. Bk z. "Karıcıyı Tak m a" paragrafı.

www.markabolt.hu

www.markabolt.hu


70 

Elden çık arm a

Am balaj m alzem esi
Am balaj m alzem esi çevre  dostudur ve  geri 
dönüştürülebilir.

Plastik  bile şenler üzerlerinde k i işaretler ile 
tanınır; ör. > PE<, > PS< vs.

Lütfen am balaj m alzem esini, m uh itinizde k i çöp 
atık  tesislerine  uygun bir taşıyıcı içinde  atın.

Esk iyen cih azlar
Üründe  ya da am balajında bulunan 
sim gesi, bu ürünün evsel atık  olarak  
değerlendirilem eyeceğini belirtir. Ak sine, 
cih azın ele k trik li ve  ele k tronik  aygıtların geri 
dönüştürülm esi için uygun bir toplam a 
nok tasına götürülm esi gere k tiğini ifade  eder. 
Bu ürünün düzgün biçim de  atılm asını 
sağlayarak , ürünün uygun atık  yöntem leri 
dışında değerlendirildiğinde  ortaya çık abilece k  
çevre  ve  insan sağlığı açısından olası olum suz 
sonuçların önlenm esine  k atk ıda bulunm uş 
olursunuz. Bu ürünün geri dönüşüm ü ile ilgili 
olarak  dah a ayrıntılı bilgi edinm e k  için lütfen 
yerel yönetim  birim lerine, evsel atık /çöp 
toplam a h izm eti yetk ililerine  ya da ürünü satın 
aldığınız yere  başvurun.

M üşteri h izm etleri
Cih azlarım ızda en yük se k  k alite  standartları 
k ullanılır. Buna k arşın yine  de  h e rh angi bir 
şik ayet durum unda sorunun çözüm ünü 
çalıştırm a talim atlarında bulam azsanız, lütfen 
bayinize  veya Electrolux m üşteri se rvisine  
başvurun.

Çorba/Başlangıçlar

250 g  patates
125 g  h avuç
100 g  k e reviz
1      soğan
1l     et suyu
1 fincan k rem  fre ş
       veya k rem a
1 çk  k ıyılm ış ot
       tuz, biber

Patatesleri, h avucu, k e revizi ve  soğanı yık ayıp soyun, 
dilim leyin. Doğranm ış sebzeleri 1/3 et suyuna k oyun ve 
k aynayıncaya k adar ısıtın. 10 dak ik a pişirin. Sebzeleri ve  eti 
soğum aya b ırak ın, sonra H ız 2'de  k arıcı ile  ince  k arın. Et 
suyunun geri k alanını bir tasın içinde  k aynayıncaya k adar 
ısıtın, sebze  püresini e k leyin ve yeniden k aynayıncaya k adar 
k ısa bir süre  ısıtın. K rem a, tuz ve biber ile tatlandırın. 
Doğranm ış otları se rpin ve se rvis yapın.

Sebze  Krem ası Çorbası

Örne k  tarifler
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Soğuk  dom ates çorbası

750 g    dom ates
1      soğan
3 çk   zeytin yağı
1 fincan k rem  fre ş
1        lim on
2 çk    Balsam ik  sirk e
1 çk      doğranm ış fesleğen yaprak ları

tuz, biber, şe k e r

Dom atesleri doğrayın ve sıcak  suda h aşlayın. Dom ateslerin 
k abuğunu soyun ve iri dilim leyin. Soğanları doğrayın ve 
dilim leyin.  Dom atesleri ve  soğanı k arıcıya k oyun ve ince  bir 
püre  oluncaya k adar H ız 2'de  k arıştırın.  Lim on suyunu, yağı 
ve  sirk eyi e k leyin. Tuz, biber ve  şe k e r ile tatlandırın. K rem  
fre şi k atıştırın.

H avuç Krem ası çorbası

500 g  h avuç
1/2 l    sebze  suyu
1/8 l    k rem a
1/8 l    beyaz şarap
         frenk  m aydanozu, 

m aydanoz, tuz
         bibe r, şe k e r

H avuçları yık ayıp soyun ve dilim leyin. 1/4 l sebze  suyunda 
yak laşık  15 dak ik a k aynatın. K ısa bir süre  soğum aya b ırak ın. 
Karıcıda H ız 2'de  k arıştırın, sonra yeniden k aba k oyun. Sebze  
suyunun gerisini e k leyin ve çorbayı yeniden ısıtın. Beyaz 
şarab ı ve  k rem ayı tatlandırm ak  için e k leyin.

Soğuk  salatalık  çorbası

750 g    salatalık
500 g    doğal yoğurt
1        diş sarım sak
1 tutam  şe k e r,
         tuz, biber
1 salk ım  frenk soğanı
1 salk ım  dereotu

Salatalığı yık ayıp soyun, boylam asına ik iye  k e sin ve  içini 
oyun. Etli k ısım ları k ıyın ve sarım sak  ile birlik te  k arıcıya 
k oyun. K arıcıda H ız 2'de  k arıştırın. Yoğurdu e k leyin ve iyice  
k arıştırın. Şe k e r, tuz ve biber ile tatlandırın. D ereotu ve 
frenk soğanını üzerine  se rpin.

H um us

250 g    pişm iş noh ut / k onserve 
noh ut k ullanılabilir -  iyice
durulayın)

3 çorba  zeytin yağı
k aşığı

30 m l    lim on suyu
4 baş sarım sak
30 m l    su

Tüm  m alzem eyi H ız 2'de  40 saniye  süreyle k ıvam a gelinceye  
k adar k arıştırın.
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Ke k ler ve h am ur işleri

500 m l   süt
3        yum urta
1 tutam  tuz
250 g    un

M alzem eyi k arıcıya yuk arıdak i sırada k oyun. K arıcıda h am ur 
h aline  gelinceye  k adar H ız 2'de  k arıştırın. Bu arada k ab ın 
k enarlarına yapışan unu da k azıyın. H am uru, k ullanm adan 
önce  yak laşık  15 dak ik a k abarm aya b ırak ın.

Erit Karıştır

150 g    k abaran h am ur
140 g    toz şe k e r
125 g    tereyağı veya m argarin,
         e ritilm iş
2        yum urta
1 çay   vanilya

k aşığı
60 m l   süt

Fırını önceden 180 °C'ye  ısıtın. 20 cm 'lik  yuvarlak  bir k e k  
tepsisini yağlayın. Tüm  bile şenleri k arıcı k ab ına k oyun. H ız 
2'de  50 saniye  süreyle k ıvam a gelinceye  k adar k arıştırın. 
Karışım ı h azırlanan tepsiye  yayın ve 30- 35 dak ik a, altın sarısı 
rengine  gelinceye  k adar fırında pişirin. Soğum aya b ırak ın ve 
isterseniz üzerine  şe rbet k oyun.

Buzlu Kah ve

2 çorba- k aşığı  nesk afe
50 m l     k aynatm a suyu
250 m l   süt
½ fincan     k ırılm ış buz
100 m l    çırpılm ış k rem a

Kah ve zerrelerini k aynayan suda eritin, sonra soğutun. Tank  
bir m ik tar su k oyun, sonra buz e k leyin ve Vuruş D üğm esi'ni 
k ullanarak  k arın. K rem a h ariç tüm  m alzem eyi ayar 1'de  30-
60 saniye  k arın. K rem ayı 40 saniye  çırpın. Bardak lara dök ün 
ve üste  k rem a k oyun. S ıvı h alde  çik olatayı se rpin.

Yum urtalı Kok teyl

250 m l   sıcak  süt
2 çorba k aşığı Rom
2 çorba k aşığı bal
1        yum urta

h indistan cevizi

Sütü, rom u ve balı ayar 2'de  30- 60 saniye  k arın. Yum urtayı 
e k leyin ve ayar 2'de  20 saniye  dah a k arın. H indistan cevizini 
se rpin ve se rvis yapın. 

İçk iler/Kok teyller

Krep k arışım ı
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Spoštovani k upec,
Pozorno preberite  ta navodila za uporabo. 
Predvsem  upoštevajte  varnostna navodila na 
prvih  ne k aj strane h . Navodila za uporabo 
sh ranite, m orda jih  boste  še  potrebovali. 
Posredujte  jih  m orebitnem u naslednjem u 
lastnik u naprave.

Opis (slik a 1)
A Posoda

B Odprtina za nalivanje

C Odprtina za polnjenje  s tesnilnim  pok rovčk om

D Pok rov

E Rezilo

F Gum ijasto tesnilo

G Oh išje  m otorja

H Pritisno stik alo

J Stik alo za izbiro h itrosti

K Nož ice  proti drsenju

L Prostor za sh ranjevanje  k abla (na spodnjem  
delu naprave)

M Ploščica s te h ničnim i podatk i (na dnu naprave)

Varnostna navodila
Naprava ustreza sprejetim  te h nološk im  
standardom  glede  varnosti ter nem šk em u 
zak onu o varnosti aparatov. Kot proizvajalec 
m enim o, da vas je  vseeno potrebno opozoriti 
na ne k aj varnostnih  napotk ov.

Splošna varnost
• Napravo lah k o prik ljučite  sam o na napajanje, 

k aterega napetost in fre k venca ustrezata 
te h ničnim  podatk om  na ploščici s te h ničnim i 
podatk i.

• Ob odstranjevanju napajalnega k abla iz 
vtičnice  ne  vlecite  za k abel.

• M e šalnik a ne  uporabljajte, če :

–  je  ovoj k abla pošk odovan;

je  k abel pošk odovan.

• Če  je  napajalni k abel naprave pošk odovan, naj 
ga iz varnostnih  razlogov zam enja proizvajalec, 
služba za pom oč strank am  ali druga 
usposobljena oseba.

• Popravila naprave lah k o izvaja sam o 
usposobljen se rvise r. Neprim erna popravila 
lah k o predstavljajo re sno nevarnost. Č e  
naprava potrebuje  popravilo, stopite  v stik  z 
oddelk om  za pom oč uporabnik om  ali s 
pooblaščenim  prodajalcem .

• Ta naprava ni nam enjena, da bi jo uporabljale 
osebe  (vk ljučno z otrok i), k aterih  telesne, 
zaznavne ali duševne  zm ožnosti so om ejene, ali 
k i nim ajo izk ušenj in znanja, če  niso bile 
podučene  o uporabi s strani osebe, k i je  
odgovorna za njih ovo varnost.

Varnost otrok
• Vk lopljene  naprave nik oli ne  puščate brez 

nadzora in otrok om  ne  dovolite  
nenadzorovane uporabe . 

• Otroci m orajo biti pod nadzorom , da se  ne  
igrajo z aparatom .

Pri uporabi naprave:
• Ne segajte  z rok am i v napravo.

• Plastičnih  delov ne  sušite  v bliž ini neposrednih  
virov toplote.

• Naprava ne  sm e  biti uporabljena za m e šanje  
barvil (barv, lak ov itd.). To lah k o povzroči 
e k splozijo!

• V posodo m e šalnik a ne  nalivajte  vročih  te k očin.

• Po uporabi napravo izk lopite, izvlecite  vtik ač iz 
vtičnice  in šele nato pričnite  s čiščenjem .

• Nastave k  za rezilo naj razstavlja sam o 
pooblaščeni se rvise r.

• Oh išja m otornega dela naprave ne  sm ete  čistiti 
pod te k očo vodo ali v m ilnici.

• Previdno! Rezilo je  izjem no ostro. M e šalnik  
razstavljajte  in ponovno se stavljajte  zelo 
previdno. Ob nepravilnem  ravnanju lah k o pride  
do pošk odb.

• M ed delovanjem  v napravi ne  puščajte  trdih  
predm etov (npr. žlic) in z rok o ne  segajte  v 
posodo m e šalnik a. To lah k o povzroči pošk odbe!

• Proizvajalec ne  odgovarja za šk odo, k i nastane  
zaradi nepravilnega ravnanja z napravo.

SLO
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Aparat je  sk laden z naslednjim i predpisi 
Evropsk e  zbornice :

• odredba o nizk i napetosti 2006/9 5/EC

• odredba o ele k trom agnetni združljivosti 
89 /336/EEC vk ljučno z m odifik acijam i 
9 2/31/EEC in 9 3/68/EEC.

Teh nični podatk i
Om re žna napetost: 230/240 V

Poraba energije : 500 W

M ožna uporaba
M e šalnik  lah k o uporabljate za m e šanje  
različnih  pijač, drobljenje  ledu, se k ljanje  sadja 
in zelenjave, stepanje  sm etane  itd.

Prostor za sh ranjevanje  k abla 
(slik a 2)
Naprava je  v spodnjem  delu oprem ljena s 
prostorom  za sh ranjevanje  k abla. Č e  je  k abel 
predolg, lah k o preostane k  preprosto zvijete  
nazaj v prostor za sh ranjevanje  k abla.

Razstavljanje  naprave
Izvlecite  vtik ač iz vtičnice .

Obrnite  posodo v sm eri urinega k azalca in jo 
odstranite  (slik a 3).

Sk lop z rezilom  s pom očjo m erilne sk odelice  
zasučite  v nasprotni sm eri urinega k azalca in 
ga odstranite . Žlebovi na m erilni sk odelici 
ustrezajo izbočenim  delom  na sk lopu z rezilom  
(slik a 4). 

Previdno! Rezilo je  izjem no ostro. Ob 
nepravilnem  ravnanju lah k o pride  do pošk odb. 
Previdno! M ed odstranjevanjem  nastavk a za 
rezilo iz naprave ne  uporabljajte  sile, saj lah k o 
pošk odujete  napravo. Č e  je  potrebno, m ed 
odstranjevanjem  napravo narah lo stresite .

Sestavljanje  m e šalnik a
Gum ijasto tesnilo nam estite  nazaj na nastave k  
za rezilo (slik a 5).

Vstavite  sk lop z rezilom  in pri tem  drž ite  
m e šalnik  obrnjen navzdol. Sk lop pritrdite  tak o, 
da ga s pom očjo m erilne sk odelice  zasučete  v 
sm eri v sm eri urinega k azalca (slik a 6). Pazljivo! 
Ravnajte  previdno!

Postavite  posodo na oh išje  m otornega dela in 
jo obrnite  v nasprotni sm eri urinega k azalca do 
k onca. Puščici m orata biti poravnani (slik a 7).

Nam estite  pok rov na posodo, tak o da k oničasti 
nastave k  poravnate natančno nad ročaj 
(slik a 8).

Dvojni varnostni sistem  om ogoča napravi 
delovanje  sam o tak rat, k o sta posoda in pok rov 
v pravilnem  položaju (slik i 7 in 8). Glejte  
razdele k  »Dvojni varnostni sistem «.

Vstavite  tesnilni pok rovče k  (slik a 1/C) in ga 
nam estite .

Upravljanje  m e šalnik a
M e šalnik  postavite  na ravno in suh o površino.

Odprite  pok rov (slik a 1/D ) in vstavite  se stavine  
v posodo.

Pom em bno! Ne  presezite  največje  dovoljene  
prostornine  –  1,5 litra.

M ed delovanjem  m e šalnik a lah k o ostale 
se stavine  dodate  sk ozi odprtino na pok rovu. Z a 
to lah k o odstranite  tesnilni pok rovče k  v 
pok rovu (slik a 1/C). Odprtino nem udom a 
zaprite  in tak o preprečite  šk ropljenje .

M e šalnik  vk lopite  tak o, da stik alo za izbiro 
h itrosti (slik a 1/J) obrnete  v desno, ali 
pritisnete  pritisno stik alo (slik a 1/H ).

Priporočam o, da najprej h itrost nastavite  na 1, 
nato prestavite  na 2. Č e  m e šalnik  vk lopite  s 
pritisnim  stik alom , bo le - ta deloval na najvišji 
h itrosti.
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Po uporabi m e šalnik a obrnite  posodo v sm eri 
urinega k azalca in jo odstranite . 
V isti sm eri obrnite  tudi pok rov in ga 
odstranite .

M e šalnik  naj ne  deluje  več k ot 3 m inute  
naenk rat. Po 3- m inutnem  delovanju potrebuje  
m e šalnik  vsaj 10 m inut oh lajevanja.

Dvojni varnostni sistem
V napravi je  dvojno varovalo. 
Varnostni sistem  preprečuje  upravljanje  
m e šalnik a, če  posoda ali pok rov nista pravilno 
nam e ščena.

Otrok om  k ljub varnostnem u sistem u ne  
dovolite  uporabe  naprave.

Drobljenje  ledu
M e šalnik  lah k o uporabljate za drobljenje  ledu. 
Preden začnete  drobiti led, vedno dodajte  
m alce vode.

Vodo dolijte  v posodo.

Vk lopite  m e šalnik . Led lah k o drobite  z uporabo 
obe h  načinov nastavitve h itrosti. 
Vendar pa je  priporočena uporaba pritisnega 
stik ala, saj se  bo na ta način led zdrobil h itreje .

M ed delovanjem  m e šalnik a lah k o led dodate  
tudi sk ozi odprtino na pok rovu.

Nega in čiščenje
Pred čiščenjem  m e šalnik a iztak nite  vtik ač iz 
vtičnice .

Pazite, da te k očine  ne  zaidejo v notranjost 
oh išja m otornega dela.

O h išje  obrišite  z vlažno k rpo.

O h išja ne  čistite  v vodi ali pod te k očo vodo.

Posodo in nastave k  za rezilo lah k o preprosto in 
varno očistite  z uporabo pritisnega stik ala.

V posodo nalijte  toplo vodo in ne k aj k apljic 
čistila.

Na k ratk o pritisnite  pritisno stik alo in zm e šajte  
vodo ter čistilo.

Posodo splak nite  pod te k očo vodo.

Č e  je  potrebno, lah k o nastave k  za rezilo 
očistite  posebej.

M ed čiščenjem  rezil bodite  previdni (rezila so 
ostra!). Uporabite  sam o vodo in čistilo.

Nobenega dela naprave ne  čistite  v 
pom ivalnem  stroju.

Ko nam e ščate nastave k  za rezilo, ga obrnite  v 
nasprotni sm eri urinega k azalca. Oglejte  si 
razdele k  »Sestavljanje  m e šalnik a«.
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Odstranitev naprave

Em balaža
Em balaža je  ok olju prijazna in jo je  m ogoče 
recik lirati.

Plastični deli so označeni z oznak am i > PE<, 
> PS< itd.

Em balažo odvrzite  v ustrezen zabojnik  na 
odlagališču odpadk ov.

Stara naprava

Z nak  na izdelk u ali em balaž i označuje, 
da izdelk a ne  sm ete  odvreči sk upaj z 
gospodinjsk im i odpadk i. Odlož ite  ga na 
ustreznem  zbiralnem  m estu za recik liranje  
ele k trične  in ele k tronsk e  oprem e . S pravilno 
odstranitvijo boste  pom agali preprečiti 
m orebitne  negativne  posledice  za ok olje in 
zdravje, k i bi jih  lah k o povzročila neprim erna 
odstranitev tega izdelk a. Več inform acij o 
recik liranju izdelk a dobite  pri lok alnih  
oblaste h , k om unalni službi ali v trgovini, k je r 
ste  izdele k  k upili.

Slu žba za pom oč strank am
Naše  naprave ustrezajo najvišjim , k ak ovostnim  
standardom . V prim eru, da pride  do ok vare, za 
k atero ne  najdete  re šitve v navodilih  za 
uporabo, se  obrnite  na prodajalca ali 
Electroluxovo službo za pom oč strank am .

Juh e  / začetne  jedi

250 g k rom pirja
125 g k orenja
100 g zelene
1 čebula
1 l m esne  osnove
1 sk odelica sm etane
       ali sm etane  za stepanje
1 žlica se se k ljanih  zelišč
       sol in poper

Operite  in olupite  k rom pir, k orenje, zeleno in čebulo, ter jih  
nare ž ite  na k oščk e . V se se k ljano zelenjavo dodajte  1/3 m esne  
osnove in vse  sk upaj zavrite . K uh ajte  približno 10 m inut. 
Pustite  naj se  m asa oh ladi in jo nato fino zm eljite  v 
m e šalnik u (h itrost 2). Ostane k  m esne  osnove zavrite  v loncu, 
dodajte  zelenjavni pire  in pustite  m aso, naj ne k aj se k und vre . 
Po ok usu dodajte  sm etano, sol, poper, potresite  s 
se se k ljanim i zelišči in postrezite .

Krem na zelenjavna juh a

Prim eri receptov
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H ladna paradižnik ova juh a

750 g paradižnik ov
1 čebula
3 žlice  olivnega olja
1 sk odelica sm etane
1 lim ona
2 žlici balzam ičnega k isa
1 žlica nase k ljane  bazilik e
         sol, poper in sladk or

Paradižnik e  k riž em  nare ž ite  in poparite  z vročo vodo. Olupite  
jih  in razre ž ite  na velik e  k ose . Olupite  čebulo in jo nare ž ite  
na k oščk e .  Paradižnik  in čebulo dodajte  v m e šalnik  ter na 
h itrosti 2 zm e šajte  v fin pire . Dodajte  lim onin sok , olje in k is. 
Z ačinite  po ok usu s soljo, poprom  in sladk orjem . Prim e šajte  
sm etano.

Krem na k orenčk ova juh a

500 g k orenja
1/2 l zelenjavne osnove
1/8 l sm etane
1/8 l belega vina

vrtna k rebuljica, peteršilj 
in sol
poper in sladk or

Operite  in olupite  k orenje  ter ga nare ž ite  na k oščk e . Pustite  
vreti k orenje  v 1/4 l zelenjavne osnove približno 15 m inut. 
Pustite, naj se  oh ladi. Z m e šajte  v m e šalnik u na h itrosti 2 in 
prelijte  nazaj v lonec. Dodajte  ostane k  zelenjavne osnove in 
ponovno prevrite . Po ok usu dodajte  belo vino in sm etano.

H ladna k um arična juh a

750 g k um aric
500 g naravnega jogurta
1 strok  česna

ščepec sladk orja
         sol in poper
1 šope k  drobnjak a
1 šope k  k opra

Operite  in olupite  k um are, jih  prepolovite  in odstranite  
sredico. M eso nare ž ite  na k oščk e  in v m e šalnik u zm e šajte  s 
česnom . M e šajte  na h itrosti 2, dodajte  jogurt in dobro 
prem e šajte. Z ačinite  po ok usu s soljo in poprom . O k rasite  z 
drobnjak om  in k oprom .

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g k uh ane  čičerik e
(uporabite  lah k o tudi 
čičerik o iz k onzerve, 
vendar jo dobro izplak nite )

3 žlice  olivnega olja
30 m l lim oninega sok a
4 strok i česna
30 m l vode

Vse  se stavine  m e šajte  na h itrosti 2 približno 40 se k und oz. 
dok ler zm es ni popolnom a gladk a.
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Gebäck

Bisk vit za torto

150 g m ok e  s pecilnim  prašk om
140 g sladk orja v prah u
125 g m asla ali m argarine,
         topljene
2 jajca
1 žličk a vanilije
60 m l m lek a

Pečico segrejte  na 180 °C. O k rogli pe k ač nam až ite  z m aslom  
ali m argarino. Se stavine  zm e šajte  v m e šalnik u. M e šajte  na 
h itrosti 2 približno 50 se k und oz. dok ler zm es ni popolnom a 
gladk a. M aso razporedite  po pripravljenem  pe k aču in pecite  
približno 30 do 35 m inut ali dok ler ni zlato zapečena. 
O h ladite  in oblijte  po ž elji.

Ledena k ava

2 žlici instant k ave
50 m l vrele vode
250 m l m lek a

pol sk odelice  zdrobljenega 
ledu

100 m l stepene  sm etane

Kavni praše k  raztopite  v vroči vodi in pustite, da se  oh ladi. V 
posodo nalijte  m alo vode, dodajte  led in ga zdrobite, tak o da 
uporabite  pritisno stik alo. Prim e šajte  vse  se stavine  (razen 
sm etane) in 30– 60 se k und m e šajte  s h itrostjo 1. Sm etano 
stepajte  približno 40 se k und. Nalijte  v k ozarec in ok rasite  s 
sm etano. Prelijte  s te k očo čok olado.

Jajčni lik er

250 m l vročega m lek a
2 žlici rum a
2 žlici m edu
1 jajce
         m ušk atni ore še k

Mlek o, rum  in m lek o m e šajte  od 30 do 60 se k und s h itrostjo 
2. Dodajte  jajce  in m e šajte  še  20 se k und. Potresite  z 
m ušk atnim  ore šk om  in postrezite . 

Pijače/k ok tajli

Pfannk uch ente ig

Torte  in pecivo

500 m l m lek a
3 jajca

ščepec soli
250 g m ok e

Se stavine  dodajte  v m e šalnik  v zgornjem  vrstnem  redu. 
M e šajte  na h itrosti 2, dok ler m asa ne  postane  k rem asta. 
Odstranite  m ok o, k i se  je  prijela na rob posode . M aso pustite  
vzh ajati 15 m inut.

M asa za palačink e
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Lugupeetud k lient
Palun lugege  se e  k asutusjuh end h oolik alt läbi. 
Pöörak e  e rilist täh elepanu e sim esel lk  toodud 
oh utusee sk irjadele. Palun h oidk e  
k asutusjuh end edaspidise k s k asutam ise k s alles. 
Vajadusel andk e  se e  juh end edasi seadm e  
järgm isele om anik ule.

K irjeldus (jn 1):
A nõu,

B tila

C k attega (luk ustatav) täiteava,

D k aas,

E lõik eterad,

F k um m itih end,

G m ootori k orpus,

H im pulssre ž iim i nupp,

J k iiruse  valija,

K libisem isvastase  k attega alus,

L juh tm e h oidik  (seadm e  põh jal),

M nim iandm ete  silt (seadm e  põh jal).

O h utusee sk irjad
Selle seadm e  oh utus vastab tunnustatud 
te h nik astandarditele ja Sak sam aa 
seadm eoh utusseadusele. Tootjana peam e  siisk i 
te ie  täh elepanu allpool toodud oh utusnõuetele 
juh tim a.

Üldoh utus
• Seadm e  võib üh endada ele k trivõrk u ainult siis, 

k ui selle pinge  ja sagedus vastavad 
nim iandm ete  sildil toodud andm etele.

• Ärge  k unagi tõm m ak e  toitepistik ut 
se inak ontak tist juh tm est sik utades.

• Ärge  k unagi k asutage  k annm ik se rit, k ui:

–  k orpus on k ah justatud,

toitejuh e  on k ah justatud.

• Oh u vältim ise k s lask e  k ah justatud toitejuh e  
välja vah etada tootjal, töök ojas või vastava 
väljaõppega isik ul.

• Seda toodet võivad parandada ainult 
k valifitsee ritud spetsialistid. Asjatundm atu 
rem ontim ine  võib põh justada tõsist oh tu. K ui 
on vaja rem ontida, võtk e  palun üh endust 
k lienditeenindusega või am etlik u 
m üügie sindusega.

• K äesolev seade  e i ole m õeldud k asutam ise k s 
isik utele (k .a. lapsed), k ellel on piiratud 
füüsilised, m eelelised või vaim sed võim ed, või 
k el puuduvad vastavad k ogem used ja 
teadm ised, v.a. juh ul k ui ne id on seadm e  
k asutam ise  osas juh endatud isik u poolt, k e s 
vastutab nende  oh utuse  e e st.

Lapseoh utus
• Ärge  jätk e  järelevalveta seadet tööle või ilm a 

järelevalveta lapsi seadm e  ligidale. 

• Lapsi e i toh i järelevalveta jätta, tagam ak s seda, 
et nad antud seadm ega e i m ängik s.

Seadm e  k asutam ine :
• Ärge k unagi k äitage k annm ik serit paljaste k ätega.

• Plastist osasid e i toh i k unagi otsesel 
k uum usallik al või selle ligidal k uivatada.

• Seadet ei toh i k asutada värvainete segam isek s 
(värvid, lak id jne). See võib põh justada plah vatuse.

• Ärge  k allak e  k annm ik se ri nõusse  k uum a 
vedelik k u.

• K ui olete  lõpetanud seadm e  k asutam ise, 
lülitage  seade  enne  puh astam ist välja ja 
tõm m ak e  toitepistik  se inak ontak tist välja.

• Lõik eterasid toh ib lah ti võtta ainult volitatud 
te h nik .

• Ärge  k unagi puh astage  m ootori k orpust 
jook sva k raanivee  all või se ebiveega.

• Ettevaatust! Lõik eterad on väga teravad. Olge 
k annm ik se ri lah tivõtm isel või k ok k upanem isel 
väga ettevaatlik . Väärk äsitsem isel võite  end 
vigastada.

• Ärge  jätk e  k õvasid e sem e id (nt lusik aid) 
k asutam ise  ajak s terade  vah ele ja ärge  h aarak e  
k ätega k annm ik se rit nõu se e st. Nii võite  
põh justada vigastuse .

• Tootja e i vastuta ük sk õik  m illiste  
väärk äsitsem ise st või väärk asutusest 
põh justatud k ah justuste  e e st.

EST
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See  seade  vastab järgm istele EÜ  dire k tiividele:

• Madalpinge  dire k tiiv 2006/9 5/EÜ

• Elek trom agnetilise  üh ilduvuse  dire k tiiv 
89 /336/EM Ü k oos m uudatustega ja 9 3/68/EM Ü

Teh nilised andm ed
Võrgupinge : 230– 240 V

Võim sustarve : 500 W

Võim alik ud rak endused
Kannm ik se rit saate  k asutada m itm esuguste  
jook ide  segam ise k s, jää purustam ise k s, puu-  ja 
k öögiviljade  töötlem ise k s, k oore  vah ustam ise k s 
jne .

Juh tm e h oidik  (jn 2)
Seade  on varustatud põh jal asuva 
juh tm e h oidik uga. K ui toitejuh e  on liiga pik k , 
siis saate  liigse  osa h oidik u üm ber k e rida.

Seadm e  osade  e em aldam ine
Võtk e  pistik  se inak ontak tist välja.

K eerak e  nõud päripäeva ja e em aldage se e  (jn 3).

K e e rak e  lõik eterasid vastupäeva ja e em aldage 
need m õõdistustopsi k asutades. M õõdistustopsi 
sooned paigutuvad lõik eterade  vah edesse  
(joonis 4).

Ettevaatust! Lõik eterad on väga teravad. 
Väärk äsitsem isel võite  end vigastada. 
Ettevaatust! Ärge  k asutage  lõik eterade  
k annm ik se rist väljavõtm isel jõudu, vastasel 
juh ul põh justate  k ah justusi. Terade  
väljavõtm isel k allutage seda vajadusel natuk e .

Kannm ik seri k ok k upanem ine
Pange k um m itih end lõik eteradele (jn 5).

Paigaldage lõik eterad, h oide s k annm ik se rit all. 
Pöörak e  seda päripäeva, et se e  m õõdistustopsi 
k asutades tugevalt k inni k e e rata (joonis 6). 
Ettevaatust! K äsitsege  ettevaatlik ult!

Pange  nõu m ootorik orpusele ja k e e rak e  seda 
vastupäeva, k uni se e  on täie sti k inni. K ak s 
noolt peavad olem a k oh ak uti (jn 7).

Pange  k aas nõule ja k e e rak e, k uni selle tila 
asub k äepidem ega k oh ak uti (jn 8).

K ak sik toim eline  oh utusseade  võim aldab 
k annm ik se rit k asutada ainult siis, k ui nõu ja 
k aas on täpselt k oh ak uti (jn 7 ja 8). Loe lõik u 
„Kak sik toim eline  oh utussüsteem ”.

Paigaldage täitm isava k ate  (jn 1/C) ja 
luk ustage  se e .

Kannm ik seri k asutam ine
Pange k annm ik se r tasasele ja k uivale pinnale.

Avage k aas (jn 1/D ) ja pange  vajalik ud 
k oostisained nõusse .

Täh tis! Ärge  ületage  m ak sim aalset 1,5- liitrist 
m ah tu.

M uud k oostisained saate  lisada k annm ik se ri 
töötam ise  ajal läbi täitm isava. Sellek s saate  
k asutada täiteava k atet (jn 1/C). Pärast seda 
sulgege  k oh e  täiteava, et h oiduda pritsm etest.

K äivitage  k annm ik se r, k e e rates k iiruse  valijat 
(jn 1/J) parem ale või vajutades im pulssre ž iim i 
nupule (jn 1/H ).

Soovitam e  k äivitada k annm ik se r k iirusega 1, 
se ejärel jätk ata k iirusega 2. Im pulssre ž iim is 
pöörleb k annm ik se r täisk iirusel.
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K ui olete  k annm ik se ri k asutam ise  l
õpetanud, k e e rak e  nõud päripäeva ja 
e em aldage se e . 
Se ejärel k e e rak e  k aant päripäeva ja 
võtk e  se e  ära.

Ärge  lask e  k annm ik se ril üle 3 m in k orraga 
töötada. Pärast 3- m inutist k asutam ist peab 
k annm ik se r väh em alt 10 m in jah tum a.

Kak sik toim eline  oh utussüsteem
Seade  on varustatud k ak sik toim elise  
oh utussüsteem iga. 
Se e  h oiab ära k annm ik se ri k asutam ise  juh ul, 
k ui nõu k aas pole k orralik ult peale pandud.

Sellest h oolim ata peate  lapsed seadm est e em al 
h oidm a.

Jää purustam ine
Kannm ik se rit saab k asutada jää purustam ise k s. 
K annm ik se riga jää purustam isel lisage  alati 
nõusse  natuk e  vett.

Kallak e  vesi nõusse .

Lülitage  k annm ik se r sisse . 
Võite  valida ük sk õik  k um m a k iiruse . 
Sellegipoolest soovitam e  k asutada 
im pulssre ž iim i nuppu, se st selles re ž iim is saate  
jääd k õige  k iirem ini purustada.

Jäätük k e  saate  lisada k annm ik se ri töötam ise  
ajal läbi täitm isava.

H ooldam ine  ja puh astam ine
Enne  k annm ik se ri puh astam ist võtk e  pistik  
se inak ontak tist välja.

Veenduge, et vedelik ud e i satuk s m ootori 
k orpusesse .

Puh astage  k orpust niisk e  lapiga.

Ärge  k unagi k astk e  seda vette  või puh astage  
jook sva vee  all.

Nõud ja lõik eterasid saate  k iire sti ja oh utult 
im pulssre ž iim is puh astada.

Kallak e  nõusse  sooja vett, m illesse  on lisatud 
m õni tilk  nõudepesuvedelik k u.

Segage  vesi ja nõudepesuvedelik , vajutades 
im pulssre ž iim i nupule.

Lõpuk s loputage  nõu jook sva vee  all.

Vajadusel saate  lõik eterasid k a e raldi 
puh astada.

Olge lõik eterade  loputam isel ettevaatlik  
(terad on teravad!). K asutage  ainult vett ja 
nõudepesuvedelik k u.

Ärge  k unagi pange  seadet nõudepesum asinasse .

K ui soovite  asendada lõik eterasid, k e e rak e  seda 
vastupäeva. Lugege  lõik u „Kannm ik se ri 
k ok k upanem ine”.
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Jäätm e k äitlusse  andm ine

Pak k em aterjal
Pak k em aterjalid on k e sk k onnasõbralik ud ja 
ne id saab taask asutada.

Plastist k oostisosad on m ärgistatud , nt > PE<, 
> PS< jne .

Palun visak e  pak k em aterjalid k oh alik u 
jäätm e k äitlusettevõtte vastavasse  k onte inerisse .

Kasutatud seade

Tingm ärk  tootel või pak endil näitab, et 
seda toodet e i toh i k äidelda olm ejäätm ena. 
Selle asem el tuleb toode  ringlussevõtuk s viia 
vastavasse  ele k tri-  ja ele k troonik aseadm ete  
k ogum ispunk ti. Toote  õige  k äitluse  tagam isega 
aitate  ära h oida võim alik k e  k ah julik k e  
tagajärgi k e sk k onnale ja inim este  tervisele, 
m ida põh justak s selle toote  ebaõige  
jäätm e k äitlus. Roh k em  teavet k äesoleva toote  
taask äitluse  k oh ta saate  k oh alik ust 
om avalitsusest, prügiveofirm ast või k auplusest, 
k ust toode  on ostetud.

Klienditeenindus
Seadm e  valm istam isel on rak endatud 
rangem aid k valiteedistandarde id. K ui aga siisk i 
peak s te k k im a h äired, m illele te  
k asutusjuh endist lah endust e i le ia, siis võtk e  
palun üh endust jaem üüja või Electroluxi 
k lienditeenindusega.

Supid/eelroad

250 g k artuleid,
125 g porgande id,
100 g sellerit,
1 sibul,
1 l lih apuljongit,
1 tass crèm e  fraîch e ’ed,
       või k oort,
1 spl h ak itud m aitseaine id,
       soola, pipart.

Pesk e  ja k oorige  k artulid, porgandid, seller ja sibul. H ak k ige  
tük k ide k s. Lisage  h ak itud k öögiviljadele k uni 1/3 
lih apuljongit ja lask e  k e em a m inna. K e etk e  10 m inutit. Jätk e  
k öögiviljad ja puljong jah tum a, se ejärel püree stage  supp 
k annm ik se ris k iirusel 2. Lask e  ülejäänud puljongil potis 
k e em a m inna, lisage  sellele k öögiviljapüree  ja lask e  uuesti 
lüh ik e se k s ajak s k e em a m inna. M aitsestage  crèm e  fraîch e ’ga, 
m usk aadi ja pipraga, puistak e  üle h ak itud m aitseroh elisega ja 
se rveerige .

Köögiviljapüree supp

Näidisretseptid
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Külm  tom atisupp

750 g tom ate id,
1 sibul,
3 spl oliiviõli,
1 tass crèm e  fraîch e ’ed,
1 sidrun,
2 spl palsam iäädik at,
1 spl h ak itud basiilik ule h ti,
         soola, pipart, suh k rut.

Te h k e  tom atitele ristlõik ed ja blanše e rige  k uum as vees. 
K oorige  tom atid ja lõigak e  suurte k s tük k ide k s. K oorige  
sibulad ja lõigak e  tük k ide k s.  Pange  tom atid ja sibul 
k annm ik se risse  ja peenestage  k iirusel 2 peene k s püree k s. 
Lisage  sidrunim ah l, õli ja äädik as. M aitsestage  soola, pipra ja 
suh k ruga. Segage  h ulk a crèm e  fraîch e ’ed.

Porgandipüree supp

500 g porgande id,
1/2 l k öögiviljapuljongit,
1/8 l k oort,
1/8 l valget ve ini,
         h arak putk e, peterselli, 

soola,
         pipart, suh k rut.

Pesk e  ja k oorige  porgandid ja lõigak e  tük k ide k s. K e etk e  1/4 l 
k öögiviljapuljongis um bes 15 m inutit. Jätk e  lüh ik e se k s ajak s 
jah tum a. Segage  k annm ik se ris k iirusel 2, se ejärel pange  potti 
tagasi. Lisage  ülejäänud puljong ja k uum utage  suppi uuesti. 
Lisage  vastavalt m aitsele valget ve ini ja k oort.

Külm  k urgisupp

750 g k urk i,
500 g m aitsestam ata jogurtit,
1 k üüs k üüslauk u,
1 näpuotsatäis suh k rut,
         soola, pipart,
1 k im p m urulauk u,
1 k im p tilli.

Pesk e  ja k oorige  k urk . Poolitage  pik uti ja võtk e  südam ik  
välja. H ak k ige  lih a tük k ide k s ja pange  k oos k üüslauguga 
k annm ik se risse . Segage  k iirusel 2. Lisage  jogurt ja segage  
k orralik ult. M aitsestage  suh k ru, soola ja pipraga. K aunistage  
tilli ja m urulauguga.

H uum us (H om m os)

250 g k e edetud k ik e rh e rnest,
(võite  k asutada k a 
k onserveeritud 
k ik e rh e rnest, loputage  
h ästi),

3 spl oliiviõli,
30 m l sidrunim ah la,
4 k üüslauguk üünt,
30 m l vett.

Segage  k oostisaine id 40 se k  k iirusel 2, k uni on te k k inud 
üh tlane püree .
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Koogid ja k üpsetised

500 m l piim a,
3 m una,
1 näpuotsatäis soola,
250 g jah u.

Lisage  k oostisained k annm ik se risse  ülaltoodud järjestuses. 
Segage  k iirusel 2 tainak s. Vah etevah el k raapige  tassi se intele 
k leepunud jah u lah ti. Enne  k asutam ist lask e  sel tainal 15 m in 
se ista.

M elt’n’M ix Cak e

150 g k e rgitusainega jah u,
140 g tuh k suh k rut,
125 g sulatatud võid või 

m argariini,         
2 m una,
1 tl vanilli,
60 m l piim a.

Eelsoojendage  ah i k uni 180 °C. M äärige  20 cm  läbim õõduga 
k oogivorm  rasvainega. Pange  k oostisained k annm ik se risse . 
Segage  k oostisaine id 50 se k  k iirusel 2, k uni segu on üh tlane. 
Jaotage  segu üh tlaselt ettevalm istatud k oogivorm i ja 
k üpsetage  um bes 30- 35 m inutit, k uni k ook  on k uldpruun. 
Jah utage  ja k ülm utage  soovi k orral.

Iced Coffee

2 spl lah ustuvat k oh vi,
50 m l k e evat vett,
250 m l piim a,
½ tassi purustatud jääd,
100 m l vah ustatud k oort.
50 m l k och endes W asser
250 m l M ilch
½ Tasse zerstoßenes Eis
100 m l Sch lagsah ne

Lah ustage  lah ustuv k oh v k e evas vees, se ejärel jätk e  jah tum a. 
K allak e  natuk e  vett nõusse, lisage  jääd ja segage  
im pulssre ž iim is. Segage  k õik  k oostisained, v.a k oor 30– 60 se k  
k iirusel 1. Vah ustage  k oort 40 se k . K allak e  segu k laasidesse  ja 
pange  peale vah uk oort. Pise rdage  üle joogišok olaadiga.

Egg Nog

Segage  piim a, rum m i ja m ett 30– 60 se k  k iirusel 2. Lisage  
m una ja segage  veel 20 se k  k iirusel 2. Raputage  peale 
m usk aatpäh k lit ja se rveerige . 

Drink s/Cock tails

Pannk oogisegu

„Sulata ja sega” k ook

Jääk oh v

M unalik öör

250 m l k uum a piim a,
2 spl rum m i,
2 spl m ett,
1 m una,

m usk aatpäh k lit.

Joogid/k ok te ilid
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Cienījam ais k lient!
Lūdzu, uzm anīgi izlasiet šo instruk ciju. Īpašu 
uzm anību pievērsiet pirm ajā lapā ietvertajiem  
norādījum iem  par drošību. Glabājiet instruk ciju 
drošā vietā, lai vēlāk  varētu tajā ielūk otie s, ja 
rodas jautājum i. Nododiet to turpm āk ajiem  
ie rīces īpašnie k iem .

Aprak sts (sk at. 1. attēlu)
A Tvertne

B Pārlie šanas atvere

C Iepildīšanas atvere  ar k rūzīti (noslēdzam a)

D Vāk s

E Asm eņu k om plek ts

F Gum ijas blīvējum s

G M otora k orpuss

H Poga Pulse  (Im pulss)

J Ātrum a pārslēgs

K Neslīdošas pam atnes

L Vada glabāšanas vieta (ie rīces apak šējā daļā)

M Datu uzlīm e (ie rīces apak šējā daļā)

Norādījum i par drošību
Šī ie rīce  atbilst pieņem tajiem  te h noloģisk iem  
standartiem  attiecībā uz drošību un Vācijas 
lik um u par ele k trisk ās ie rīces drošību. Kā 
ražotāji, m ēs tom ēr uzsk atām , k a m um s ir 
jāpievērš jūsu uzm anība šādiem  norādījum iem  
par drošību.

Vispārējā drošība
• Ie rīci drīk st pievienot tik ai tādam  tīk la strāvas 

padeves avotam , k ura spriegum s un fre k vence  
atbilst norādēm  uz te h nisk o datu uzlīm es. 

• Nek ad nevelciet k ontak tdak šu no strāvas 
k ontak tligzdas aiz vada. 

• Nek ad nem ēģiniet lietot blenderi, ja

-  k orpuss ir bojāts,

vads ir bojāts.

• Ja šīs ie rīces ele k trības vads ir bojāts, drošības 
nolūk os to drīk st nom ainīt tik ai ražotājs vai 
k lientu apk alpošanas dienesta pārstāvis, vai 
atbilstoši k valificēta persona.

• Šīs ie rīces rem ontdarbus var ve ik t tik ai 
k valificēts apk alpes inž enie ris. Neatbilstošu 
rem ontdarbu rezultātā var rastie s vērā 
ņem am s apdraudējum s. Ja ir nepiecie šam s 
rem onts, lūdzu, sazinietie s ar Klientu 
apk alpošanas departam entu vai pilnvaroto 
izplatītāju.

• Šo ie rîci nevajadzçtu izm antot personâm  
(ie sk aitot bçrnus), ar sam azinâtâm  fizisk âm , 
m aňu vai garîgajâm  spçjâm , vai arî tiem , k am  
trűk st pie redzes un zinâđanas, ja vien viňi tie k  
uzraudzîti vai viňiem  tie k  sniegta instruk tâţa 
par ie rîces izm antođanu no cilvçk a, k as ir 
atbildîgs par viňu drođîbu.

Bērna drošība
• Neatstājiet darbojošos ie rīci bez uzraudzības, 

k ā arī ne ļaujiet bērniem  uzturētie s ie rīces 
tuvum ā bez uzraudzības! 

• Bērni ir jāuzm ana, lai pārliecinātos, k a tie  
nespēlējas ar ie rīci.

Ierīces lietošana:
• Nek ad nedarbiniet ie rīci ar k ailām  rok ām .

• Plastm asas daļas ne k ad nedrīk st žāvēt tuvu 
siltum a izvades avotiem .

• Ie rīci nedrīk st izm antot k rāsvielu jauk šanai 
(k rāsas vai lak a utt.). Tas var radīt sprādzienu!

• Blendera tvertnē nelejiet k arstus šķidrum us.

• Kad e sat pabe idzis ie rīces lietošanu, pirm s 
tīrīšanas izslēdziet to un izņem iet 
k ontak tdak šu no ligzdas.

• Asm eņu k om plek tu drīk st noņem t tik ai 
pilnvarots speciālists.

• Nek ad netīriet m otora ietvaru zem  te k oša 
ūdens vai ziepjūdenī.

• Brīdinājum s! Asm eņu k om plek ts ir ļoti ass. 
Esiet uzm anīgi, izjaucot un pēc tam  atk al 
salie k ot blenderi. Ja tas tie k  darīts nepare izi, 
ie spējam s gūt ievainojum us.

• Blendera lietošanas laik ā neatstājiet sm agus 
prie k šm etus (piem ēram , k arotes) pie  asm eņu 
k om plek ta un nesatveriet ie rīci ar rok u 
blendera tvertnes ie k špusē. Tas var radīt 
ievainojum us!

• Ražotājs nebūs atbildīgs par bojājum iem , k as 
radīti neatbilstošas lietošanas vai nepare izas 
e k spluatēšanas dēļ.

LV
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Šī ie rīce  atbilst se k ojošām  EC dire k tīvām :

• Z em as voltāžas dire k tīva 2006/9 5/EC

• EMC dire k tīvai 89 /336/EEV ar pielik um u 
9 2/31/EEC un 9 3/68/EEC

Teh nisk ie  dati
Tīk la spriegum s: 230/240 V

Jaudas patēriņš: 500 W

Ie spējam ie  pielietošanas ve idi
Blenderi var izm antot dažādu dzērienu 
sajauk šanai, ledus sasm alcināšanai, augļu un 
dārzeņu sasm alcināšanai, k rēm a saputošanai 
utt.

Vada glabāšanas vieta 
(sk at. 2. zīm ējum u)
Ie rīce  ir aprīk ota ar glabāšanas vietu tās 
apak šējā daļā. Ja savienojum u vads pie  
barošanas izejas ir pārāk  garš, to ir ie spējam s 
ievilk t atpak aļ glabāšanas vietā, līdz tas ir 
nepiecie šam ajā garum ā.

Ierīces izjauk šana
Izņem iet k ontak tdak šu no ligzdas.

Pagrieziet tvertni pulk steņrādītāja virzienā un 
noņem iet (sk at. 3. zīm ējum u).

Pagrieziet asm eņu k om plek tu pretēji pulk steņa 
rādītāju k ustības virzienam  un izņem iet to, 
izm antojot m ērtrauk u.  M ērtrauk a rievas 
atbilst asm eņu k om plek ta ribojum am  (4. attēls).

Brīdinājum s! Asm eņu k om plek ts ir ļoti ass. Ja 
tas tie k  darīts nepare izi, ie spējam s gūt 
ievainojum us. Pie sardzīgi! Nepielietojiet spēk u, 
izņem ot asm eņu k om plek tu no blendera, jo tas 
var radīt bojājum us. Ja nepiecie šam s, 
noņem šanas laik ā to nedaudz paceliet.

Blendera salik šana
Novietojiet gum ijas blīvējum u uz asm eņu 
k om plek ta (sk at. 5. zīm ējum u).

Asm eņu k om plek tu ievietojiet, blenderi turot 
uz leju. Pagrieziet to pretēji pulk steņa rādītāju 
k ustības virzienam , lai to nostiprinātu, 
izm antojot m ērtrauk u (6. attēls). Pie sardzīgi! 
Apejietie s rūpīgi!

Novietojiet tvertni uz m otora ietvara un 
pagrieziet to pretēji pulk steņrādītāja virzienam  
līdz atdures punk tam . D ivas bultas ir 
jānocentrē (sk at. 7. zīm ējum u).

Novietojiet vāciņu uz tvertnes un grieziet to, 
k am ēr snīpis ir novietots tie ši virs rok tura (sk at. 
8. zīm ējum u).

D ivk āršā drošības ie rīce  ļauj blenderim  
darbotie s tik ai tad, ja tvertne  un vāciņš ir 
pare izi novietoti (sk at. 7. un 8. zīm ējum us). 
Sk atiet paragrāfu “D ivk āršā drošības sistēm a”.

Ievietojiet iepildīšanas k rūzīti (sk at. 1/C 
zīm ējum u) un noslēdziet to.

Blendera e k spluatēšana
Novietojiet blenderi uz līdzenas, sausas virsm as.

Atveriet vāciņu (sk at. 1/D  zīm ējum u) un 
ievietojiet visas nepiecie šam ās sastāvdaļas 
tvertnē.

Svarīgi! Nepārsniedziet m ak sim ālo ietilpību 1,5 
litrus.

Kam ēr blenderis darbojas, jūs variet pievienot 
citas sastāvdaļas caur iepildīšanas atveri. Jūs 
variet izm antot iepildīšanas k rūzīti vāciņā, lai 
to pave ik tu (sk at. 1/C zīm ējum u). Aizveriet 
iepildīšanas atveri ne k avējotie s pēc tam , lai 
izvairītos no izšļak stīšanās.

Blendera darbu uzsāciet, pagrie žot pārslēgu 
(sk at. 1/J zīm ējum u) pa labi, vai nospie žot pogu 
Pulse  (Im pulss) (sk at. 1/H  zīm ējum u).

M ēs ie sak ām  uzsāk t blenderi darbināt ar 1. 
ātrum u, tad turpināt ar 2. ātrum u. Poga Pulse  
(Im pulss) darbina blenderi ar lielāk o ātrum u.
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Kad e sat be iguši lietot blenderi, 
pagrieziet tvertni pulk steņrādītāja 
virzienā un noņem iet. Pagrieziet vāciņu 
pulk steņrādītāja virzienā un noņem iet.

Ne ļaujiet blenderim  darbotie s ilgāk  par 3 
m inūtēm  bez pārtrauk um a. 
Pēc 3 m inūšu darbināšanas blenderim  ir jāļauj 
atdzist vism az 10 m inūtes.

D ivk āršā drošības sistēm a
Ie rīce i ir divk āršas drošības funk cija. 
Tas novērš blendera darb ību, ja vāciņš vai 
tvertne  nav novietoti pare izi.

Tom ēr jum s vienalga nevajadzētu ļaut bērniem  
atrastie s ie rīces tuvum ā.

Ledus sasm alcināšana
Blenderi var izm antot ledus sasm alcināšanai. 
Pirm s blendera izm antošanas ledus 
sasm alcināšanai vienm ēr ielejiet tvertnē 
nedaudz ūdens.

Ielejiet ūdeni tvertnē.

Ie slēdziet blenderi. Ie spējam s izvēlēties jebk uru 
ātrum u. Tom ēr m ēs ie sak ām  izm antot pogu 
Pulse  (Im pulss), jo tādējādi ledus tik s 
sasm alcināts ātrāk .

K am ēr blenderis darbojas, jūs variet pievienot 
papildus ledu caur iepildīšanas atveri vāciņā.

Apk ope  un tīrīšana
Pirm s blendera tīrīšanas izņem iet k ontak tdak šu 
no strāvas padeves avota.

Pārliecinietie s, k a šķidrum s nevar ie k ļūt m otora 
ietvara ie k šējā daļā!

Notīriet ietvaru ar m itru drānas gabaliņu.

Ne k ad nem ērciet to ūdenī un netīriet zem  
te k oša ūdens.

Izm antojot pogu Pulse  (Im pulss) ir ie spējam s 
ātri un droši iztīrīt tvertni un asm eņu 
k om plek tu.

Tvertnē ielejiet siltu ūdeni k opā ar daž iem  
pilieniem  m azgājam ā šķidrum a.

Sajauciet ūdeni un m azgājam o šķidrum u, 
īslaicīgi nospie žot pogu Pulse  (Im pulss).

Visbe idzot izsk alojiet tvertni zem  te k oša ūdens.

Ja nepiecie šam s, asm eņu k om plek tu ir 
ie spējam s arī tīrīt atsevišķi.

Esiet uzm anīgi, m azgājot asm eņu k om plek tu 
(Asm eņi ir asi!). Izm antojiet tik ai ūdeni un 
m azgājam o šķidrum u.

Ne k ad ie rīces daļas ne ievietojiet trauk u 
m azgājam ā m ašīnā.

M ainot asm eņu k om plek tu, pagrieziet to 
pretēji pulk steņrādītāja virzienam . Sk atiet 
paragrāfu “Blendera salik šana”.
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Utilizācija

Iepak ojum a m ateriāls
Iepak ojum a m ateriāli ir vide i draudzīgi un var 
tik t pārstrādāti.

Plastm asas sastāvdaļas tie k  identificētas pēc 
apzīm ējum iem , piem ., > PE<, > PS<, utt.

Lūdzu, izm etiet iepak ojum a m ateriālus 
piem ērotajā k onte inerā apdzīvotas vietas 
atk ritum u utilizācijas vietās.

Vecā ierīce
Uz izstrādājum a vai tā iepak ojum a norādītais 
sim bols 

nozīm ē, k a ar o izstrādājum u nedrīk st rīk otie s 
k ā ar sadzīves atk ritum iem . Tas ir jānodod 
atbilstošā ele k trisk ā un ele k tronisk ā 
aprīk ojum a otrre izējās pārstrādes pieņem šanas 
vietā. No izstrādājum a atbrīvojotie s pare izi, jūs 
palīdzēsiet novērst tā ie spējam ās negatīvās 
se k as uz apk ārtējo vidi un cilvēk u veselību, k o 
varētu izraisīt nepare iza rīk oanās ar ī produk ta 
atk ritum iem . Lai saņem tu plašāk u inform āciju 
par šī izstrādājum a otrre izējo pārstrādi, 
sazinietie s ar vietējo pašvaldību, sadzīves 
atk ritum u savāk šanas dienestu vai ve ik alu, 
k urā iegādājātie s šo izstrādājum u.

Klientu apk alpošanas dienests
M ūsu ie rīcēm  tie k  piem ēroti augstāk ās 
k valitātes standarti. Ja tom ēr rodas problēm as, 
k urām  jūs nevariet rast risinājum u 
e k spluatācijas norādījum os, lūdzu, sazinietie s 
ar jūsu m azum tirgotāju vai „Electrolux” k lientu 
apk alpošanas dienestu.

Z upas/pirm ie  ēdieni

250 g k artupe ļu
125 g burk ānu
100 g selerijas
1 sīpols
1l gaļas buljona
1 k rūzīte k rējum a
       vai saldā k rējum a
1 tējk arote  sasm alcinātu 

zaļum u
sāls, pipari

Nom azgājiet un nom izojiet k artupe ļus, burk ānus, seleriju un 
sīpolu un sasm alciniet tos gabaliņos. Pievienojiet 
sasm alcinātos dārzeņus 1/3 gaļas buljona un uzlieciet 
vārītie s. Vāriet 10 m inūtes. Atstājiet dārzeņus un buljonu, lai 
atdzie st, tad sajauciet to blenderī ar 2. ātrum u. Ielejiet 
atlik ušo buljona daļu k atliņā vārīšanai, pievienojiet dārzeņu 
biezeni un vāriet atk ārtoti ne ilgu laik a posm u. Pielieciet 
garšai garšvielas –  k rējum u, sāli un piparus. Nok aisiet ar 
sasm alcinātiem  zaļum iem  un pasniedziet.

Dārzeņu k rēm zupa

Paraugreceptes
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Auk stā tom ātu zupa

750 g tom ātu
1 sīpols
3 tējk arotes olīve ļļas
1 k rūzīte k rējum a
1 citrons
2 tējk arotes arom ātisk ā etiķa
1 tējk arote  sasm alcinātu bazilik a lapu
         sāls, pipari, cuk urs

Sagrieziet tom ātus k rustenisk i un blan ējiet ar k arstu ūdeni. 
Noņem iet tom ātiem  apvalk u un sagrieziet lielos gabalos. 
Nom izojiet sīpolus un sagrieziet gabaliņos. Ievietojiet 
tom ātus un sīpolu blenderī, sajauciet ar 2.ātrum u, līdz tie k  
iegūts sm alk s biezenis. Pievienojiet citrona sulu, e ļļu un etiķi. 
Pielieciet garšai garšvielas –  sāli, piparus un cuk uru. 
Piejauciet k rējum u.

Burk ānu k rēm zupa

500 g burk ānu
1/2 l dārzeņu buljona
1/8 l saldā k rējum a
1/8 l baltā vīna
         k ārvele, pētersīļi, sāls
         pipari, cuk urs

Nom azgājiet un nom izojiet burk ānus, un sagrieziet tos 
gabaliņos. Apm ēram  15 m inūtes vāriet 1/4 l dārzeņu buljona. 
Atstājiet buljonu, lai tas ne ilgu brīdi atdzie st. Sajauciet 
blenderī ar 2.ātrum u, tad ielieciet m asu atpak aļ k atliņā. 
Pievienojiet atlik ušo buljonu un no jauna uzsildiet zupu. 
Pievienojiet baltvīnu un saldo k rējum u garšai.

Auk stā gurķu zupa

750 g gurķu
500 g dabisk ā jogurta
1 ķiplok a daiva
1 šķipsna cuk ura
         sāls, pipari
1 saišķis m aurlok u
1 saišķis diļļu

Nom azgājiet un nom izojiet gurķus, pārgrieziet garenisk i uz 
pusēm  un izņem iet se rdi. Sagrieziet m īk stum u gabaliņos un 
ievietojiet blenderī k opā ar ķiplok u. Sajauciet blenderī ar 2. 
ātrum u. Pievienojiet jogurtu un k ārtīgi sajauciet. Pievienojiet 
garšai garšvielu –  cuk uru, sāli un piparus. Garnējiet ar dillēm  
un m aurlok iem .

H um uss

250 g vārītu turk u pupu
(k onservētas turk u pupas
var izm antot -  nosk alojiet
k ārtīgi)

3 tējk arotes m edus
30 m l citronu sulas
4 ķiplok a daivas
30 m l ūdens

Sajauciet visas sastāvdaļas ar 2. uzstādījum u 40 se k undes vai, 
k am ēr viss ir viendab īgā m asā.
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Gebäck

500 m l piena
3 olas
1 šķipsna sāls
250 g m iltu

Ievietojiet sastāvdaļas blenderī ieprie k š norādītajā k ārtībā. 
M aisiet blenderī ar 2. ātrum u, k am ēr izve idojas m īk la. Pa to 
laik u nosk rāpējiet m iltus, k as līp pie  k rūzītes m alām . Pirm s 
lietošanas ļaujiet m īk lai uzbrie st apm ēram  15 m inūtes.

Izk ausēta un sam aisīta (M elt’n’M ix) k ūk a

150 g m iltu
140 g pūdercuk ura
125 g svie sta vai m argarīna,
         izk ausēta
2 olas
1 tējk arote

vaniļas
60 m l piena

Ieprie k š uzsildiet k rāsni līdz 180 °C. Ie sm ērējiet ar e ļļu vai 
tauk iem  20 cm  diam etrā k ūk u cepam o pannu. Visas 
sastāvdaļas ievietojiet blendera k rūzē. Sajauciet visas 
sastāvdaļas ar 2. uzstādījum u 50 se k undes vai, k am ēr viss ir 
viendab īgā m asā. M aisījum u iepildiet sagatavotā pannā un 
cepiet apm ēram  30- 35 m inūtes, k am ēr k ūk a ir zeltainā k rāsā. 
Atdzesējiet un sasaldējiet pēc vēlēšanās.

Ledus k afija

2 tējk arotes šķīstošās
m edus

50 m l verdoša ūdens
250 m l piena
½ k rūzīte sasm alcināta ledus
100 m l putuk rējum a

Izšķīdiniet k afiju verdošā ūdeni, tad atstājiet, lai atdzie st. 
Ielejiet tvertnē nedaudz ūdens, tad pievienojiet ledu un 
sajauciet to, izm antojot pogu Pulse  (Im pulss). Visas 
sastāvdaļas, izņem ot saldo k rējum u, jauciet ar 1. ātrum u 30-
60 se k undes. Saldo k rējum u putojiet 40 se k undes. Ielejiet 
m asu glāzē un virsū uzlieciet putuk rējum u. Apk aisiet ar 
dzeram o šok olādi.

Alk oh olisk s dzēriens ar olas dzeltenum u, cuk uru un garšvielām

250 m l k arsta piena
2 tējk arotes m edus
2 tējk arotes m edus
1 ola
         m usk atrie k sts

Jauciet pienu, rum u un m edu ar 2. ātrum u 30- 60 se k undes. 
Pievienojiet olu un jauciet ar 2. ātrum u vēl 20 se k undes. 
Apk aisiet ar m usk atrie k stu un pasniedziet. 

Dzērieni/k ok te iļi

Pfannk uch ente ig

Kūk as un k onditorejas izstrādājum i

Pank ūk u m īk la
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Gerb. pirk ėjau,
atidž iai persk aityk ite  šias naudojim o 
instruk cijas. Ypač atk re ipk ite  dėm esį į 
pirm uosiuose  puslapiuose  pate ik tus saugos 
nurodym us. Laik yk ite  instruk cijas saugioje  
vietoje, nes jų gali prire ik ti ate ityje . Perle isdam i 
prietaisą naudoti k itiem s, k artu atiduok ite  ir 
instruk cijas.

Aprašas (1 pav.)
A Talpyk la

B Išpylim o anga

C Pildym o anga su dangteliu (fik savim as)

D Dangtelis

E Gele žtės įtaisas

F Gum inis sandarik lis

G Varik liuk o k orpusas

H Im pulso m ygtuk as

J Gre ičio reguliatorius

K Neslystančios k ojelės

L Laido laik ym o stalčiuk as (prietaiso apačioje)

M Duom enų plok štelė (prietaiso apačioje)

Saugos instruk cijos
Š is prietaisas saugos pož iūriu atitink a priim tus 
tech nologinius standartus ir Vok ietijos 
prietaisų saugos įstatym ą. Kaip gam intojas m es 
vis dėlto m anom e, k ad turėtum e  atk re ipti jūsų 
dėm esį į nurodytus saugos k lausim us.

Bendroji sauga
• Prietaisas turėtų būti prijungtas prie  m aitinim o 

šaltinio, k urio įtam pa ir dažnis atitink a 
duom enų plok štelėje  pate ik tas specifik acijas.

• Nie k ada netrauk ite  k ištuk o iš el .lizdo 
laik ydam i už  laido.

• Nie k ada nenaudok ite  plak tuvo, je i

–  paž e istas k orpusas,

paž e istas laidas.

• Je i paž e istas šio prietaiso m aitinim o laidas, jį 
dėl saugos prie žasčių turėtų pak e isti tik  
gam intojas, k lientų aptarnavim o sk yrius arba 
tink am os k valifik acijos asm uo.

• Šį prietaisą gali taisyti tik  k valifik uoti 
tech nik ai. D ėl netink am o taisym o gali k ilti 
pavojus. Je i taisyti būtina, k re ipk itės į k lientų 
aptarnavim o sk yrių arba įgaliotąjį atstovą.

• Š io prietaiso negali naudoti asm enys (įsk aitant 
vaik us) su m až e sniais fiziniais, jutim iniais ar 
psich iniais sugebėjim ais, taip pat neturintys 
pak ank am ai patirtie s ir ž inių, išsk yrus atvejus, 
k ai už  šių asm enų saugą atsak ingas asm uo juos 
tink am ai instruk tuoja ir, pradėjus darbą, k urį 
laik ą stebi.

Vaik ų sauga
• Nepalik ite  ve ik iančio prietaiso be  prie ž iūros, 

prie  jo nepalik ite  vaikų! 

• Vaik am s neturi būti le idž iam a žaisti prietaisu.

Prietaiso naudojim as:
• Nie k ada nenaudok ite  prietaiso plik om is 

rank om is.

• Plastik inės dalys nie k ada neturėtų būti 
dž iovinam os prie  tie sioginės šilum os šaltinių.

• Prietaiso negalim a naudoti dažom osiom s 
m edž iagom s m aišyti (dažam s, lak am s ir k t.). 
Tai gali suk elti sprogim us!

• Į plak tuvo talpyk lą nepilk ite  k arštų sk ysčių.

• Baigę naudotis prietaisu, prie š valydam i 
išjunk ite  jį ir atjunk ite  nuo ele k tros tink lo.

• Gele žtės įtaisą turėtų ardyti tik  įgaliotas 
tech nik as.

• Nie k ada varik liuk o k orpuso neplauk ite  
te k ančiam e  arba m uilinam e  vandenyje .

• Atsargiai! Gele žtė labai aštri. 
Būk ite  atsargūs ardydam i gele žtę ir 
m ontuodam i. 
Netink am ai elgiantis galim a susižaloti.

• Gele žte i suk antis talpyk loje  neturi būti k ietų 
daik tų (pavyzdž iui, šauk štų) ir negalim a k išti 
rankų į talpyk los vidų. Galite  susižaloti!

• Gam intojas neatsak ys už  jok ią žalą, patirtą dėl 
netink am o naudojim o arba valdym o.

LT
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Š is prietaisas atitink a  ž em iau nurodytas ES 
dire k tyvas:

• D ire k tyvą dėl ž em os įtam pos 2006/9 5/EC

• EMC dire k tyvą 89 /336/EEC su pataisom is 
9 2/31/EEC ir 9 3/68/EEC

Tech niniai duom enys
Tink lo įtam pa: 230/240 V

Energijos suvartojim as: 500 W

Galim as pritaik ym as
Plak tuvą galim a naudoti įvairiem s gėrim am s 
m aišyti, ledui sm ulk inti, vaisiam s ir daržovėm s 
trinti, grietinėlei plak ti ir k t.

Laido laik ym o stalčiuk as (2 pav.)
Prietaiso apačioje  yra įtaisytas laik ym o 
stalčiuk as. Je igu prijungim o laidas yra per ilgas, 
nere ik alingą jo dalį galim a palik ti stalčiuk e .

Prietaiso ardym as
Ištrauk ite  k ištuk ą iš lizdo.

Pasuk ite  talpyk lą pagal laik rodž io rodyk lę ir 
nuim k ite  (3 pav.).

Gele žtės įtaisą pasuk ite  prie š laik rodž io rodyk lę 
ir nuim k ite  jį naudodam i m atavim o indelį. 
M atavim o indelio grioveliai sutam pa su 
gele žtės form a surink im as (4 pav.).

Atsargiai! Gele žtė labai aštri. Netink am ai 
elgiantis galim a susižaloti. Atsargiai! 
Trauk dam i gele žtės įtaisą iš plak tuvo 
nenaudok ite  jėgos, nes galite  sugadinti. Je i 
būtina, trauk dam i šie k  tie k  pak re ipk ite .

Plak tuvo m ontavim as
Ant gele žtės įtaiso uždėk ite  gum inį sandarik lį 
(5 pav.).

Įstatyk ite  gele žtės įtaisą, plak tuvą laik ydam i 
apverstą. Pasuk ite  jį pagal laik rodž io rodyk lę 
norėdam i įtvirtinti jį m atavim o indeliu (6 pav.). 
Atsargiai! Liesk ite  atsargiai!

U ždėk ite  talpyk lą ant varik liuk o k orpuso ir 
pasuk ite  prie š laik rodž io rodyk lę, k ol sustos. Dvi 
rodyk lės turėtų sutapti (7 pav.).

Talpyk lą uždenk ite  dangteliu ir suk ite  tol, k ol 
noselė bus virš rank enos (8 pav.).

Dvigubos saugos įtaisas le idž ia plak tuvą 
naudoti tik  tada, k ai talpyk la ir dangtelis yra 
tink am oje  vietoje  (7 ir 8 pav.). Ž r. punk tą 
„Dvigubos saugos sistem a“.

Įstatyk ite  dangtelio k aušelį (1/C pav.) ir 
užfik suok ite .

Plak tuvo naudojim as
Pastatyk ite  plak tuvą ant lygaus, sauso 
paviršiaus.

Atidaryk ite  dangtelį (1/D  pav.) ir į talpyk lą 
įdėk ite  visus re ik iam us ingredientus.

Svarbu! Neviršyk ite  didž iausios 1,5 l talpos.

Plak tuvui ve ik iant, pro pildym o angą galite  
pridėti k itų ingredientų. Tuo tik slu galite  
naudoti dangtelio k aušelį (1/C pav.). Po to iš 
k arto uždaryk ite  pildym o angą, k ad 
išvengtum ėte  tašk ym osi.

Plak tuvą paleisk ite  pasuk dam i reguliatorių (1/J 
pav.) į de šinę arba paspausdam i im pulso 
m ygtuk ą (1/H  pav.).

Re k om enduojam e  pradėti nuo 1 gre ičio, tada 
pere iti prie  2 gre ičio. Im pulso m ygtuk as 
priverčia plak tuvą ve ik ti visu gre ičiu.
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Baigę naudoti plak tuvą, pasuk ite  talpyk lą pagal 
laik rodž io rodyk lę ir nuim k ite . 
Tada pasuk ite  dangtelį pagal laik rodž io rodyk lę 
ir nuim k ite .

Nele isk ite  plak tuvui ve ik ti ilgiau 
k aip 3 m inutes be  pertrauk os.
 Padirbus 3 m inutes, plak tuvui turėtų būti 
le ista bent 10 m inučių atvėsti.

Dviguba saugos sistem a
Įtaisas turi dvigubos saugos funk ciją. 
Ji nele idž ia naudoti plak tuvo, je i dangtelis 
netink am ai uždėtas arba talpyk la netink am ai 
pastatyta.

Nepaisant to, vaikų prie  prietaiso nere ik ėtų 
le isti.

Ledo sm ulk inim as
Plak tuvą galim a naudoti ledui sm ulk inti. 
Prie š sm ulk indam i ledą, visada į talpyk lą 
įpilk ite  šie k  tie k  vandens.

Įpilk ite  vandens.

Įjunk ite  plak tuvą. Galim a pasirink ti bet k urį 
gre itį. Tačiau re k om enduojam e  naudoti 
im pulso m ygtuk ą –  tada ledas bus 
susm ulk intas gre ičiau.

Plak tuvui ve ik iant, per pildym o angą galite  
įdėti daugiau ledo.

Prie ž iūra ir valym as
Prie š valydam i plak tuvą, iš lizdo ištrauk ite  
k ištuk ą.

Pasirūpink ite, k ad į varik liuk o k orpusą 
nepate k tų sk ysčių!

Nuvalyk ite  k orpusą drėgnu aude k lu.

Nie k ada nenardink ite  į vandenį ir neplauk ite  
te k ančiam e  vandenyje .

Talpyk lą ir gele žtės įtaisą galim a gre itai ir 
saugiai nuvalyti naudojant im pulso m ygtuk ą.

Į talpyk lą įpilk ite  šilto vandens ir įlašink ite  
k eletą lašų plovim o sk ysčio.

Trum pai spustelėdam i im pulso m ygtuk ą, 
sum aišyk ite  vandenį ir plovim o sk ystį.

Pabaigoje  pask alauk ite  talpyk lą te k ančiu 
vandeniu.

Je i būtina, gele žtės įtaisą galim a išvalyti 
atsk irai.

Būk ite  atsargūs sk alaudam i gele žtės įtaisą 
(Gele žtės aštrios!). Naudok ite  tik  vandenį ir 
plovim o sk ystį.

Nie k ada prietaiso dalių nedėk ite  į indų 
plautuvą.

Norėdam i vėl įstatyti gele žtės įtaisą, pasuk ite  jį 
prie š laik rodž io rodyk lę. Ž r. punk tą „Plak tuvo 
m ontavim as“.
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Išm etim as

Pak avim o m edž iaga
Pak avim o m edž iagos neteršia aplink os, jas 
galim a perdirbti.

Plastik inės dalys atpaž įstam os iš ž enk linim o, 
pvz., > PE<, > PS< ir k t.

Pak avim o m edž iagas išm esk ite  į atitink am ą 
bendruom enės atlie kų k onte inerį.

Senas prietaisas
Ant gam inio arba jo pak uotės e santis sim bolis 

rodo, k ad šis gam inys nelaik ytinas buitinėm is 
atlie k om is. Taigi jį būtina atiduoti į tink am ą 
ele k tros ir ele k troninės įrangos atlie kų 
surink im o punk tą, k ad būtų perdirbtas. 
Tink am ai utilizuodam i šį gam inį padėsite  
išvengti galim o ne igiam o pove ik io aplink ai ir 
žm onių sve ik atai, k urį gali suk elti netink am as 
šio gam inio atlie kų tvark ym as. Je i re ik ia 
išsam esnės inform acijos apie  šio gam inio 
perdirbim ą, k re ipk itės į savo m ie sto 
savivaldybę, buitinių atlie kų tvark ym o tarnybą 
arba parduotuvę, k urioje  įsigijote  šį gam inį.

Klientų aptarnavim as
M ūsų prietaisam s taik om i auk ščiausios k ok ybės 
standartai. Je i pasitaik ytų sutrik im ų, k urių 
negalėsite  pašalinti naudodam ie si 
instruk cijom is, k re ipk itės į pardavėją arba į 
„Electrolux“ k lientų aptarnavim o sk yrių.

Sriubos/u ž k andž iai

250 g  bulvių
125 g  m orkų
100 g  salierų
1      svogūnas
1 l    m ėsos sultinio
1 puodelis Crèm e  fraîch e
       arba grietinėlės
1 valgom asis šauk štas susm ulk intų 

žolelių
       drusk os, pipirų

Nuplauk ite  ir nusk usk ite  bulves, m ork as, paruošk ite  salierus ir 
svogūną, visk ą supjaustyk ite  į gabalėlius. Supjaustytas 
daržoves sudėk ite  į 1/3 m ėsos sultinio ir už k aisk ite . Virk ite  10 
m inučių. Le isk ite  daržovėm s ir sultiniui atvėsti, tada gerai 
išm aišyk ite  plak tuvu naudodam i 2 gre itį. Lik usią dalį m ėsos 
sultinio užvirk ite, įpilk ite  daržovių tyrę ir vėl trum pai 
užvirk ite . Pagardink ite  Crèm e  fraîch e, drusk a ir pipirais, 
apibarstyk ite  susm ulk intom is žolelėm is ir patie k ite .

Daržovių sriuba su grietinėle

Receptų pavyzdž iai

www.markabolt.hu

www.markabolt.hu


9 5 

750 g    pom idorų
1      svogūnas
3 valgom ieji šauk štai alyvų aliejaus
1 puodelis Crèm e  fraîch e
1        citrina
2 valgom ieji šauk štai balzam o acto
1 valgom asis šauk štas supjaustytų 

bazilik o lapelių
drusk a, pipirai, cuk rus

Supjaustyk ite  pom idorus k ryžm išk ai ir apipilk ite  k arštu 
vandeniu. Nulupk ite  odelę ir supjaustyk ite  į didelius gabalus. 
Nulupk ite  svogūnus ir supjaustyk ite  į gabalėlius.  Pom idorus 
ir svogūną įdėk ite  į plak tuvą ir naudodam i 2 gre itį m aišyk ite, 
k ol gausite  tyrę. Įpilk ite  citrinų sulčių, aliejaus ir acto. 
Pagardink ite  drusk a, pipirais ir cuk rum i. Įm aišyk ite  Crèm e  
fraîch e .

M ork ų sriuba su grietinėle

500 g  m orkų
1/2 l    daržovių sultinio
1/8 l    grietinėlės
1/8 l    balto vyno
         darž inis builis, petražolės, 

drusk a,
         pipirai, cuk rus

Nuplauk ite  ir nusk usk ite  m ork as, supjaustyk ite  į gabalėlius. 
1/4 l daržovių sultinio pavirk ite  apie  15 m inučių. Trum pam  
palik ite  atvėsti. Išm aišyk ite  plak tuvu naudodam i 2 gre itį, 
tada vėl sudėk ite  į puodą. Supilk ite  lik usį sultinį ir dar k artą 
pak aitink ite . K ad būtų sk aniau, įpilk ite  balto vyno ir 
grietinėlės.

Šalta agurk ų sriuba

750 g    agurkų
500 g    natūralaus jogurto
1        sk iltelė česnak o
1 ž iupsnelis cuk raus,
         drusk os, pipirų
1 česnak o laišk as
1 k rapų šluotelė

Nuplauk ite  ir nulupk ite  agurk ą, perpjauk ite  išilgai ir 
išpjauk ite  vidurį. M ink štim ą supjaustyk ite  į gabalėlius ir su 
svogūnu įdėk ite  į plak tuvą. Išm aišyk ite  naudodam i 2 gre itį. 
Įpilk ite  jogurto ir gerai išm aišyk ite . Pagardink ite  cuk rum i, 
drusk a ir pipirais. Papuošk ite  k rapais ir česnak o laišk ais.

„H um usas“

250 g    virtų ž irnelių
(galim a naudoti 
k onservuotus ž irnelius –
gerai nuplauk ite

3 valgom ieji šauk štai alyvų aliejaus
30 m l    citrinų sulčių
4 česnak o sk iltelės
30 m l    vandens

Pam aišyk ite  visus ingredientus 40 se k undž ių naudodam i 2 
nustatym ą, k ol gausite  vienalytę m asę.

Šalta pom idorų sriuba
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Pyragai ir pyragaičiai

500 m l   pieno
3        k iaušiniai
1 ž iupsnelis drusk os
250 g  m iltų

Visus ingredientus sudėk ite  į plak tuvą, laik ydam ie si nurodyto 
e ilišk um o. M aišyk ite  naudodam i 2 gre itį tol, k ol gausite  te šlą. 
Tuo tarpu nuvalyk ite  prie  indo k raštų prilipusius m iltus. Prie š 
naudodam i le isk ite  te šlai apie  15 m inučių pak ilti.

Pyragaitis „ištirpink  ir išm aišyk “

150 g  m iltų su k epim o m ilteliais
140 g    cuk raus pudros
125 g    ištirpinto svie sto arba 

m argarino
2        k iaušiniai
1 arbatinis šauk štelis vanilės
60 m l   pieno

Įk aitink ite  ork aitę ik i 180 °C. Riebalais ištepk ite  20 cm  dydž io 
apsk ritą k epim o sk ardą. Visus ingredientus sudėk ite  į 
plak tuvo ąsotį. Naudodam i 2 nustatym ą pam aišyk ite  50 
se k undž ių arba k ol gausite  vienalytę m asę. Pask le isk ite  m išinį 
paruoštoje  sk ardoje  ir k epk ite  apie  30– 35 m inutes, k ol 
pageltonuos. Atvėsink ite  ir atšaldyk ite, je i norite .

Kava su ledu

2 valgom ieji šauk štai tirpios k avos
50 m l    verdančio vandens
250 m l   pieno
½ puodelio     susm ulk into ledo
100 m l    plak tos grietinėlės

Ištirpink ite  k avą verdančiam e  vandenyje  ir le isk ite  atvėsti. Į 
talpyk lą įpilk ite  šie k  tie k  vandens, tada įdėk ite  ledo ir 
išm aišyk ite  naudodam i im pulso m ygtuk ą. Pam aišyk ite  visus 
ingredientus, išsk yrus grietinėlę, 30– 60 se k undž ių 
naudodam i 1 nustatym ą. Grietinėlę plak ite  40 se k undž ių. 
Supilk ite  į stik lines ir ant viršaus užpilk ite  grietinėlę. 
Apibarstyk ite  gėrim am s ruošti sk irtu šok oladu.

Alk oh olinis gėrim as su k iaušinio tryniu ir cuk rum i

250 m l   k aršto pieno
2 valgom ieji šauk štai rom o
2 valgom ieji šauk štai m edaus
1        k iaušinis
         m ušk ato rie šutas

Pam aišyk ite  pieną, rom ą ir m edų 30– 60 se k undž ių, 
naudodam i 2 nustatym ą. Įpilk ite  k iaušinį ir dar pam aišyk ite  
20 se k undž ių, naudodam i 2 nustatym ą. Apibarstyk ite  
m ušk ato rie šutais ir patie k ite . 

Gėrim ai/k ok te iliai

Blynų te šla

www.markabolt.hu

www.markabolt.hu


9 7 

Cijenjeni k upci,
Pažljivo pročitajte  ove upute. Posebno pažljivo 
pročitajte  sigurnosne  upute  na prvim  
stranicam a. Uputstva sprem ite  na sigurno do 
sljedeće  uporabe . U slučaju da uređaj m ijenja 
vlasnik a, dajte  ih  novom  vlasnik u.

Opis (slik a 1)
A Sprem nik

B Izljev

C Rupica za punjenje  s čašicom  (fik siranje)

D Pok lopac

E O štrice

F Gum eno brtvilo

G Kućište m otora

H Gum b za uk ljučivanje  pune  snage

J Izbornik  brzine

K Stopice  protiv prok lizavanja

L Ladica za posprem anje  k abela (na dnu uređaja)

M Etik eta s nom inalnim  vrijednostim a (na dnu 
uređaja)

Sigurnosne  upute
Ovaj uređaj odgovara prih vaćenim  te h nološk im  
standardim a k oji se  odnose  na sigurnost i 
njem ačk i zak on o sigurnosti uređaja. M i, 
njegovi proizvođači, svejedno osjećam o da vas 
m oram o upozoriti na sljedeće  činjenice  o 
sigurnosti.

Opća sigurnost
• Uređaj se  sm ije  prik ljučivati sam o na izvore  

napajanja čiji napon i fre k vencija odgovaraju 
onim a na etik eti s nom inalnim  vrijednostim a.

• Nik ad ne  odvajajte  utik ač iu utičnice  
povlačenjem  k abela.

• M ije šalicu nik ak o nem ojte  uk ljučivati ak o je

–  oplata oštećena,

k abel oštećen.

• Ak o je  k abel ovog uređaja oštećen, zam ijeniti 
ga, iz sigurnosnih  razloga, sm ije  jedino 
proizvođač ili se rvis za k orisnik e, ili za to 
osposobljena osoba.

• Popravk e  uređaja sm ije  izvoditi isk ljučivo 
k valificirano se rvisno osoblje. Nestručni 
popravci m ogu izazvati ozbiljnu opasnost. Ak o 
se  uk až e  potreba za popravk om  uređaja, 
k ontak tirajte  odjel podršk e  za k orisnik e  ili 
ovlaštenog prodavača.

• Ovim  uređajem  ne  sm iju ruk ovati osobe  
(uk ljučujući djecu) sa sm anjenim  fizičk im , 
osjetilnim  ili m entalnim  sposobnostim a ili s 
nedovoljnim  isk ustvom  i znanjem , osim  ak o se  
tak ve osobe  nalaze pod nadzorom  ili ih  u 
uporabu ovoga uređaja upućuju osobe  
odgovorne  za njih ovu sigurnost.

Sigurnost djece
• Ne ostavljajte  uređaj u pogonu bez nadzora, 

niti ne  dopuštajte  djeci pristup uređaju bez 
nadzora! 

• Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom  k ak o bi se  
osiguralo da se  ne  igraju ovim  aparatom .

Dok  je  uređaj u uporabi:
• Ne upravljajte  uređajem  golim  ruk am a.

• Plastični se  dijelovi ne  sm iju sušiti na, ili u 
blizini izravnih  izvora topline .

• Uređajem  se  ne  sm iju m ije šati bojila (boje, 
lak ovi i sl.). To m ož e  uzrok ovati e k splozije!

• Ne ulijevajte  vruće  te k ućine  u sprem nik  
m ije šalice .

• Nak on uporabe  uređaja, prije  čišćenja, 
isk ljučite  ga i izvucite  utik ač iz utičnice .

• O štrice  sm ije  rastavljati jedino ovlašteni 
te h ničar.

• Oplatu m otora nik ada nem ojte  čistiti te k ućom  
vodom  niti sapunicom .

• Oprez! O štrice  su vrlo oštre . Budite  pažljivi pri 
rastavljanju i ponovnom  sastavljanju 
m ije šalice . Nepravilno ruk ovanje  m ož e  
uzrok ovati ozljede

• Ne ostavljajte  tvrde  predm ete  (npr. žlice) u 
oštrici dok  je  uređaj u pogonu i ne  prim ajte  
uređaj s ruk am a unutar sprem nik a. To m ož e  
uzrok ovati ozljede!

• Proizvođač neće  biti odgovoran za štetu 
uzrok ovanu neprik ladnom  uporabom  ili 
nepravilnim  radom .

H R
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Ovaj aparat je  u sk ladu sa sljedećim  EC 
dire k tivam a:

• D ire k tiva o nisk om  naponu 2006/9 5/EC

• EMC dire k tiva 89 /336/EEC sa dopunam a 
9 2/31/EEC i 9 3/68/EEC

Teh ničk i podaci
Napon m re ž e : 230/240 V

Potrošnja: 500 W

M oguće prim jene
M ije šalicu m ož ete  k oristiti za m ije šanje  raznih  
pića, drobljenje  leda, cijeđenje  voća i povrća, 
priprem u tučenog vrh nja, itd.

Ladica za posprem anje  k abela 
(slik a 2)
Uređaj na dnu im a ladicu za posprem anje  
k abela. Ak o je  k abel predugačak , višak  se  m ož e  
vratiti u ladicu.

Rastavljanje  uređaja
Izvucite  utik ač iz utičnice .

Sprem nik  ok renite  u sm jeru k azaljk e  na satu i 
uk lonite  ga (slik a 3).

O k renite  sk lop rezača u sm jeru suprotnom  od 
k azaljk e  na satu i uk lonite  ga pom oću m jerne  
posude . Utori na m jernoj posudi pok lapaju se  s 
izbočinam a na sk lopu rezača. (Slik a 4)

Oprez! O štrice  su vrlo oštre . Nepravilno 
ruk ovanje  m ož e  uzrok ovati ozljede . Oprez! 
O štrice  ne  vadite  na silu, jer bi to m oglo 
uzrok ovati oštećenja. Ak o je  to potrebno, m alo 
ih  nagnite  pri vađenju.

Sastavljanje  m ije šalice
Gum eno brtvilo nam jestite  na oštrice  (slik a 5).

D rž ite  m ije šalicu prem a dolje i um etnite  sk lop 
rezača. O k renite  ga u sm jeru k azaljk e  na satu i 
učvrstite  ga pom oću m jerne  posude . (Slik a 6) 
Oprez! Postupajte  pažljivo! 

Nam jestite  sprem nik  na oplatu m otora i 
ok renite  ga u sm jeru suprotnom  od k retanja 
k azaljk e  na satu, posve do k raja. Dvije  bi 
strelice  trebale biti poravnate (slik a 7).

Postavite  pok lopac na sprem nik  i ok rećite  ga 
dok  vršak  ne  dođe  povrh  ručk e  (slik a 8).

Dvostruk i sigurnosni uređaj dopušta uporabu 
m ije šalice  sam o ak o su sprem nik  i pok lopac 
pravilno postavljeni (slik e  7 i 8). Pogledajte  
ulom ak  o "Dvostruk om  sigurnosnom  sustavu“.

Um etnite  čašicu za punjenje  (slik a 1/C), i 
fik sirajte  je .

Uporaba m ije šalice
Postavite  m ije šalicu na vodoravnu, suh u 
površinu.

Otvorite  pok lopac (slik a 1/D ) i u sprem nik  
stavite  sve  potrebne  sastojk e .

Važno! Ne  prem ašujte  m ak sim alni k apacitet od 
1.5 litara.

Ostale sastojk e  m ož ete  dodavati k roz rupicu za 
punjenje  dok  m ije šalica radi. Z a to m ož ete  
upotrijebiti čašicu za punjenje  na pok lopcu 
(slik a 1/C). Odm ah  potom  zatvorite  rupicu k ak o 
biste  izbjegli prsk anje .

Uk ljučite  m ije šalicu ok retanjem  izbornik a (slik a 
1/J) na desno, ili pritisk om  na gum b za 
uk ljučivanje  pune  snage  (slik a 1/H ).

Preporučujem o uk ljučivanje  m ije šalice  brzinom  
1, a potom  prijeđite  na brzinu 2. Gum b za 
uk ljučivanje  pune  snage  pok reće  m ije šalicu 
najvećom  brzinom .
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Nak on uporabe  m ije šalice  ok renite  sprem nik  u 
sm jeru k azaljk e  na satu i uk lonite  ga. 
Z atim  pok lopac ok renite  u sm jeru k azaljk e  na 
satu i uk lonite .

Ne  ostavljajte  m ije šalicu da radi više  od tri 
m inute  odjednom . 
Nak on trom inutnog rada m ije šalica bi se  
trebala h laditi barem  10 m inuta.

Dvostruk i sigurnosni sustav
Uređaj im a značajk u dvostruk e  sigurnosti. 
Ona sprečava rad m ije šalice  ak o su pok lopac ili 
sprem nik  postavljeni ne ispravno.

Ipak  biste  trebali držati uređaj dalje od djece .

Drobljenje  leda
M ije šalica se  m ož e  k oristiti za drobljenje  leda. 
Uvije k  dodajte  m alo vode  u sprem nik  prije  
drobljenja leda.

Ulijte  vodu u sprem nik .

Uk ljučite  m ije šalicu. 
M ož ete  odabrati bilo k oju brzinu. 
M eđutim , preporučujem o uporabu gum ba za 
uk ljučivanje  pune  snage, jer će  se  tak o led 
zdrobiti brž e .

Još leda m ož ete  dodavati k roz rupicu za 
punjenje  dok  m ije šalica radi.

Održavanje  i čišćenje
Prije  čišćenja m ije šalice  izvucite  utik ač iz 
utičnice .

Pazite  da u oplatu m otora ne  uđe  te k ućina!

Očistite  oplatu vlažnom  k rpom .

Nik ad je  ne  uranjajte  u vodu, niti čistite  pod 
te k ućom  vodom .

Sprem nik  i oštrice  m ogu e  očistiti brzo i 
sigurno uporabom  gum ba za uk ljučivanje  pune  
snage.

U sprem nik  ulijte  toplu vodu i ne k olik o k api 
sredstva za pranje  posuđa.

Prom ije šajte  vodu i sredstvo za pranje  k ratk im  
pritisk om  na gum b za uk ljučivanje  pune  snage.

Na k raju isperite  sprem nik  pod te k ućom  vodom .

U slučaju potrebe  oštrice  se  m ogu očistiti 
posebno.

O štrice  čistite  pažljivo (O štre  su!). K oristite  
sam o vodu i sredstvo za pranje  posuđa.

Nik ada ne  stavljajte  dijelove uređaja u stroj za 
pranje  suđa.

Kada m ijenjate  oštrice, ok renite  ih  u sm jeru 
suprotnom  od k retanja k azaljk i na satu. 
Pogledajte  ulom ak  "Sastavljanje  m ije šalice".
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Odlaganje

M aterijal za pak iranje
Am balaža je  bezopasna za ok oliš i m ož e  se  
recik lirati.

Plastične  k om ponente  prepoznaju se  po 
oznak am a, npr. > PE<, > PS< itd.

M olim o vas da m aterijal za pak iranje  odlož ite  
u odgovarajuću k antu k od ustanove za otpad u 
vašoj zajednici.

Stari uređaj

Sim bol na proizvodu ili na am balaž i 
znači da ovaj proizvod m ožda neće  m oći biti 
obrađen k ao k ućni otpad. Potrebno ga je  
predati na odgovarajuće  m jesto za recik liranje  
ele k trične  i ele k troničk e  oprem e . 
Osiguravanjem  pravilnog zbrinjavanja ovog 
proizvoda pom až ete  u sprječavanju 
potencijalno negativnih  posljedica za ok oliš i 
ljudsk o zdravlje, k oje  m ož e  uzrok ovati 
nepravilno zbrinjavanje  ovog proizvoda. 
Podrobnije  inform acije  o recik liranju ovog 
proizvoda potraž ite  u lok alnoj gradsk oj upravi, 
k om unalnom  poduzeću ili u trgovini u k ojoj ste  
k upili proizvod.

Servis za k orisnik e
Na naše  uređaje  prim jenjuju se  standardi 
najviše  k valitete . Ak o, unatoč tom e, dođe  do 
pote šk oća za k oje  ne  m ož ete  pronaći rje šenje  u 
uputstvim a, obratite  se  trgovini ili k orisničk om  
se rvisu Electroluxa.

Juh e/predjela

250 g  k rum pira
125 g  m rk ve
100 g  celera
1      luk
1l     m esnog tem eljca
1 šalica k iselog vrh nja
       ili vrh nja za k uh anje
1 žlica sjeck anog začinsk og bilja
       sol, papar

Operite  i ogulite  k rum pir, m rk ve, celer i luk  i nare ž ite  ih  na 
k om ade . Dodajte  narezano povrće  u 1/3 m esnog tem eljca i 
uzavrite . K uh ajte  10 m inuta. Ostavite  da se  povrće  i tem eljac 
oh lade  i fino ih  sam eljite  u m ije šalice  brzinom  2. Uzavrite  
ostatak  tem eljca i dodajte  m u povrtnu k ašicu dok  opet ne  
uzavre . Z ačinite  prem a uk usu k iselim  vrh njem , solju, paprom . 
Pospite  sjeck anim  začinsk im  biljem  i posluž ite .

Krem  juh a od povrća

Prim jeri recepata
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H ladna juh a od rajčice

750 g    rajčice
1      luk
3 žlice    m aslinovog ulja
1 šlica    k iselog vrh nja
1        lim un
2 žlice    balzam ičk og octa
1 žlica   sjeck anog bosiljk a
         sol, papar, šećer

Z are ž ite  rajčice  u k riž  i blanširajte  ih  vrućom  vodom . Ogulite  
ih  i nare ž ite  na velik e  k om ade . Ogulite  luk  i nare ž ite  ga na 
k om ade .  U m ije šalici m ije šajte  rajčice  i luk  brzinom  2 dok  ne  
dobijete  finu k ašicu. Dodajte  sok  od lim una, ulje  i ocat. 
Z ačinite  prem a uk usu solju, paprom  i šećerom . Um ije šajte  
k iselo vrh nje .

Krem  juh a od m rk ve

500 g  m rk ve
1/2 l    povrtnog tem eljca
1/8 l    vrh nja
1/8 l    bijelog vina
         k rasuljica, peršin, sol,
         papar, šećer

Operite  i ogulite  m rk ve  i nare ž ite  ih  na k om ade . K uh ajte  ih  u 
1/4 l povrtnog tem eljca otprilik e  15 m inuta. Ostavite  ih  
k ratk o vrijem e  da se  oh lade. Prom ije šajte  u m ije šalici 
brzinom  2, a zatim  vratite  u lonac. Dodajte  ostatak  tem eljca i 
zagrijte  juh u ponovno. Dodajte  bijelo vino i vrh nje  prem a 
uk usu.

H ladna juh a od k rastavca

750 g    k rastavca
500 g    jogurta
1        re žanj če šnjak a
1 prstoh vat šećera,
         sol, papar
1 sve žanj vlasca
1 sve žanj k opra

Operite  i ogulite  k rastavce, prepolovite  ih  uzduž  i odstranite  
sredinu. Nasjeck ajte  na k om ade  i stavite  u m ije šalicu s 
če šnjak om . M ije šajte  brzinom  2. Dodajte  jogurt i dobro 
prom ije šajte. Z ačinite  šećerom , solju i paprom  prem a uk usu. 
Garnirajte  k oprom  i vlascem

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g    k uh anog slanutk a
(k onzervirani slanutak
tak ođer se  m ož e  k oristiti -  
dobro ga ocijedite )

3 žlice  m aslinovogžlice  
30 m l    sok a od lim una
4 re žnja če šnjak a
30 m l    vode

M ije šajte  sve sastojk e  postavk om  2 40 se k undi ili dok  sm jesa 
ne  postane  glatk a.
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Torte i k olači

500 m l   m lije k a
3        jaja
1 prstoh vat soli
250 g    brašna

Sastojk e  u m ije šalicu dodajte  prem a gornjem  redoslijedu. 
M ije šajte  brzinom  2 dok  ne  dobijete  glatk u sm jesu. U 
m eđuvrem enu ostruž ite  brašno k oje  se  prilijepilo na stranice  
čašice . Ostavite  sm jesu da se  diž e  otprilik e  15 m inuta prije  
k orištenja.

Rastopljeni i m ije šani k olač

150 g    oštrog brašna
140 g    šećera u prah u
125 g    m aslaca ili m argarina,
         rastopljenog
2        jaja
1 čajna   vanilije  žlica
60 m l   m lije k a

Z agrijte  pećnicu na 180 °C. Nam astite  k alup za tortu 
veličine  20 cm . Sve sastojk e  stavite  u vrč m ije šalice . M ije šajte  
sve sastojk e  postavk om  2 50 se k undi, ili dok  sm jesa ne  
postane  glatk a. Ulijte  sm jesu u priprem ljen k alup i pecite  
otprilik e  30- 35 m inuta, dok  ne  postane  zlatno. O h ladite  i 
uk rasite  preljevom  po ž elji.

Ledena k ava

2 jušne -   žlice instant k ave
50 m l     k ipuće  vode
250 m l   m lije k a
½ šalice      drobljenog leda
100 m l    tučenog vrh nja

Rastopite  k avu u k ipućoj vodi pa ostavite  da se  oh ladi. Ulijte  
m alo vode  u sprem nik  pa dodajte  led i m ije šajte  ga k oristeći 
gum b za uk ljučivanje  pune  snage. M ije šajte  sve sastojk e  osim  
vrh nja postavk om  1 30- 60 se k unda. Tucite  vrh nje  40 se k undi. 
Ulijte  u čaše  i prelijte  vrh njem . Uk rasite  čok oladnim  
m rvicam a.

Punč s jajim a

250 m l   vrućeg m lije k a
2 jušne - žlice  rum a
2 jušne - žlice  m eda
1        jaje
         m ušk atni oraščić

M ije šajte  m lije k o, rum  i m ed postavk om  2 30- 60 se k undi. 
Dodajte  jaje  i m ije šajte  postavk om  2 još 20 se k undi. Pospite  
m ušk atnim  oraščićem  i posluž ite . 

Pića/k ok teli

Sm jesa za palačink e
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Poštovani k lijentu,
Pažljivo pročitajte  ova uputstva. Posebnu 
pažnju obratite  na bezbednosna uputstva na 
prvim  stranicam a. Sačuvajte  ova uputstva na 
sigurnom  m estu radi buduće  reference . Dajte  
ih  svak om  novom  vlasnik u aparata.

Opis (Slik a 1)
A Rezervoar

B Otvor za sipanje

C Otvor za dopunjavanje  sa pok lopcem  (fik siranje)

D Pok lopac

E Sečivo

F Gum eni zatvarač

G Le ž ište m otora

H Taster

J Pre k idač za brzinu

K Noga protiv prok lizavanja

L Pregrada za k abl (na dnu aparata)

M Nalepnica sa osnovnim  podacim a (na dnu 
aparata)

Bezbednosna uputstva
Ovaj k ućni aparat zadovoljava prih vaćene  
te h nološk e  standarde  k oji se  odnose  na 
bezbednost i na nem ačk i Z ak on o bezbednosti 
k ućnih  aparata. K ao proizvođači, m i i pored 
toga sm atram o da bi trebalo da vam  sk renem o 
pažnju na sledeće  stavk e  o bezbednosti.

Opšta bezbednost
• Ovaj k ućni aparat bi trebalo da se  pove ž e  sam o 

na strujni prik ljučak  čiji napon i fre k vencija 
odgovaraju onim a k oji su naznačeni na 
nalepnici sa osnovnim  podacim a.

• Nik ada nem ojte  isk ljučivati aparat iz utičnice  
tak o što ćete  vući k abl.

• Nik ada nem ojte  k oristiti uređaj za m e šanje  ak o

–  je  k ućište oštećeno,

je  k abl oštećen.

• Ak o je  k abl za ovaj aparat oštećen, m ora biti 
zam enjen, iz bezbednosnih  razloga, i to od 
strane  proizvođača ili k orisničk og se rvisa ili lica 
sa odgovarajućim  k valifik acijam a.

• Ovaj k ućni aparat m ogu da popravljaju sam o 
k valifik ovani se rvise ri. Neodgovarajuće  
popravk e  m ogu da prouzrok uju opasnost. U 
slučaju neoph odnih  popravk i, k ontak tirajte  
odeljenje  za pružanje  usluga ili ovlašćenog 
prodavca.

• Ovim  aparatom  ne  sm eju ruk ovati lica 
(uk ljučujući decu) sa sm anjenim  telesnim , 
čulnim  ili m entalnim  sposobnostim a ili sa 
nedovoljnim  isk ustvom  i znanjem , osim  ak o se  
tak va lica ne  nalaze pod nadzorom  ili ih  u 
upotrebu ovog aparata upućuju lica odgovorna 
za njih ovu bezbednost.

Bezbednost dece
• Ne ostavljajte  uk ljučen uređaj bez nadzora i ne  

dozvolite  pristup deci bez nadzora! 

• D eca trebaju biti pod nadzorom  k ak o bi se  
osiguralo da se  ne  igraju ovim  aparatom .

Pri ruk ovanju sa aparatom :
• Nik ada nem ojte  ruk ovati uređajem  golim  

ruk am a.

• Plastične  delove ne  bi trebalo dire k tno sušiti 
niti izlagati dire k tnim  izvorim a toplote.

• Aparat ne  sm e  da se  k oristi za m e šanje  boja 
(farbe  ili lak ovi itd.). M ož e  doći do e k splozije!

• Nem ojte  sipati tople tečnosti u rezervoar 
uređaja za m e šanje .

• Kada završite  sa k orišćenjem  aparata, pre  
čišćenja, isk ljučite  aparat i izvucite  utik ač iz 
utičnice .

• Sečivo bi trebalo da rask lapa sam o ovlašćeni 
te h ničar.

• Nik ada nem ojte  čistiti k ućište m otora pod 
m lazom  vode  ili vodom  sa sapunicom .

• Oprez! Sečivo je  veom a oštro. Budite  oprezni 
pri rastavljanju uređaja za m e šanje  i ponovnom  
sastavljanju. Nepravilna upotreba m ož e  da 
uzrok uje  povrede

• Nem ojte  ostavljati čvrste  predm ete  (na prim er 
k ašik e ) u rezervoaru dok  radi sečivo i nem ojte  
stavljati ruk e  u rezervoar. Ovo m ož e  da izazove 
povrede!

• Proizvođač neće  biti odgovoran za štetu 
nastalu neodgovarajućom  upotrebom  ili 
nepravilnim  ruk ovanjem .

SCG
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Ovi uredjaji potvrdjuju se  sa sledecim  EC 
dire k tivam a:

• D ire k tiva nisk e  voltaž e  2006/9 5/EC

• EMC dire k tiva 89 /336/EEC sa am adm anim a 
9 2/31/EEC i 9 3/68/EEC

Teh ničk i podaci
Napon napajanja: 230/240 V

Potrošnja energije : 500 W

M oguća prim ena
Uređaj za m e šanje  m ož e  da se  k oristi za 
m e šanje  raznih  pića, drobljenje  leda, 
usitnjavanje  voća i povrća, m ućenje  šlaga itd.

Pregrada za k abl (Slik a 2)
Aparat je  oprem ljen sa pregradom  za k abl k oja 
se  nalazi na dnu. Ak o je  predugačak  k abl do 
utičnice, m ož e  da se  vrati u pregradu do 
ž eljene  duž ine .

Rask lapanje  aparata
Izvucite  utik ač iz utičnice .

O k renite  rezervoar u sm eru k azaljk e  na satu i 
uk lonite  ga (Slik a 3).

O k renite  sk lop sečiva u sm e ru suprotnom  od 
k azaljk e  na satu i odstranite  ga pom oću šolje  
za m e renje . Žlebovi na šolji za m e renje  
odgovaraju izbočinam a na sk lopu sečiva. 
(Slik a 4)

Oprez! Sečivo je  veom a oštro. Nepravilna 
upotreba m ož e  da uzrok uje  povrede . Oprez! 
Nem ojte  na silu uk lanjati sečivo iz uređaja za 
m e šanje, jer m ož e  da se  ošteti. Ak o je  
neoph odno, nagnite  ga m alo pri uk lanjanju.

Sk lapanje  uređaja za m e šanje
Stavite  gum eni zatvarač na sečivo (Slik a 5).

D rž ite  blender prem a dole i postavite  sk lop 
sečiva. O k renite  ga u sm eru k azaljk e  na satu i 
učvrstite  ga pom oću šolje za m erenje . (Slik a 6) 
Oprez! Postupajte  pažljivo!

Postavite  rezervoar na le ž ište m otora i ok rećite  
ga u sm eru suprotnom  od sm era k azaljk e  na 
satu dok  ne  dođe  do zaustavne tačk e . Dve 
strelice  bi trebalo da budu poravnate (Slik a 7).

Postavite  pok lopac na rezervoar i ok rećite  ga 
produž etak  ne  bude  tačno iznad ručk e  (Slik a 8).

Dvostruk u zaštitni m e h anizam  dozvoljava 
ruk ovanje  uređajem  za m e šanje  sam o uk olik o 
su rezervoar i pok lopac postavljeni na pravo 
m esto (Slik e  7 i 8). Pogledajte  pasus o 
„Dvostruk om  bezbednosnom  sistem u“.

Stavite  pok lopac na otvor za dopunjavanje  
(Slik a 1/C) i fik sirajte  ga.

Ruk ovanje  uređajem  za m e šanje
Postavite  aparat na ravnu i suvu površinu.

Otvorite  pok lopac (Slik a 1/D ) i stavite  sve  
neoph odne  sastojk e  u rezervoar.

Važno! Ne  prem ašujte  m ak sim alni k apacitet od 
1,5 litara.

M ož ete  da dodate  druge  sastojk e  k roz otvor za 
dopunjavanje  dok  aparat radi. M ož ete  da 
k oristite  čašicu za dodavanje  u pok lopcu za to 
(Slik a 1/C). Odm ah  zatim  zatvorite  otvor za 
dodavanje, da biste  izbegli prsk anje .

Pok renite  uređaj za m e šanje  ok retanjem  
pre k idača (Slik a 1/J) nadesno ili pritisk om  na 
taster (Slik a 1/H ).

Preporučujem o vam  da započnete  k orišćenje  
uređaja za m e šanje  pri brzini 1, da zatim  
postepeno pređete  na brzinu 2. Taster pok reće  
uređaj za m e šanje  pri punoj brzini.
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Kada završite  sa k orišćenjem  uređaja za 
m e šanje, odvrnite  rezervoar u sm eru k azaljk e  
na satu i uk lonite  ga. Z atim  ok renite  pok lopac 
u sm eru k azaljk e  na satu i uk lonite  ga.

Nem ojte  ostavljati uređaj za m e šanje  uk ljučen 
više  od 3 m inuta odjednom . Posle 3 m inuta 
rada, uređaj za m e šanje  bi trebalo ostaviti da 
se  oh ladi bar 10 m inuta.

Dvostruk i bezbednosni sistem
Ovaj aparat im a funk ciju dvostruk e  
bezbednosti. Ovo sprečava rad uređaja za 
m e šanje  ak o pok lopac ili rezervoar nisu 
pravilno postavljeni.

I pored toga trebalo bi decu držati dalje od 
aparata.

Drobljenje  leda
Uređaj za m e šanje  m ož e  da se  k oristi za 
drobljenje  leda. Uve k  dodajte  m alo vode  u 
rezervoar pre  nego što upotrebite  aparat za 
drobljenje  leda.

Sipajte  vodu u rezervoar.

Uk ljučite  uređaj za m e šanje . M ož ete  da 
izaberete  bilo k oju brzinu. M eđutim , 
preporučujem o vam  da k oristite  taster, jer će  
se  led tak o drobiti brž e .

M ož ete  da dodate  još leda k roz otvor za 
dodavanje  na pok lopcu dok  uređaj radi.

Održavanje  i čišćenje
Pre  nego što počnete  da čistite  uređaj za 
m e šanje, izvucite  utik ač iz utičnice .

Uverite  se  da tečnost ne  ulazi u k ućište m otora!

Č istite  k ućište vlažnom  k rpom .

Nik ada ga nem ojte  potapati u vodu niti prati 
pod m lazom  vode.

Rezervoar i sečivo m ogu da se  očiste  brzo i 
bezbedno pritisk om  na taster.

Sipajte  toplu vodu u rezervoar i ne k olik o 
k apljica deterdž enta.

Pom e šajte  vodu i deterdž ent k ratk im  pritisk om  
na taster.

Na k raju isperite  rezervoar pod m lazom  vode.

Ak o je  potrebno, sečivo tak ođe  m ož e  da se  
očisti odvojeno.

Budite  oprezni pri pranju sečiva (Sečivo je  
oštro!). K oristite  sam o vodu i deterdž ent.

Nik ada nem ojte  stavljati delove aparata u 
m ašinu za pranje  sudova.

Kada m enjate  sečivo ok renite  ga u sm eru 
suprotnom  od k azaljk e  na satu. Pogledajte  
odeljak  „Sk lapanje  uređaja za m e šanje “.
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Odlaganje

M aterijal za pak ovanje
Materijal za pak ovanje  je  prilagođen čove k ovoj 
ok olini i m ož e  da se  recik lira.

Plastične  k om ponente  su obele ž ene  oznak am a, 
npr. > PE<, > PS< itd.

Odlož ite  m aterijal za pak ovanje  u odgovarajući 
k ontejner u obje k te  za odlaganje  sm eća.

Stari k ućni aparat

Sim bol na proizvodu ili na njegovom  
pak ovanju pok azuje  da ovaj proizvod ne  m ož e  
da se  tretira k ao obično sm eće . Um esto toga 
trebalo bi ga predati na odgovarajućem  m estu 
gde  se  prik upljaju ele k trični i ele k tronsk i 
uređaji za recik liranje . Om ogućivši da ovaj 
proizvod bude  odlož en na pravilan način, 
pom až ete  u sprečavanju m ogućih  negativnih  
posledica po ok ruž enje  i zdravlje ljudi, do k ojih  
bi u suprotnom  m oglo da dođe  zbog 
neodgovarajućeg ruk ovanja otpadnim  
m aterijam a ovog proizvoda. Z a detaljnije  
inform acije  o recik liranju ovog proizvoda, 
obratite  se  svojoj lok alnoj gradsk oj službi, 
službi za odnošenje  sm eća ili prodavnici u k ojoj 
ste  nabavili proizvod.

Korisničk i servis
Z a naše  aparate  važ e  najviši standardi. Ak o 
ipak  dođe  do pote šk oća, za k oje  ne  m ož ete  da 
pronađete  re šenje  u uputstvim a za upotrebu, 
k ontak tirajte  svog prodavca ili Electrolux 
k orisničk i se rvis.

Supe/predjela

250 g  k rom pira
125 g  šargarepe
100 g  celera
1      crni luk
1l     bujona od m esa
1 šolja k iselog m lek a
       ili pavlak e
1 supena k ašik a seck anih  začina
       soli, bibera

Operite  i oljuštite  k rom pir, šargarepu, celer i luk  i iseck ajte  
na k om adiće . Dodajte  iseck ano povrće  u 1/3 bujona od m esa 
i ostavite  da provri. K uvati 10 m inuta. Ostavite  povrće  i 
bujon da se  oh ladi, zatim  ih  dobro prom e šajte  u uređaju za 
m e šanje  pri brzini 2. Preostali bujon od m esa vratite  da 
k ljuča u še rpi, dodajte  pire  od povrća i ostavite  ponovo da 
prok ljuča. Z ačinite  k iselim  m lek om , stavite  so i bibe r. Pospite  
seck ano bilje  i posluž ite .

Krem  supa od povrća

Prim jeri recepata

www.markabolt.hu

www.markabolt.hu


107

750 g    paradajza
1 crni luk
3 supene  k ašik e  m aslinovog ulja
1 šolja k iselog m lek a
1 lim un
2 supene  k ašik e  balzam ovog sirćeta 
  Balsam ic vinegar
1 supena k ašik a seck anog bosiljk a

so, biber, šećer

Isecite  paradajz unak rsno i isperite  toplom  vodom . Ogulite  
paradajz i isecite  na velik e  k om ade . Oljuštite  luk  i isecite  na 
k om ade .  Stavite  paradajz i crni luk  u uređaj za m e šanje  i 
m e šajte  dok  ne  dobijete  lep pire  pri brzini 2.  Dodajte  
lim unov sok , ulje  i sirće . Dodajte  začine  po svom  uk usu: so, 
biber i šećer. Um e šajte  k iselo m lek o.

Krem  supa od šargarepe

500 g  šargarepe
1/2 l    bujona od povrća
1/8 l    pavlak e
1/8 l    belog vina
         k rasuljica, peršun, so,
         bibe r, šećer

Operite  i oljuštite  šargarepu i isecite  na k om ade . K uvajte  u 
1/4 l bujona od povrća ok o 15 m inuta. Ostavite  da se  oh ladi 
na k ratk o. M e šajte  u uređaju za m e šanje  pri brzini 2, a zatim  
ih  vratite  u lonac. Dodajte  ostatak  bujona i podgrejte  supu 
ponovo. Z ačinite  belim  vinom  i pavlak om .

H ladna supa od k rastavaca

750 g    k rastavaca
500 g    dom aćeg jogurta
1       glavica belog luk a
1 prstoh vat šećera,
         soli, bibera
1 veza m ladog luk a
1 veza m irođije

Operite  i oljuštite  k rastavac, prepolovite  ga po duž ini i 
izvadite  sredinu. Isecite  k rastavac na k om ade  i stavite  u 
uređaj za m e šanje  zajedno sa belim  luk om . M e šajte  pri brzini 
2. Dodajte  jogurt i dobro prom e šajte. Dodajte  začine  po 
svom  uk usu: šećer, so i bibe r. Uk rasite  m irođijom  i m ladim  
luk om .

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g    k uvanog grašk a
(grašak  iz k onzerve
m ož e  da se  k oristi –  isperite
dobro)

3 supene  k ašik e  m aslinovog
ulja

30 m l sok a od lim una
4 glavice  belog luk a
30 m l vode

M e šajte  sve sastojk e  pri brzini 2 ok o 40 se k undi dok  se  sve  ne  
ispasira.

H ladna supa od paradajza
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Torte i k olači

500 m l   m le k a
3 jaja
1 prstoh vat soli
250 g    brašna

Dodajte  sastojk e  u uređaj za m e šanje  po gorenavedenom  
redosledu. M e šajte  dok  ne  dobijete  testo pri brzini 2. U 
m eđuvrem enu, sastruž ite  brašno k oje  se  zalepilo na stranice  
šolje. Ostavite  testo da naraste  otprilik e  15 m inuta pre  
k orišćenja.

Koh

150 g   nam ensk og brašna
140 g    šećer u prah u
125 g   putera ili m argarina,
         istopljenog
2        jaja
1 k ašičica 

vanile
60 m l m lek a

Z agrejte  re rnu do 180 °C. Prem až ite  ok rugli pleh  za k olače 
veličine  20 cm . Stavite  sve  sastojk e  u rezervoar uređaja za 
m e šanje . M e šajte  pri brzini 2 ok o 50 se k undi ili dok  se  sm esa 
ne  izjednači. Sipajte  sm esu u priprem ljeni ple h  i pecite  
otprilik e  30- 35 m inuta, dok  ne  požuti. O h ladite  po ž elji.

Ledena k ava

2 supene  k ašik e  -   instant k afe
50 m l     k ljučale vode
250 m l   m le k a
½ šolje     izdrobljenog leda
100 m l    um ućenog šlaga

Rastvorite  k afu u k ljučaloj vodi, a zatim  ostavite  da se  oh ladi. 
Sipajte  m alo vode  u rezervoar, zatim  dodajte  led i izm e šajte  
to k oristeći taster. M e šajte  sve sastojk e  sem  šlaga pri brzini 1, 
30- 60 se k undi. M utite  šlag ok o 40 se k undi. Sipajte  u čaše  i 
stavite  šlag pre k o. Poprsk ajte  čok oladnim  sirupom .

Punč od jaja

250 m l toplog m lek a
2 supene  k ašik e rum a
2 supene  k ašik e m eda
1        jaje
         m usk atni orah

M e šajte  m lek o, rum  i m ed pri brzini 2 ok o 30- 60 se k undi. 
Dodajte  jaje  i m e šajte  pri brzini 2 dodatnih  20 se k undi. 
Pospite  m usk atni orah  i posluž ite . 

Pića/k ok teli

Palačink e  m ik s
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Stim ate client,
Vă rugăm  să citiţi cu atenţie  acest m anual. Fiţi 
atenţi în special la instrucţiunile de  siguranţă 
de  pe  prim ele pagini. Păstraţi m anualul într- un 
loc sigur, pentru consultarea ulterioară. 
Transm ite ţi- l noilor proprietari ai aparatului.

Descriere  (Figura 1)
A Rezervor

B D esch idere  pentru turnare

C D esch idere  de  um plere  cu pah ar (cu 
posibilitate  de  blocare )

D Capac

E Ansam blu lam e

F Garnitură de  cauciuc

G Carcasă m otor

H Buton im pulsuri

J Selector viteze

K Talpă anti alunecare

L Com partim ent de  strângere  a cablului (pe  
partea inferioară a aparatului)

M Etich etă de  identificare  (pe  partea inferioară a 
aparatului)

Instrucţiuni de  siguranţă
Acest aparat corespunde  standardelor 
te h nologice  de  siguranţă în vigoare  şi re spectă 
Legea Germ ană de  Siguranţă Aparatelor 
Electrocasnice . Totuşi, în calitate  de  
producători, ne  sim ţim  datori să vă inform ăm  
în legătură cu urm ătoarele instrucţiuni de  
siguranţă.

Siguranţă generală
• Aparatul trebuie  conectat num ai la surse  de  

curent electric ale căror voltaj şi frecvenţă 
sunt conform e  cu cele trecute  pe  etich eta de  
identificare .

• Nu trage ţi niciodată de  cablul de  alim entare  
pentru a scoate  ştecărul din priză.

• Nu încercaţi să utilizaţi blenderul dacă
–  carcasa a fost deteriorată,
cablul de  alim entare  a fost deteriorat,

• În cazul deteriorării cablului de  alim entare, din 
m otive de  siguranţă, acesta trebuie  înlocuit 
num ai de  către  producător, de  către  
departam entul de  se rvice  pentru clienţi sau de  
către  o altă persoană cu calificare  sim ilară.

• Reparaţiile  la acest aparat pot fi efectuate  
num ai de  către  ingineri calificaţi în 
între ţinerea aparatelor electrice . Reparaţiile  
incorecte  prezintă riscuri. În cazul în care  sunt 
necesare  reparaţii, vă rugăm  contactaţi 
departam entul de  se rvice  pentru clienţi sau 
reprezentantul Dvs. com ercial.

• Acest aparat nu trebuie  folosit de  persoane  
(inclusiv copii) cu abilităţi fizice, senzoriale sau 
m intale reduse, sau fără prea m ulte cunoştinţe  
sau experienţă, decât dacă sunt supravegh eate  
sau instruite  în ceea ce  prive şte folosirea 
acestui aparat de  către  o persoană 
răspunzătoare  de  siguranţa lor.

Siguranţa copiilor
• Nu lăsaţi aparatul nesupravegh eat când e ste  în 

stare  de  funcţiune, nu lăsaţi copiii 
nesupravegh eaţi în apropie rea aparatului! 

• Copiii trebuie  supravegh eaţi pentru a fi sigur 
că nu se  joacă cu aparatul.

În tim pul utilizării aparatului:
• Nu utilizaţi aparatul cu m âinile goale.

• Com ponentele de  plastic nu pot fi uscate  la 
sau în apropie rea surselor directe  de  căldură.

• Aparatul nu poate  fi utilizat pentru a am esteca 
vopsele (vopsele, lacuri etc,). Acest lucru poate  
cauza explozii!

• Nu turnaţi lich ide  fie rbinţi în rezervorul 
blenderului.

• După ce  aţi term inat de  utilizat aparatul, 
înainte  de  al curăţa, opriţi aparatul şi scoate ţi 
ştecărul din priză.

• Ansam blul de  lam e poate  fi dezasam blat 
num ai de  către  un te h nician autorizat.

• Nu curăţaţi niciodată carcasa m otorului sub jet 
de  apă sau în apă cu săpun.

• Atenţie ! Ansam blul de  lam e e ste  foarte  ascuţit. 
Acţionaţi cu grijă atunci când dem ontaţi şi 
reasam blaţi blenderul. În caz de  m anipulare  
incorectă acest lucru poate  provoca răni

• Nu introduce ţi m âna în rezervorul blenderului 
şi nu lăsaţi obiecte  tari (de  exem plu linguri) să 
intre  în contact cu ansam blul de  lam e, când 
aparatul este  pornit. Aceste  acţiuni pot 
provoca răni!

• Producătorul nu e ste  re sponsabil pentru 
daunele produse  din cauza utilizării inadecvate 
sau a operării incorecte.

RO
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Acest aparat e ste  în conform itate  cu 
urm ătoarele directive CE:

• D irectiva cu privire  la joasă tensiune  
2006/9 5/EC

• D irectiva EM C 89 /336/EEC cu am endam entele 
9 2/31/EEC şi 9 3/68/EEC

Date te h nice
Voltaj: 230/240 V

Putere : 500 W

Exem ple de  utilizare
Blenderul poate  fi utilizat pentru a am esteca o 
gam ă largă de  băuturi, pentru a zdrobi gh eaţa, 
pentru a m ărunţi fructe  şi legum e, pentru a 
bate  frişcă etc.

Com partim ent de  strângere  a cablului 
(Figura 2)
Aparatul este  prevăzut cu un com partim ent de  
strângere  a cablului pe  partea inferioară. 
Atunci când cablul de  alim entare  până la priză 
este  prea lung, el poate  fi strâns la loc în 
com partim ent până la lungim ea cerută.

Dem ontarea aparatului
Scoate ţi ştecărul din priză.

Rotiţi rezervorul în sens antiorar şi 
îndepărtaţi- l (Figura 3).

Rotiţi ansam blul cu lam ă în sens opus acelor 
de  ceas şi dem ontaţi- l folosind cana de  
m ăsură. Canelurile cănii de  m ăsură corespund 
nervurilor ansam blului cu lam ă (Figura 4).

Atenţie ! ansam blul de  lam e e ste  foarte  ascuţit. 
În caz de  m anipulare  incorectă acesta poate  
provoca răni. Atenţie ! Nu aplicaţi forţă atunci 
când scoate ţi ansam blul de  lam e din blender, 
acest lucru poate  produce  deteriorări. 
Dacă este  necesar, înclinaţi uşor ansam blul de  
lam e pentru a- l îndepărta.

Asam blarea blenderului
Aşezaţi garnitura din cauciuc pe  ansam blul de  
lam e (Figura 5).

Introduce ţi ansam blul cu lam ă ţinând 
blenderul orientat în jos. Rotiţi- l în sensul 
acelor de  ceas pentru fixare, folosind cana de  
m ăsură (Figura 6). Atenţie ! A se  m anevra cu 
grijă!

Poziţionaţi rezervorul pe  carcasa m otorului şi 
rotiţi în sens antiorar până se  fixează în 
poziţie . Cele două săge ţi trebuie  să fie  aliniate  
(Figura 7).

Aşezaţi capacul pe  rezervor şi rotiţi- l până 
când clapeta capacului se  află deasupra 
m ânerului (Figura 8).

Sistem ul dublu de  siguranţă perm ite  utilizarea 
blenderului num ai dacă rezervorul şi capacul 
sunt poziţionate  corect (Figurile 7 şi 8). 
Consultaţi paragraful referitor la "Sistem ul 
dublu de  siguranţă“.

Introduce ţi pah arul de  um plere  (figura 1/C), şi 
fixaţi- l în poziţie .

Utilizarea blenderului
Poziţionaţi blenderul pe  o suprafaţă plană, 
uscată.

D esch ide ţi capacul (Figura 1/D ) şi introduce ţi 
toate  ingredientele cerute  în rezervor.

Im portant! Nu depăşiţi capacitatea m axim ă de  
1,5 litri.

Pute ţi adăuga alte ingrediente  prin 
desch ide rea de  um plere  în tim p ce  blenderul 
este  în funcţiune . Pentru aceasta pute ţi utiliza 
pah arul de  alim entare  din capac (Figura 1/C). 
Înch ide ţi de sch ide rea de  alim entare  im ediat 
după introducerea ingredientelor, pentru a 
evita stropirea.

Porniţi blenderul rotind com utatorul de  
selectare  a vitezelor (Figura 1/J) spre  dreapta 
sau apăsând butonul de  im pulsuri (Figura 1/H ).

Vă recom andăm  să începe ţi cu viteza 1 a 
blenderului, apoi să acceleraţi la viteza 2. 
Butonul im pulsuri porne şte blenderul la viteza 
m axim ă.
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După ce  aţi term inat de  utilizat blenderul, 
rotiţi rezervorul în sens orar şi 
îndepărtaţi- l. 
Apoi rotiţi capacul în sens orar şi îndepărtaţi- l.

Nu lăsaţi blenderul să funcţioneze  fără pauză 
m ai m ult de  3 m inute . 
D upă o durată de  funcţionare  de  3 m inute, 
blenderul trebuie  lăsat să se  răcească pentru 
cel puţin 10 m inute .

Sistem ul dublu de  siguranţă
Aparatul este  ech ipat cu un dispozitiv dublu de  
siguranţă. 
Acesta previne  utilizarea blenderului atunci 
când capacul sau rezervorul nu au fost 
poziţionate  corect.

Cu toate  acestea, trebuie  să ţine ţi copiii la 
distanţă de  acest aparat.

Z drobirea gh e ţii
Blenderul poate  fi utilizat pentru a zdrobi 
gh eaţa. 
Adăugaţi întotdeauna puţină apă în rezervor 
înainte  de  a utiliza blenderul pentru a zdrobi 
gh eaţa.

Turnaţi apa în rezervor.

Porniţi blenderul. 
Pute ţi selecta orice  viteză. 
Totuşi, vă recom andăm  să utilizaţi butonul 
im pulsuri, pentru a zdrobi m ai repede  gh eaţa.

Pute ţi adăuga alte ingrediente  prin 
desch ide rea de  um plere  din capac în tim p ce  
blenderul este  în funcţiune .

Între ţinerea şi curăţarea
Înainte  de  a curăţa blenderul, scoate ţi ştecărul 
din priză.

Asiguraţi- vă că nici un lich id nu pătrunde  în 
carcasa m otorului!

Curăţaţi carcasa cu o cârpă um edă.

Nu scufundaţi niciodată aparatul în apă şi nu- l 
curăţaţi sub jet de  apă.

Rezervorul şi ansam blul de  lam e pot fi curăţate  
rapid utilizând butonul im puls.

Turnaţi apă caldă în rezervor, adăugaţi câteva 
picături de  detergent pentru vase .

Am estecaţi apa şi detergentul apăsând scurt pe  
butonul im puls.

Apoi clătiţi rezervorul sub jet de  apă.

Dacă este  necesar, ansam blul de  lam e poate  fi 
curăţat de  asem enea separat.

Fiţi atenţi atunci când clătiţi ansam blul de  
lam e (Lam ele sunt ascuţite!). Utilizaţi num ai 
apă şi detergent de  vase .

Nu introduce ţi niciodată com ponente  ale 
aparatului în m aşina de  spălat vase .

Atunci când m ontaţi la loc ansam blul de  lam e, 
rotiţi- l în sens antiorar. Consultaţi paragraful 
"Asam blarea blenderului".
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Protecţia m ediului

M aterialul de  am balare
Materialele de  am balare  sunt ecologice  şi pot 
fi reciclate.

Com ponentele din plastic sunt identificate  prin 
m arcaje, de  ex. > PE<, > PS< etc.

Vă rugăm  să aruncaţi m aterialele de  am balare  
în containerul corespunzător de  la centrele 
locale de  reciclare  a de şeurilor m unicipale.

Aparatele vech i

Sim bolul de  pe  produs sau de  pe  am balajul 
acestuia indică faptul că acest produs nu poate  
fi tratat ca de şeu m enajer. În acest caz, 
aparatul trebuie  predat la un centru de 
colectare pentru reciclarea ech ipam entelor 
electrice şi electronice. Asigurându- vă că acest 
produs este scos din uz în m od corespunzător, 
ajutaţi la prevenirea unor potenţiale consecinţe  
negative asupra m ediului şi sănătăţii oam enilor, 
consecinţe  care ar putea fi cauzate de casarea 
necorespunzătoare a acestui produs. Pentru 
inform aţii detaliate referitoare la reciclarea 
acestui produs, consultaţi autorităţile locale, 
serviciul dum neavoastră de colectare a 
deşeurilor m enajere  sau m agazinul de unde aţi 
cum părat produsul.

Departam entul de  service  pentru 
clienţi

Cele m ai ridicate  standarde  de  calitate  sunt 
valabile pentru toate  aparatele noastre . Dacă 
în ciuda acestora intervine  un deranjam ent 
pentru care  nu găsiţi o soluţie  în instrucţiunile 
de  utilizare, vă rugăm  să contactaţi m agazinul 
de  aparatură electrică sau departam entul de  
se rvice  pentru clienţi din cadrul Electrolux.

Supe/Aperitive

250 g  cartofi
125 g  m orcovi
100 g  ţelină
1      ceapă
1l     supă de  carne
1 pah ar  frişcă lich idă
       sau sm ântână
1 lingură de  verdeaţă tocată
       sare, piper

Spălaţi şi curăţaţi cartofii, m orcovii, ţelina şi ceapa şi tăiaţi 
legum ele în bucăţi. Adăugaţi legum ele în 1/3 din cantitatea 
de  supă de  carne  şi pune ţi- le  la fie rt. Fie rbe ţi legum ele tim p 
de  10 m inute . Lăsaţi legum ele şi supa să se  răcească, apoi 
am estecaţi- le  bine  cu blenderul la viteza 2. Turnaţi re stul de  
supă într- o oală, pune ţi- o la fie rt, adăugaţi piureul de  
legum e  şi aduce ţi din nou la punctul de  fie rbere . Asezonaţi 
după gust cu frişcă lich idă, sare  şi piper, pre săraţi verdeaţă 
tocată şi se rviţi.

Supă crem ă de  legum e

Exem ple de  re ţete

www.markabolt.hu

www.markabolt.hu


113

Supă rece  de  roşii

750 g    roşii
1      ceapă
3 linguri   ule i de  m ăsline
1 pah ar    frişcă lich idă
1        lăm âie
2 linguri   oţet balsam ic
1 lingură   busuioc tocat
         sare, piper, zah ăr

Crestaţi roşiile  la suprafaţă şi turnaţi pe  ele apă fie rbinte . 
Curăţaţi roşiile  de  piele şi tăiaţi- le  în bucăţi m ari. Curăţaţi 
ceapa şi tăiaţi- o în bucăţi.  Pune ţi roşiile  şi ceapa în blender 
şi am estecaţi la viteza 2, până obţine ţi un piure . Adăugaţi 
sucul de  lăm âie, ule iul şi oţetul. Asezonaţi după gust cu sare, 
piper şi zah ăr. Încorporaţi frişca lich idă

Supă crem ă de  m orcovi

500 g  m orcovi
1/2 l    supă de  legum e
1/8 l    sm ântână
1/8 l    vin alb
         asm aţui, pătrunjel, sare,
         piper, zah ăr

Spălaţi şi curăţaţi m orcovii şi tăiaţi- i în bucăţi. Fie rbe ţi în 1/4 
l supă de  legum e  pentru 15 m inute . Lăsaţi să se  răcorească. 
Am estecaţi cu blenderul la viteza 2, apoi pune ţi piureul 
înapoi în oală. Adăugaţi re stul de  supă şi înfie rbântaţi 
am estecul. Adăugaţi vin alb şi sm ântână după gust.

Supă rece  de  castrave ţi

750 g    castrave ţi
500 g    iaurt natural
1        căţel de  usturoi
1 vârf de  cuţit de  zah ăr,
         sare, piper
1 legătură de  arpagic
1 legătură de  m ărar

Spălaţi şi curăţaţi castrave ţii, tăiaţi- i pe  lungim e  şi scoate ţi 
m iezul Tăiaţi- i în bucăţi şi pune ţi- i în blender îm preună cu 
usturoiul. Am estecaţi cu blenderul la viteza 2. Adăugaţi iaurt 
şi am estecaţi bine . Asezonaţi după gust cu sare, piper şi 
zah ăr. Garnisiţi cu m ărar şi arpagic tocat.

H um m us (H om m os)

250 g    năut fie rt (poate  fi utilizat 
de  asem enea năut din 
conservă -  clătiţi bine )

3 linguri   ule i de  m ăsline   
30 m l    suc de  lăm âie
4 căţe i de  usturoi
30 m l    apă

Am estecaţi ingredientele la viteza 2 pentru 40 de  secunde  
sau până când se  om ogenizează.
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Produse  de  cofetărie  şi patiserie

500 m l   lapte
3        ouă
1 vârf de  cuţit de  sare
250 g    făină

Adăugaţi ingredientele în blender în ordinea de  m ai sus. 
Am estecaţi la viteza 2, până se  form ează o pastă. Între  tim p, 
răzuiţi făina lipită pe  m arginile pah arului. Lăsaţi aluatul să 
crească circa 15 m inute  înainte  de  utilizare .

Ch ec

150 g    făină cu am elioratori de  
cre ştere

140 g    zah ăr pudră
125 g    unt sau m argarină,
         topite
2        ouă
1 lingu- riţă   vanilie
60 m l   lapte

Pre încălziţi cuptorul la 180 °C. Unge ţi cu untură o form ă 
rotundă cu diam etrul de  20 cm . Introduce ţi toate  
ingredientele în blender. Am estecaţi ingredientele la viteza 2 
pentru 50 de  secunde  sau până când form ează o pastă 
om ogenă. Vărsaţi am estecul în tava pregătită şi coace ţi la 
cuptor pentru circa 30- 35 m inute, până când prăjitura 
devine  aurie . Lăsaţi să se  răcească şi se rviţi cu îngh e ţată, 
după gust.

Iced Coffee

2 linguri ness  
50 m l     apă fie rbinte
250 m l   lapte
½ pah ar     gh eaţă zdrobită
100 m l    frişcă bătută

D izolvaţi ne ss- ul în apă fie rbinte, apoi lăsaţi să se  răcească. 
Turnaţi puţină apă în blender, apoi adăugaţi gh eaţa şi 
zdrobiţi- o utilizând butonul im pulsuri. Am estecaţi toate  
ingredientele, în afară de  frişcă, la viteza 1 pentru 30- 60 
secunde . Bate ţi frişca tim p de  40 secunde . Turnaţi în pah are  
şi ornaţi cu frişcă. D ecoraţi cu sos de  ciocolată.

Şodou

250 m l   lapte fie rbinte
2 linguri rom   
2 linguri m ie re   
1        ou
         nucşoară

Am estecaţi laptele, rom ul şi m ie rea la viteza 2 pentru 30- 60 
secunde . Adăugaţi oul şi am estecaţi la viteza 2 pentru încă 
20 secunde . Presăraţi cu nucşoară şi se rviţi. 

Băuturi/Cock tailuri

Am estec pentru clătite
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Уважаеми клиенти,
Прочетете вним а телно тези инструкции. 
Обърнете особено вним а ние на  
инструкциите за  безопа сност на  първите 
стра ници. Па зете инструкциите на  сигурно 
м ясто за  бъдещ а  спра вка . Преда йте ги на  
новите собственици на  уреда .

Характеристики (ф иг.1)
A Резервоа р
B Улей за  излива не
C Отвор за  пълнене с ка па че 

(за ключва щ о се)
D Ка па к
E Комплект ножове
F Гумено уплътнение
G Корпус на  електромотора
H Бутон Puls e  (Импулс)
J Селектор на  скоростта
K Непърза ля щ и се кра чета
L Отделение за  прибира не на  ка бела  (от 

долна та  стра на  на  уреда )
M Та белка  с д а нни (от долна та  стра на  на  

уреда ) 

Инструкции за  
безопасност
Този уред  отгова ря  на  приетите 
технологични ста нда рти относно 
безопа сността  и За кона  за  безопа сност 
на  уредите в Герм а ния . Въпреки това , 
ка то производители, ние чувства ме 
ка то свое за дължение д а  насочим  
вним а нието ви към  следните моменти, 
свърза ни с безопа сността .
Общ и мерки за  безопасност

• Този уред  тря бва  д а  бъде свърза н към  
електрическа  мрежа  с номина лно 
на прежение и честота , които отгова ря т 
на  тези, посочени на  та белка та  с д а нни.

• Никога  не изключва йте щ епсела  от 
конта кта , ка то го дърпа те за  ка бела .

• Никога  не се опитва йте д а  ра ботите с 
па са тора , а ко
–  корпусът е повреден, ка белът е 
повреден,

• Ако за хра нва щ ия т ка бел на  този уред  е 
повреден, от съобра жения  за  

безопа сност той тря бва  д а  се смени от 
производителя , сервиза  или персона л с 
подобна  ква лиф икация .

• Ремонтите на  уреда  тря бва  д а  бъда т 
извършва ни са мо от ква лиф ицира н 
сервизен персона л. В резулта т на  
непра вилен ремонт може д а  възникне 
сериозна  опа сност. Ако ремонтът ста не 
на ложителен, обърнете се към  отдела  
по обслужва не на  клиенти на  ва шия  
оторизира н дилър.

• Този уред  не е предна зна чен за  
използва не от лица  (включително деца ) 
с понижени ф изически, психически и 
сетивни способности или без опит и 
зна ние, освен а ко са  на блю да ва ни и 
инструктира ни относно използва нето на  
уреда  от отговорно за  тяхна та  
безопа сност лице.
Безопасност за  децата

• Никога  не оста вя йте уреда  д а  ра боти 
без на дзор и не оста вя йте деца та  
на близо без на блю дение! 

• Не ра зреша ва йте на  деца  д а  игра я т с 
уреда .
При работа  с уреда :

• Не ра ботете с уреда  с голи ръце.
• Пластм асовите части не тря бва  д а  се 

суша т върху или в непосредствена  
близост до топлинни източници.

• Не използва йте този уред  за  
ра збърква не на  ба грилни вещ ества  
(бои, ла кове и т. н.). Това  може д а  
доведе до експлозия !

• Не ра збърква йте горещ и течности в 
резервоа ра  на  па са тора .

• След  ка то сте приключили с 
използва нето на  уреда , преди д а  го 
почистите, изключете го и изва дете 
щ епсела  от конта кта .

• Комплектът ножове тря бва  д а  се 
ра зглобя ва  са мо от оторизира н техник.

• Никога  не почиства йте корпуса  на  
електромотора  под  теча щ а  вода  или в 
са пунена  вода .

• Вним а ние! Комплектът ножове е много 
остър. Вним а ва йте при изва жда нето на  
ножа  и при монтира нето му след  това . 
Ако се държи непра вилно, може д а  
доведе до на ра ня ва не.

BG
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• Не оста вя йте твърди предмети (на пр. 
лъжици) в па са тора  по време на  ра бота  
и не хва щ а йте уреда  с ръка  за  
вътрешна та  част на  резервоа ра . Това  
може д а  доведе до на ра ня ва не!

• Производителя т не носи ника ква  
отговорност за  повреди пора ди 
неподходя щ а  употреба  или непра вилна  
ра бота .

Тези уреди са  съобра зени със следните 
ЕС Директиви:

• Директива  за  нисък волта ж  2006/9 5/EC
• ЕМС Директива  89 /336/EEC с 

изменение  9 2/31/EEC и 9 3/68/EEC

Технически д анни
На прежение на  мрежа та : 230/240 V
Консум ация  на  ел. енергия : 500 W

Въ зможни приложения
Паса торът може д а  се използва  за  
ра збърква не на  редица  на питки, за  
на троша ва не на  лед , за  смила не на  
плодове и зеленчуци, за  ра збива не на  
смета на  и т. н.
Отделение за  прибиране на  кабела  
(ф иг. 2)
Уредът е сна бден с отделение за  
прибира не на  ка бела  от долна та  стра на . 
Ако свързва щ ия т ка бел до конта кта  е 
твърде дълъг, той може д а  се прибере 
обра тно в отделението до необходим а та  
дължина . 

Разглобя ване на  уреда
Изключете щ епсела  от конта кта .
За въртете резервоа ра  по часовникова та  
стрелка  и го изва дете (ф иг. 3).
За въртете комплекта  ножове обра тно на  
часовникова та  стрелка  и го изва дете с 
помощ та  на  мерителна та  ча ша . 
Ж лебовете на  мерителна та  ча ша  па сва т с 
остриета та  на  комплекта  ножове (ф иг.4).

Вним а ние! Комплектът ножове е много 
остър. Ако се държи непра вилно, може д а  
доведе до на ра ня ва не. Вним а ние! Не 
използва йте сила  при изва жда нето на  
комплекта  ножове от па са тора , тъй ка то 
това  може д а  доведе до повреда . Ако е 
необходимо, леко го на клонете при 
изва жда не.

Монтиране на  пасатора
Поста вете гуменото уплътнение върху 
комплекта  ножове (ф иг. 5).
Пъхнете комплекта  ножове, ка то държите 
па са тора  на долу. За въртете го по 
часовникова та  стрелка , за  д а  го за тегнете 
чрез мерителна та  ча ша  (ф иг. 6). 
Вним а ние! Ра ботете вним а телно!
Поста вете резервоа ра  върху корпуса  на  
електромотора  и го за въртете го обра тно 
на  часовникова та  стрелка  до упор. Двете 
стрелки тря бва  д а  са  една  срещ у друга  
(ф иг. 7).
Поста вете ка па ка  на  резервоа ра  и го 
за въртете, дока то изда дена та  му част 
дойде точно на д  дръжка та  (ф иг. 8).
Приспособлението за  двойна  безопа сност 
позволя ва  с па са тора  д а  се ра боти са мо 
а ко резервоа рът и ка па кът са  сложени 
пра вилно (ф иг. 7 и 8). Вж . а бза ц "Систем а  
за  двойна  безопа сност".
Поста вете ка па чето на  отвора  за  пълнене 
(ф иг. 1/C) и го за тегнете на  м ястото му.

Работа  с пасатора
Поста вете па са тора  на  ра вна , суха  
повърхност.
Отворете ка па ка  (ф иг. 1/D) и поста вете 
всички необходими съста вки в резервоа ра .
Ва жно! Не на двиша ва йте м а ксим а лния  
ка па цитет от 1,5 литра .
Можете д а  доба вя те други съста вки през 
отвора  за  пълнене, дока то па са торът 
ра боти. Можете д а  използва те отвора  за  
пълнене в ка па ка  за  целта  (ф иг. 1/C). 
Ведна га  след  това  за творете отвора  за  
пълнене, за  д а  избегнете пръска нето.
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Пуснете па са тора , ка то за въртите 
селектора  на  скоростта  (ф иг. 1/J) на д ясно 
или чрез на тиска не на  бутон Puls e  
(Импулс) (ф иг. 1/H ).
Препоръчително е д а  за почнете със 
скорост 1 на  па са тора , след  това  д а  
минете на  скорост 2. Бутонът Puls e  
(Импулс) пуска  па са тора  на  пълна  скорост.
Кога то приключите с използва нето на  
па са тора , за въртете резервоа ра  по 
часовникова та  стрелка  и го изва дете. 
След  това  за въртете ка па ка  по 
часовникова та  стрелка  и го изва дете.
Не позволя ва йте на  па са тора  д а  ра боти 
повече от 3 минути на веднъж . След  3-
минутна  ра бота  па са торът тря бва  д а  бъде 
оста вен д а  изстине за  на й-м а лко 10 
минути.

Система  за  двойна  
безопасност

Уредът им а  ф ункция  за  двойна  
безопа сност. Това  възпрепя тства  ра бота та  
на  па са тора , а ко ка па кът или резервоа рът 
не са  поста вени пра вилно.
Въпреки това  вина ги па зете м а лките деца  
д а лече от уреда .

Натрошаване на  лед
Паса торът може д а  се използва  за  
на троша ва не на  лед . Преди д а  използва те 
па са тора  за  на троша ва не на  лед , вина ги 
доба вя йте м а лко вода  в резервоа ра .
Излейте вода та  в резервоа ра .
Включете па са тора . Може д а  бъде 
избра на  вся ка  от двете скорости. Оба че е 
препоръчително д а  използва те бутона  
Puls e  (Импулс), тъй ка то това  щ е на троши 
леда  по-бързо.
Можете д а  доба вя те ощ е лед  през отвора  
за  пълнене в ка па ка , дока то па са торът 
ра боти.

Грижи и почистване
Преди почиства нето на  па са тора  
изключете щ епсела  от конта кта .
Вним а ва йте в корпуса  на  електромотора  
д а  не влезе вода .
Почистете корпуса  с вла жна  кърпа .
Никога  пота пя йте уреда  във вода  и не го 
почиства йте под  теча щ а  вода .
Резервоа рът и комплектът ножове може 
д а  се почиства т бързо и безопа сно с 
помощ та  на  бутона  Puls e  (Импулс).
Излейте топла  вода  в резервоа ра  с 
ня колко ка пки течен мия лен препа ра т.
Ра збърка йте вода та  с течния  мия лен 
препа ра т, ка то на тиснете за  кра тко бутона  
Puls e  (Импулс).
На кра я  измийте резервоа ра  под  теча щ а  
вода .
При необходимост комплектът ножове 
същ о може д а  се почисти отделно.
Вним а ва йте при изпла ква нето на  
комплекта  ножове (Ножовете са  остри!). 
Използва йте са мо вода  и течен мия лен 
препа ра т.
Никога  не поста вя йте части на  уреда  в 
мия лна  м а шина .
При поста вя нето на  комплекта  ножове 
отново, за въртете го обра тно на  
часовникова та  стрелка . Вж . а бза ц 
"Монтира не на  па са тора ".
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Изхвъ рля не
Опаковъчен материал
Опа ковъчните м а териа ли опа зва т 
околна та  среда  и мога т д а  се рециклира т. 
пла стм а совите компоненти са  обозна чени 
с м а ркировка  на пр. >PE<, >PS< и т. н. 
Изхвърлете опа ковъчните м а териа ли в 
подходя щ и контейнери за  битови 
отпа дъци.
Стар уред

Символът върху продукта  или 
върху негова та  опа ковка  пока зва , че този 
продукт не тря бва  д а  се третира  ка то 
дом а шните отпа дъци. Вместо това , той 
тря бва  д а  бъде отнесен в подходя щ ия  
пункт за  рециклира не на  електрическо и 
електронно оборудва не. Чрез осигуря ва не 
на  пра вилното изхвърля не на  този продукт 
вие доприна ся те за  предотвра тя ва не на  
потенциа лни нега тивни последици за  
околна та  среда  и човешкото здра ве, които 
в противен случа й мога т д а  бъда т 
причинени от непра вилно изхвърля не на  
този продукт. За  по-подробна  инф орм а ция  
относно рециклира нето на  този продукт, 
обърнете се към  местна та  гра дска  упра ва , 
служба та  по извозва не на  дом а кински 
отпа дъци или м а га зина , от който сте 
за купили продукта .

Сервизен центъ р за  клиенти
За  на шите електроуреди ва жа т на й-
високите ста нда рти за  ка чество. Ако 
въпреки това  възникна т неизпра вности, за  
които не можете д а  на мерите ра зрешение 
в инструкциите за  ра бота , обърнете се 
към  прода ва ча  или към  сервизен център 
за  клиенти на  Ele ctrolux.

Супи/предястия

250 г ка ртоф и
125 г моркови
100 г  целина
1 гла ва  лук
1 л  месен бульон
1 ча ша  за ква сена  смета на

или бита  смета на
1 с. л. на ря за ни подпра вки 

cол и пипер

Измийте и обелете ка ртоф ите, морковите, 
целина та  и лука , след  което ги на режете на  
па рченца . Сложете на ря за ните зеленчуци в 1/3 от 
месния  бульон и ги сложете д а  се сва ря т. Ва рете ги 
10 минути. Оста вете зеленчуците и бульона  д а  
изстина т, а  след  това  ги па сира йте ф ино на  скорост 
2 на  па са тора . Сложете оста тъка  от месния  бульон 
д а  за ври в тенджера , доба вете зеленчуковото пю ре 
и го оста вете д а  поври ощ е м а лко. Подпра вете на  
вкус със за ква сена та  смета на , солта  и пипера . 
Поръсете с на ря за ните подпра вки и сервира йте.

Зеленчукова  кремсупа

Примерни рецепти
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Студена  доматена  супа

750 г   дом а ти
1 гла ва  лук
3 с.л. зехтин
1 ча ша  за ква сена  смета на
1 лимон
2 с. л. ба лса мов оцет
1 с. л.                   на ря за ни листа  
босилек          сол, пипер, за ха р

На режете дом а тите на  четири и ги бла ншира йте с 
горещ а  вода . Обелете дом а тите и ги на режете на  
големи па рчета . Обелете лука  и го на режете на  
па рчета .  Поста вете дом а тите и лука  в па са тора  и 
ги па сира йте на  ф ино пю ре на  скорост 2. Доба вете 
лимоновия  сок, олиото и оцета . Подпра вете на  вкус 
със солта , пипера  и за ха рта . Сложете и 
ра збърка йте смета на та .

Кремсупа  от моркови

500 г  моркови
1/2 л зеленчуков бульон
1/8 л смета на
1/8 л бя ло вино

шуша н, м а гда ноз, сол
пипер, за ха р

Измийте и обелете морковите и ги на режете на  
па рчета . Сва рете ги в 1/4 л зеленчуков бульон за  
около 15 минути. Оста вете д а  изстине за  м а лко. 
Пасира йте на  скорост 2 на  па са тора , а  след  това  ги 
върнете в тенджера та . Доба вете оста на лия  бульон 
и за грейте отново супа та . Доба вете бя лото вино и 
смета на та .

Студена  супа  от краставици

750 г    кра ста вици
500 г    кисело мля ко
1        скилидка  чесън
1 щ ипка  за ха р

сол и пипер
1 връзка  пресен лук
1 връзка  копър

Измийте и обелете кра ста виците, ра зрежете ги по 
дължина  и изрежете сърцевина та . На режете 
сърцевина та  на  па рчета  и я  поста вете в па са тора  
за едно с чесъна . Пасира йте на  скорост 2 на  
па са тора . Доба вете киселото мля ко и ра збърка йте 
добре. Подпра вете със за ха р, сол и пипер на  вкус. 
Га рнира йте с копъра  и лука .

Хомус

250 г    сва рен на хут (може д а  
се използва  на хут от 
консерва  –  добре 
изпла кна т)

3 с.л. зехтин
30 мл лимонов сок
4 скилидки чесън
30 мл вода

Смесете всички съста вки на  настройка  2 за  40 
секунди или дока то не получите гла дка  смес.
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Кейковете и сладки

500 мл мля ко
3        я йца
1 щ ипка  сол
250 г   бра шно

Сложете съста вките в па са тора  в горепосочения  
ред . Ра збийте на  тесто на  скорост 2 на  па са тора . 
Междувременно оберете ця лото бра шно, което е 
полепна ло по стените на  ча ша та . Оста вете тестото 
д а  вта са  за  около 15 минути, преди д а  го 
използва те.

Me lt’n’Mix кейк

150 г бра шно с на бухва тели
140 г ситна  за ха р
125 г    м а сло или м а рга рин, 
        ра зтопено
2        я йца
1 ч. л. ва нилия
60 мл мля ко

За грейте предва рително ф урна та  на  180 °C. 
Подм а жете 20 см  кръгла  ф орм а  за  кейк. Поста вете 
всички съста вки в съда  на  па са тора . Ра збърка йте 
на  настройка  2 за  50 секунди или дока то не 
получите гла дка  смес. Изсипете сместа  в 
подготвена та  та вичка  и печете приблизително 
30– 35 минути до получа ва не на  зла тист цвя т. 
Охла дете по жела ние.

Айс-каф е

2 с. л. неска ф е
50 мл вря щ а  вода
250 мл мля ко
1/2 ча ша  на трошен лед
100 мл бита  смета на

Ра зтворете неска ф ето във вря щ а  вода  и след  това  
оста вете д а  изстине. Излейте м а лко вода  в 
резервоа ра , доба вете леда  и го ра збийте с 
помощ та  на  бутона  Puls e  (Импулс). Ра збърка йте 
всички съста вки с изключение на  смета на та  на  
настройка  1 за  30– 60 секунди. Ра збийте смета на та  
за  40 секунди. Ра зсипете в ча шки и за лейте отгоре 
със смета на . Поръсете с шокола д  на  пра х.

Коктейл Egg Nog

250 мл горещ о мля ко
2 с. л. ром
2 с. л. мед
1        я йце

муска тово орехче

Ра збърка йте мля кото, ром а  и меда .  Доба вете 
я йцето и ра збийте на  настройка  2 за  20 секунди. 
Поръсете с муска тово орехче и сервира йте. 

Напитки/коктейли

Кейкова  смес

ASB2500 (822 9 49  313 -  02 –  1207)
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ASB2500 (822 9 49  313 -  02 –  1207)
Sh are  m ore  of our th ink ing at 
w w w .electrolux.com
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